
Hastings Area Public Schools - ISD 200
School Board Meeting Agenda

Wednesday, June 22, 2022
Regular Meeting
Middle School Media Center 

I. Call Meeting to Order
a. Attendance

II. Pledge of Allegiance
III. Motion to approve the agenda/table file

a. Approval of the minutes from the May 25th, 2022 Regular Board Meeting and the June 8th 
Special Board Meeting

IV. Recognition of visitors
V. Announcements and Recognitions
VI. Listening Session Summary
VII. Reports and Discussions

a. Policies
i. Second Reading

1. 503.2 Early Admission to Kindergarten
2. 513 Student Promotion, Retention, and Program Design
3. 610 Field Trips

b. Student Wellness Report
c. Superintendent Year-End Evaluation
d. Superintendent
e. Building Construction Fund Project Update
f. Courtesy Bus Routes
g. Read Well 
h. Technology Update
i. Finance Committee

VIII. Action Items
a. Consent Agenda

i. Change Orders
1. Change Order No. 1 - CM Construction Co.
2. Change Order No. 1 - CM Construction Co.
3. Change Order No. 1 - JT Egner Construction

ii. Personnel Report
iii. Prime Food Vendors
iv. Community Use of Facilities

b. Items for Individual Action
i. Bills Payable
ii. School Resource Officer and Traffic Control Agent Contract
iii. 22-23 Sternau Contract
iv. ISD 200 LTFM
v. 2022-2023 School Year Budget
vi. Read Well Plan
vii. 2023-2025 Achievement and Integration Plan
viii. Approval as per Article XI, Section I Outside Activities, of the Superintendent 

Contract
ix. 503.2 Early Admission to Kindergarten
x. 513 Student Promotion, Retention, and Program Design



xi. Requests for Future Topics
IX. Future Meetings
X. Adjourn to a closed session
XI. Adjourn to an Open Session
XII. Adjournment



Board of Education
Independent School District 200

Hastings, Minnesota

A Regular Meeting of the School Board of Independent School District No. 200, Hastings, Minnesota,
was held on Wednesday, May 25th, 2022, at the Hastings Middle School Media Center.

The meeting was called to order by School Board Vice Chairperson Stephanie Malm at 6:03 PM.

The following board members were present in person: Becky Beissel, Jessica Dressely, Lisa Hedin, Carrie
Tate, and Stephanie Malm.  Superintendent McDowell was also present in person at the meeting.
Chairperson Brian Davis was also present virtually attending the meeting via Zoom from the lobby of the
Holiday Inn Paris - Gare de Lyon Bastille: 11 Rue De Lyon, Paris 75012 France.  Board member Mike
Reis was absent.

After the Pledge of Allegiance, the Board took a moment of silence to recognize the events that took place
in Uvalde, Texas on May 24th, 2022, and the lives lost.

As Chairperson Davis attended the meeting virtually, all votes were taken via roll call.

A motion to approve the agenda was made by Lisa Hedin and seconded by Becky Beissel.  The following
voted in favor:  Becky Beissel, Jessica Dressely, Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Stephanie Malm, and Brian
Davis.  Those opposed: none.  Motion carried unanimously.

A motion to approve the minutes from the April 27th, 2022 Regular Board Meeting was made by Lisa
Hedin and seconded by Becky Beissel.  The following voted in favor:  Becky Beissel, Jessica Dressely,
Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.  Those opposed: none.  Motion carried
unanimously.

A motion to approve the minutes from the May 2nd, 2022 Special Board Meeting was made by Jessica
Dressely and seconded by Becky Beissel.  The following voted in favor:  Becky Beissel, Jessica Dressely,
Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.  Those opposed: none.  Motion carried
unanimously.

Vice Chairperson Malm took a moment to recognize all of the visitors attending the meeting both
in-person and remotely.

The time was then turned over to Superintendent McDowell who took a moment to recognize the
following employees of the semester: Temira Butler, Jaimie Clark, Tom Fritze, Brooke Johnson, Kim
Meier, and Christian Waage.  He also recognized the employee of the year for the 2021-2022 school year,
Mindy Tavernier.

The time was then turned over to Mary Mellick and Jane Neumiller-Bustad who presented the board with
information about the Community in Schools program and how the United Way is planning to assist
Hastings School District in the future.

There was a first reading of the following policies: Policy 503.2 Early Admission to Kindergarten, Policy
513 Student Promotion, Retention, and Program Design, and Policy 610 Field Trips.

There was a second reading of Policy 203.2 Order of the Regular Board Meeting.  A motion to move this
item to an action item was made by Jessica Dressely and seconded by Lisa Hedin.  The following voted in



favor:  Becky Beissel, Jessica Dressely, Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.
Those opposed: none.  Motion carried unanimously.

Superintendent McDowell gave his Superintendent’s report which included a Board update on the Board
Strategic Planning which included presentations by the site principals on how the work is progressing at
the schools.

Jennifer Seubert, Director of Finance and Operations, provided the Board with an update on the building
construction fund project update and the spring school fundraising report.

Lisa Hedin provided the Board with an update from the latest ISD 917 meeting as well as the recent
Finance Committee meeting.  Stephanie Malm presented the Board with an update on the recent Policy
Committee meeting.  Carrie Tate presented the Board with an update on the most recent Community
Engagement Committee meeting.

The first item of business was to approve the consent agenda.  A motion to approve the consent agenda
was made by Becky Beissel and seconded by Lisa Hedin.  A motion to amend the consent agenda in order
to remove the non-contract rates of pay was made by Chairperson Davis and seconded by Lisa Hedin.
The following voted in favor:  Becky Beissel, Jessica Dressely, Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Stephanie Malm,
and Brian Davis.  Those opposed: none.  Motion carried unanimously.  With the amendment made, the
Board voted to approve the amended agenda.  The following voted in favor:  Becky Beissel, Jessica
Dressely, Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.  Those opposed: none.  Motion
carried unanimously.

A motion to approve the bills payable was made by Lisa Hedin and seconded by Becky Beissel.  The
following voted in favor:  Becky Beissel, Jessica Dressely, Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Stephanie Malm, and
Brian Davis.  Those opposed: none.  Motion carried unanimously.

A motion to approve the MSHSL resolution as it has been written was made by Lisa Hedin and seconded
by Stephanie Malm.  The following voted in favor:  Becky Beissel, Jessica Dressely, Lisa Hedin, Carrie
Tate, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.  Those opposed: none.  Motion carried unanimously.

A motion to approve the ISD 917 LTFM resolution as it has been written was made by Lisa Hedin and
seconded by Becky Beissel.  The following voted in favor:  Becky Beissel, Jessica Dressely, Lisa Hedin,
Carrie Tate, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.  Those opposed: none.  Motion carried unanimously.

A motion to approve Policy 203.2 Order of the Regular Board Meeting was made by Jessica Dressely
and seconded by Lisa Hedin.  The following voted in favor:  Becky Beissel, Jessica Dressely, Lisa Hedin,
Carrie Tate, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.  Those opposed: none.  Motion carried unanimously.

A motion to approve the non-contract rates of pay was made by Becky Beissel and seconded by Lisa
Hedin.  There was discussion around this item that Chairperson Davis would be abstaining from the vote
as currently teachers are allowed to substitute for other teachers and receive compensation.  However,
upon further clarification from Superintendent McDowell, the non-contract rate of pay for substitute
teachers does not apply to teachers as that is something different. Therefore, it was determined that
Chairperson Davis could vote on this item.  The following voted in favor:  Becky Beissel, Jessica
Dressely, Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.  Those opposed: none.  Motion
carried unanimously.

The Board then discussed having the following items discussed at future Board Meetings.  Director Tate
said she would like to have a meeting to update the Board on the District’s security protocols with the



understanding that this would be done in a closed session.  The Board will discuss the following items at
future work sessions: policy vs. procedure and how that will look for the Board, Board communications
and process flow, moving the election year cycle, and school signage consistency.  There will also be a
discussion about the possibility of a cell phone usage policy or procedure at the Policy Committee
Meeting.

With no further business to discuss, a motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Jessica Dressely and
seconded by Carrie Tate.  The following voted in favor:  Becky Beissel, Jessica Dressely, Lisa Hedin,
Carrie Tate, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.  Those opposed: none.  Motion carried unanimously.  The
meeting was adjourned at 7:39 PM.



Board of Education
Independent School District 200

Hastings, Minnesota

A Special Meeting of the School Board of Independent School District No. 200, Hastings, Minnesota,
was held on Wednesday, June 8, 2022, at the Hastings District Office Conference Room A.

The meeting was called to order by School Board Chairperson Brian Davis at 5:04 PM.

The following board members were present:  Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Jessica Dressely, Stephanie Malm,
and Brian Davis.  Members absent: Becky Beissel and Mike Reis.  Superintendent McDowell was also
present.

After the Pledge of Allegiance Brian Davis introduced the following: the purpose of this special meeting
is for the Superintendent’s Evaluation of the School Board. The meeting will now be moved to a closed
session in accordance with Minnesota Statute Section 13D.03”. A motion to move to a closed session was
made by Stephanie Malm and seconded by Lisa Hedin.  The following voted in favor: Jessica Dressely,
Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.  The following voted against: None.  Becky
Beissel and Mike Reis were absent.  Motion carried unanimously.

A motion to adjourn to an open meeting was made by Jessica Dressely and seconded by Lisa Hedin. The
following voted in favor: Jessica Dressely, Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.
The following voted against: None.  Becky Beissel and Mike Reis were absent.  Motion carried
unanimously.

A motion to adjourn the special meeting was made by Jessica Dressely and seconded by Carrie Tate.  The
vote was 5 ayes, 0 nays, a motion was carried unanimously.

The open meeting was opened at 6:06 PM.  The following were present: Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Jessica
Dressely, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.  Members absent: Becky Beissel and Mike Reis.
Superintendent McDowell was also present.

A motion to recess the open meeting a work session to the Middle School Media Center at 6:15 PM in
accordance with Minnesota Statutes Section 13D.04, Subdivision 4 was made by Stephanie Malm and
seconded by Jessica Dressely.  The vote was: 5 ayes, 0 nays, motion carried unanimously.

The work session meeting was then continued at 6:15 in the Middle School Media Center at 6:15 PM.
The work session was adjourned at 8:15 PM by Chairperson Davis.



Hastings Public School District
ISD #200

503.2 Early Admission to Kindergarten

I. Purpose

The Purpose of this policy is to provide guidance for early admission to Hastings Public
Schools for a student who has not met the kindergarten age requirements established in
statute.

II. General Statement of Policy

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 2012, Section 124D.02, subdivision 1, the Hastings ISD
200 School Board chooses to provide opportunities for children who have not reached the
age of five years by September one (1) in any year to be considered for early admission
into kindergarten for that year upon application by the parent/guardian and successfully
meeting the District’s requirements.

A. Kindergarten enrollment. Entrants, in general, must be five (5) years of age by
September 1 of the current school year.

1. Children born between September 2 through October 31 who, after a
comprehensive evaluation in cognitive, social, and emotional development
domains, have been determined by District staff to have demonstrated
superior cognitive ability, above average social and emotional maturity,
and have led District staff to determine that the child has the ability to
satisfactorily meet kindergarten expectations and the ability to progress to
first grade in the subsequent year may be admitted if qualified under
provisions specified below.

a) Testing, information obtained from a parent/guardian, and teacher
observations of the child’s knowledge, skills, and abilities will be
used to determine placement.  The comprehensive evaluation will
use valid and reliable instruments and be aligned with Minnesota's
kindergarten expectations in addition to the expectations noted
above.

b) Students are required to undergo an evaluation administered by a
School District school psychologist.

c) Students are required to be current on immunizations and, for
students seeking admission into kindergarten, must undergo early
childhood health and developmental screening.



d) parent(s)/guardian(s) are required to complete a child development
inventory as selected by District personnel.

e) Costs associated with individual student testing will be borne by
the student’s parent(s)/guardian(s). However, the district may assist
families with costs associated with district delivered assessments,
due to financial hardship.

f) The final decision for determining early entrance will be made by
the Superintendent/Designee after the evaluation is concluded.

g) The Superintendent (or designee) will establish a timeline and
procedures to administer this policy.

Legal References: Minn. Stat. § 120A.20 (Admission to Public School)
Minn. Stat. § 124D.02 (School Board Powers; Enrollment)

Cross References: Hastings Policy 607 Organization of Grade Levels

Policy Reviewed: 05.25.2022
Policy Adopted:     07.28.2021
Policy Revised: 07.07.2021



Hastings Public School District
ISD #200

513 Student Promotion Retention Program Design

I. Purpose

The purpose of this policy is to provide guidance to professional staff, parents and
students regarding student promotion, retention and program design.

II. General Statement of Policy

The school board expects all students to achieve at an acceptable level of proficiency.
Parental assistance, tutorial and remedial programs, counseling and other appropriate
services shall be coordinated and utilized to the greatest extent possible to help students
succeed in school.

A. Promotion

Students who achieve at levels deemed acceptable by local and state standards
shall be promoted to the next grade level at the completion of each school year.
Promotion at the high school shall be based on the number of credits earned.

B. Alternative Programming to Promote Success

Early identification and educational intervention is essential when a student is
struggling in school. School based support services and alternate placements area
available to students at risk of school failure. Assessment for special education
services may be recommended.

C. Retention

Retention in grade may be considered only when a team of professional staff and
parents have gathered and documented evidence from a variety of sources which
demonstrate that retention is in the best interest of the student. All school based
supports and services must first be exhausted and eligibility for special education
services and/or alternate program placements options must first be explored. If an
agreeable recommendation cannot be reached, the superintendent’s decision will
be final.



D. Program Design

The superintendent, with participation of the professional staff and parents, shall
develop and implement programs to challenge students that are consistent with
the needs of students at every level. Opportunities for special programs and
placement outside of the school district shall also be developed as additional
options.

1. The school district will adopt guidelines for assessing and identifying
students for participation in gifted and talented programs. The guidelines
should include the use of:

a. multiple objective criteria; and

b. assessments and procedures that are valid and reliable, fair, and based
on current theory and research.  Assessments and procedures should
be sensitive to under-represented groups, including, but not limited
to, low-income, minority, twice-exceptional, and English learners.

Legal References: Minn. Stat. § 120B.15 (Gifted and Talented Program)
Minn. Stat. § 123B.143, Subd. 1 (Superintendents)

Cross References: MSBA/MASA Model Policy 613 (Graduation Requirements)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 614 (School District Testing Plan and
Procedure)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 615 (Basic Standards Testing,
Accommodations, Modifications, and Exemptions for IEP, Section 504
Accommodation, and LEP Students)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 617 (School District Ensurance of
Preparatory and High School Standards)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 618 (Assessment of Standard Achievement)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 620 (Credit for Learning)

Policy Reviewed: 05.25.2022
Policy Adopted:     05.09.1974
Policy Revised: 11.15.2006



Hastings Public School District
ISD #200

610 FIELD TRIPS

I. PURPOSE

The purpose of this policy is to provide guidelines for student trips and to identify the
general process to be followed for review and approval of trip requests.

II. GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY

The general expectation of the school board is that all student trips will be well planned,
conducted in an orderly manner and safe environment, and will relate directly to the
objectives of the class or activity for which the trip is requested. Additional criteria to be
considered include trip crisis plan (Examples; student injury, student illness, lead
organizer illness, death of family member at home, etc.), total cost to the participant
and/or district, effect of absence upon scholastic performance of participating students
and impact upon the overall operation of the school. The school board reserves the right
to approve extended trips on an individual basis.

Student trips will be categorized within three general areas:

A. Required Instructional Trips

Trips that take place during the school day, relate directly to a course of study, and
require student participation shall fall in this category. These trips shall be subject
to review and approval of the building principal and shall be financed by school
district funds within the constraints of the school building budget. Students
without parent permission will participate in an alternate activity with the same
learning objectives and credit. Fees may not be assessed against students to defray
direct costs of instructional trips. (Minn. Stat. § 123B.37, Prohibited Fees)

B. Optional Supplementary Trips

This category pertains to those trips in which students voluntarily participate and
which supplement the instructional or activity program goals. Usually take place
outside the regular school day. Examples of trips in this category involve cultural
events, student activities, clubs, and other special interest groups or social
activities. These trips are subject to review and approval of the activities director
and/or the building principal. Financial contributions by students may be
requested. (Minn. Stat. § 123B.36, Authorized Fees).



C. Extended Trips

1. Trips that involve one or more overnight stops fall into this category.
Extended trips may be instructional or supplementary and must be
requested well in advance of the planned activity. An extended trip request
form must be completed and approved at each level: student, principal,
superintendent, and school board. Exceptions to the approval policy may
be granted or expedited to accommodate emergencies or contingencies
(e.g., tournament competition).

2. The school board acknowledges and supports the efforts of booster clubs
and similar organizations in providing extended trip opportunities for
students.

3. Participating in overnight trips for curricular, co-curricular, or extra-
curricular activities is a privilege. To ensure the safety of the traveling
party, participants may be subject to a search of their person or
possessions by school administrators prior to boarding the transportation
for an overnight event.

III. REGULATIONS

A. Rules of conduct and discipline for students and employees shall apply to all
student trip activities.

B. The school administration shall be responsible for providing more detailed
procedures, including parental involvement, supervision, and such other factors
deemed important and in the best interest of students.

C. All volunteers accompanying students on extended trips will be subject to a
background check in accordance with Policy 903A.

D. Transportation shall be furnished through a commercial carrier or school-owned
vehicle.

E. An employee may use a personal vehicle to transport staff or personal property
for purposes of a field trip upon prior, written approval from administration.

F. An employee must not use a personal vehicle to transport one or more students
for purposes of a field trip.

1. If immediate transportation of a student is required due to an emergency or
unforeseen circumstance, such as the illness or injury of a child, and the
transportation does not constitute regular or scheduled transportation, a
personal vehicle may be used. To the extent a personal vehicle is used, the



vehicle must be properly registered and insured.

2. An employee must obtain pre-approval by administration of student
transportation by a personal vehicle, pursuant to Section III.E.1, if
practicable. If pre-approval by administration of use of a personal vehicle
cannot be obtained in a reasonable time given the circumstances, an
employee shall report the relevant facts and circumstances justifying the
need for use of a personal vehicle to administration as soon as practicable.
The relevant facts and circumstances for use of a personal vehicle shall be
documented by administration.

IV. SCHOOL BOARD REVIEW

The superintendent shall at least annually report to the school board upon the utilization
of trips under this policy or school board may, at any time, decide to cancel a
pre-approved trip. This decision would typically occur due to safety concerns for the
students and staff.

The Superintendent has the discretion to cancel any trip at any time if he/she
determines that proceeding with the field trip may unduly jeopardize students’ health
or safety. The district may not be responsible for any financial loss associated with the
cancellation of trips. Therefore, students or chaperones participating in any activity
involving substantial prepayment of fees are highly recommended to seek a reputable
travel insurance policy.

Legal References: Minn. Stat. § 123B.36 (Authorized Fees)
Minn. Stat. § 123B.37 (Prohibited Fees)
Minn. Stat. § 123B.49 (Co-curricular and Extracurricular Activities;
Insurance)
Minn. Stat. § 169.011, Subd. 71(a) (Definition of a School Bus)
Minn. Stat. § 169.454, Subd. 13 (Type III Vehicle Standards – Exemption)
Sonkowsky v. Board of Educ. for Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 721, 327 F.3d 675
(8th Cir. 2003)
Lee v. Pine Bluff Sch. Dist., 472 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2007)

Cross References: MSBA/MASA Model Policy 403 (Discipline, Suspension, and Dismissal
of School District Employees)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 423 (Employee – Student Relationships)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 506 (Student Discipline)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 707 (Transportation of Public School
Students)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 709 (Student Transportation Safety Policy)



MSBA/MASA Model Policy 710 (Extracurricular Transportation)
Hastings Policy 903A

Policy Reviewed: 05.25.2022
Policy Adopted: 07.22.2020
Policy Revised: 07.15.2020



Student Wellness
Report to School Board - Wednesday, June 22, 2022

Smart Choices (link to website)

Student Wellness Policy #533

This Year

● Covid known and reported Positive Cases of students and staff:  2021 - 2022 (1,451
cases) 2020 - 2021 (312 cases)

● Committee met two times this year (in the spring - lack of time due to covid pandemic)
● SHIP grant for Move Mindfully - 63 teachers participated in training offered for preschool,

elementary and secondary levels. This project will continue into next school year.
● Student surveys - elementary, middle and high school students surveyed in spring
● SHI Survey (School Health Index - triennial assessment)

Spring 2022 Student Wellness Survey Results

Elementary Middle School High School

Spring 2022 School Health Index (SHI) Triennial Assessment

Where Are We?

Elementary

Strengths

● 95% of students listed at least one physical activity they do outside of gym or recess

Room for Improvement

● 77% of students feel always safe or mostly safe (was 93% in 2020)
● No elementary health curriculum

http://www.hastings.k12.mn.us/departments___services/FoodService/smart_choices
http://www.hastings.k12.mn.us/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=264774
https://docs.google.com/document/d/18PB8J3vBB1nWCB-AyahCuSlvftp_YUh3IssLwcQwPxs/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/15Lq2tk_F8gNViEhV2HvC_KpwsYw8MdG5kb4NuMKjCFc/edit?usp=sharing1OnW3m6oERCJpZu5-EZYEXMQPWeq4Dq1gGijEF03_Q74/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1OnW3m6oERCJpZu5-EZYEXMQPWeq4Dq1gGijEF03_Q74/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/10kbeS9Iuqcv7ZDv5H5aaEFZxDhDxFeRf/view?usp=sharing


Hastings Middle School

Strengths

● Over 86% of student believe they have opportunities to be physically active at HMS

Room for Improvement

● 64% of students feel always safe or mostly safe (was 90% in 2020)
● Students are experiencing more stress (only 52% of students reported feeling being only

a little or not at all stressed. This is down from 71% in 2020)

Question asked of HMS students
(year & # of students)

2019
798

2020*
479

2022
682

At HMS I have opportunities to eat healthy food (agree &
strongly agree)

75% 87% 58%

At HMS I have opportunities to be physically active (agree &
strongly agree)

88% 92% 86%

I have healthy coping skills that help me manage my stress
(agree and strongly agree)

55% 69% 57%

My level of stress right now  (A little stressed & not at all) 60% 71% 52%

Social media has a positive impact on my life (agree &
strongly agree)

53% 56% 52%

I am on my cell phone (frequently & constantly) 41% 54% 36%

I feel safe at school (agree & strongly agree) 70% 90% 64%

*students were surveyed during stay at home orders due to Pandemic COVID-19, 388 student surveys
were completed between 5/20 and 5/23.

Hastings High School

Strengths

● Over 80% of student believe they have opportunities to be physically active at HHS (this
is down from over 90% in 2020)

Room for Improvement

● 57% of students feel always or mostly safe (down from 85% in 2020 when in distance
learning)



● Students have increased levels of stress (44% report being super or pretty stressed out,
this was 25% in 2020)

Goals for Next Year

● Review student surveys in depth and develop goals (safety and stress)
● Continue Move Mindfully initiative
● Quarterly Parent newsletter communication
● Explore opportunities for health education in the elementary level
● Full board representation from all building sites, student, parent, and community at large

Smart Choices Committee Members

● Lori Gaertner, Pupil Support Assistant, Building Representative HHS
● Molly Cirillo, District Family Resource Coordinator, Building Representative HMS
● Emily Horn, Nurse, Building Representative McAuliffe Elementary
● Michaela Burr, School Social Worker, Building Representative Pinecrest Elementary
● Brittany Hirschauer, Director of Food and Nutrition Services
● Kevalin Aulandez, Health Promotion Specialist, Dakota County
● Mary Ellen Fox, Health Services Supervisor, chair



HHS Student Wellness Survey 2022
526 Responses

KEY

At HHS I have opportunities to eat healthy food %

Strongly disagree 36 6.8

Disagree 63 12

Neither disagree nor
agree

128 24.3

Agree 227 43.2

Strongly Agree 72 13.7

As an HHS student, I have opportunities to be physically
active

526 Total %

Strongly disagree 26 4.9

Disagree 17 3.2

Neither disagree nor
agree

56 10.6

Agree 242 46.0

Strongly Agree 185 35.2

I have healthy coping skills that help me manage my
stress

526 Total %

Strongly disagree 45 8.5

Disagree 89 17.0

Neither disagree nor
agree

137 26.0

Agree 185 35.2

Strongly Agree 70 13.3



Social media (snapchat, instagram, twitter, etc) has a
positive impact on my life

526 Total %

Strongly disagree 47 8.9

Disagree 54 10.2

Neither disagree nor
agree

208 39.5

Agree 166 31.6

Strongly Agree 51 9.7

I feel safe 526 Total %

Strongly disagree 33 6.3

Disagree 46 8.7

Neither disagree nor
agree

147 27.9

Agree 206 39.2

Strongly Agree 94 17.9

*Comments about safety - see appendix

I am on my cell phone 526 Total %

Never (don’t have a cell
phone)

5 1.0

Hardly ever 26 4.9

Sometimes 211 40.1

Frequently 258 49.0

Constantly 26 4.9

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1QpPvYnYjITk4W2aJo2_kNPPRSNUHKRD4/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104317158146710189593&rtpof=true&sd=true/1y4w0hMfhL_wn5Q4oEB0JqKQK0ji0uVUNEwZufJWJo9M/edit?usp=sharing


My level of stress right now is 526 Total %

Super stressed out 88 16.7

Pretty stressed 142 27.0

Somewhat stressed 138 26.2

A little stressed 129 24.5

Not at all stressed 29 5.5

*comments about stress -see appendix

What things do you do to stay healthy?
Students gave responses regarding how they stay healthy. Responses ranged from working out,
walking their dog, eating healthy foods, drinking water, going outside. [ex: make time for friends
and family, sports, go to the gym, good amount of sleep]

In what ways (if you believe so) does HHS encourage you to be healthy? -see appendix
419 varied responses including the following examples:

● Offering many physical activities and healthy foods
● Gym and Health class
● They encourage us to be physically active in gym and teach us about health and

wellness in health
● well, no ways at all. They just cut HP10 so I believe they are discouraging students to be

healthy

Comments about your stress (What causes you stress? How do you deal with it?)
see appendix
341 varied comments about their stress including the following examples:

● AP testing, graduation, sports. Everything is happening right now and it’s pretty
overwhelming. I don’t sleep much because I’m so busy.

● Homework, home life, my mental health, anxiety, and sometimes nothing. It pops up. I
take part in an anxiety group.

● I care about my grades so I stress over them but I deal with it by taking time for myself,
talking with friends, and working hard on my school work.

● my stress is caused by school work even if it is a project due in a month but I work at it
consistently and listen to music to relieve my stress

● A lot of homework at once and I deal with it by doing it little by little

What else could we now do to improve your overall well being? - see appendix
343+ responses including the following examples:

● Talk about mental health more
● More healthy lunches or add more variety.
● Have more phy ed class required
● Have teachers be organized and spread things out, rather than them not communicating

and assigning a ton of stuff or having a ton of tests the same day/week\
● do something about the vaping issues, have time for students to go outside for a little

and socialize (maybe instead of advisory), less homework PLEASE, and stop scheduling
all the tests (not just finals) on the same day :(

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1QpPvYnYjITk4W2aJo2_kNPPRSNUHKRD4/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104317158146710189593&rtpof=true&sd=true/1y4w0hMfhL_wn5Q4oEB0JqKQK0ji0uVUNEwZufJWJo9M/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1QpPvYnYjITk4W2aJo2_kNPPRSNUHKRD4/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104317158146710189593&rtpof=true&sd=true/1y4w0hMfhL_wn5Q4oEB0JqKQK0ji0uVUNEwZufJWJo9M/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1QpPvYnYjITk4W2aJo2_kNPPRSNUHKRD4/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104317158146710189593&rtpof=true&sd=true/1y4w0hMfhL_wn5Q4oEB0JqKQK0ji0uVUNEwZufJWJo9M/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1QpPvYnYjITk4W2aJo2_kNPPRSNUHKRD4/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104317158146710189593&rtpof=true&sd=true/1y4w0hMfhL_wn5Q4oEB0JqKQK0ji0uVUNEwZufJWJo9M/edit?usp=sharing


HMS Student Wellness Survey 2022
682 Responses

KEY

At HMS I have opportunities to eat healthy food 682 Total %

Strongly disagree 66 9.7

Disagree 75 11

Neither disagree nor
agree

146 21.4

Agree 258 37.8

Strongly Agree 137 20

As an HMS student, I have opportunities to be physically
active

682 Total %

Strongly disagree 36 5.3

Disagree 14 2.1

Neither disagree nor
agree

49 7.2

Agree 332 48.7

Strongly Agree 251 36.8

I have healthy coping skills that help me manage my
stress

682 Total %

Strongly disagree 63 9.2

Disagree 66 9.7

Neither disagree nor
agree

170 25

Agree 235 34.5

Strongly Agree 148 21.7



Social media (snapchat, instagram, twitter, etc) has a
positive impact on my life

682 Total %

Strongly disagree 52 7.6

Disagree 40 5.9

Neither disagree nor
agree

230 33.7

Agree 187 27.4

Strongly Agree 173 25.4

I feel safe 682
Total

%

Strongly disagree 54 7.9

Disagree 47 6.9

Neither disagree nor
agree

145 21.3

Agree 213 31.2

Strongly Agree 223 32.7

Comments about safety - see HMS APPENDIX

I am on my cell phone 682
Total

%

Never (don’t have a cell
phone)

73 10.7

Hardly ever 139 20.4

Sometimes 220 32.3

Frequently 201 29.5

Constantly 49 7.2

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1AZmjcKneJViOOyvU6IbtGVpNLSV-nfL3/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104317158146710189593&rtpof=true&sd=true


My level of stress right now is 682
Total

%

Super stressed out 44 6.5

Pretty stressed 122 17.9

Somewhat stressed 167 24.5

A little stressed 195 28.6

Not at all stressed 154 22.6

Comments about stress - see HMS APPENDIX

What things do you do to stay healthy?
Exercise and eat healthy foods: 187 [ex: i don't need extreme physical activity to stay healthy its
different for everyone, I just eat well, go on walks and take care of myself.]
Exercise: 308 [ex: I workout and play sports and go for runs.]
Eat healthy foods: 95  [ex: eat fruit or veges every meal]
Mental health/sleep/friends: 27 [ex: go out side instead of staying in a darker room; Hang out
with friends and family.]

More see HMS APPENDIX

In what ways (if you believe so) does HMS encourage you to be healthy?
Exercise and healthy foods: 45  [ex: They have healthy food and encouraging gym teachers. It
also has teachers that truly care about students and want to help us succeed.]
Exercise/PE/Sports: 198  [ex: Gym class makes me work hard to do the best I can and get good
exercise]
Healthy foods: 104  [ex: by giving us a fruit and veggie option every day at lunch]
FACs Class: 33 [I think that even a class as simple as FACS helps to teach students about their
health, I just don’t think that learning about these things should be postponed to younger kids for
so long.]
Encouragement from teachers/Counseling/mental health support: 31 [ex: By telling us how to
deal with stress.]

More see HMS APPENDIX

Comments about your stress (What causes you stress? How do you deal with it?)
194 comments regarding homework, tests, etc. [ex: Because it is the final quarter and the
school year is wrapping up, teachers seem to be trying to cram the assignments into the final
weeks.]
152 Comments regarding stressors but also including ways they deal with stress [ex: My ADHD
and school work tends to cause most of my stress and sometimes I feel like I am not good
enough. I sometimes cry but most of the time I do breathing exercises.]
86 comments regarding stressors in life [ex: I have bad anxiety, so some very small things
stress me out constantly. I'm incredibly sensitive so even the slightest things can make me
super anxious and stressed]

More see HMS APPENDIX

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1AZmjcKneJViOOyvU6IbtGVpNLSV-nfL3/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104317158146710189593&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1AZmjcKneJViOOyvU6IbtGVpNLSV-nfL3/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104317158146710189593&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1AZmjcKneJViOOyvU6IbtGVpNLSV-nfL3/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104317158146710189593&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1AZmjcKneJViOOyvU6IbtGVpNLSV-nfL3/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104317158146710189593&rtpof=true&sd=true


What else could we now do to improve your overall well being?
278 suggestions for at school environment including:
[ex: Better food, Encourage gym participation, Go outside more, Help respect cultures, diversity,
or try teaching about more cultural stuff., More times to talk to friends, Provide free tampons in
the bathrooms]
60 suggestions pertaining specifically to schoolwork
[ex: no homework, shorter class periods, less homework]
165 stated they had no suggestions for improvement. [ex: Um…I think you’re good]

More see HMS APPENDIX

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1AZmjcKneJViOOyvU6IbtGVpNLSV-nfL3/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104317158146710189593&rtpof=true&sd=true


Elementary Student Survey Results
Spring 2022

(173 3rd & 4th grade students from Kennedy)

What physical activity do you
do besides gym and recess?

Activity - 171
responders

# of students
who engage in

this activity

% *

Walk to School 67 39.2

Play Outside for 15
minutes+

113 66.1

Ride a bike 88 51.5

Sports 97 56.7

Help with yard work 46 26.9

Inside chores 42 26.9

Inside chores 42 24.6

Play with other
family members

88 51.5

NO response about
activity or only
written response
isn't considered
physical activity
(video games,
watch YouTube,
watch television)

8 4.68

*This does not add up to 100%



How many fruits and
vegetables did you eat

yesterday?* 171 responders total %

zero 16 9.4

1 16 9.4

2 35 20.5

3 20 11.7

4 27 15.8

5 11 6.4

6 or more 46 26.9

*students were not asked to define portion or serving size

The 2015 - 2020 Dietary Guideline for Americans recommends that adults consume 1.5 - 2 cups of fruits and 2 - 3 cups
of vegetables per day

https://health.gov/dietaryguidelines/2015/guidelines/


Safe at School? 171 responders 2022% 2019%

Not at all safe 3 1.8 3.2

Sometimes safe 23 13.5 7.4

A little safe 13 7.6 9.6

Mostly safe 82 48 36.5

Always safe 50 29.2 43.1

Student Comments regarding safety
Not at all safe:

What things make you feel safe? What things make you feel unsafe?

Nothing, [named person], My friends and Parents Everything, [named person], Nothing

Sometimes safe:
What things make you feel safe? What things make you feel unsafe?

Nice, The rain, the and tornado warnings, Being by myself
or being with someone i trust the more, School, family,
Parents, home, friends, My house and family, my dog
makes me safe, My mom my dad my sis my friends, My
house and family, My first stuffy beary, My FAMILY, Pepol i
know, My mom and dad, My mom, my therapist, [two
named people], Mom, Baseball⚾,️ No one running, "Play
on the swing, Big people, Giving my parents a big hug, My
cat and parents, My self, My self

Mean, Toronto warnings and the dark, Being around
some of my classmates, Knifes,people, Swearing,
screaming, hiting, My school and the park, my
nabers, When i play at 1mile away from my house,
School, My sister, Out side in my neighborhood,
Pepol i dont no, I jump of high stuff, Kidnappers,
Dad, Dirt bike 🏍, People running in the class room,
Bending by people, People runing in the class room,
Hitting my head on things, Clown or Strangers,



Peole, Peolel

A little safe:

What things make you feel safe? What things make you feel unsafe?

When I am preyperd for stuff, That adoults are
watching me at all time.And I am at a safe place at
all times., Parents, Friends, Pets, I  feel  a  little
Safe  becaues   I Have    Friend   By   Me.,
Hanging out with my friends📝, My phone in my
backpack, Recess gym music, When i can talk to a
teacher about how i feel, Nothing, Dogs siblings
parents, My friends, That I have a good teacher Who
Tell me what to do in case of emergency

Stragers, That the ceiling will cave in on me., Bullies,
Burglers, Shooters, Weather Problems, Teacher,
Being bullied, The people that are there and the
words that are said, Class, When i dont have any
one to talk to about how i feel, Nothing, White vans,
The fact that we sometimes we have school
shootings in locations in America, Kids being not
safe or when  someone yells at me a kid or a adult.

Mostly Safe:
What things make you feel safe? What things make you feel unsafe?

Friends and teachers and family, Being by someone I
know, Teachers and parents, My mom dad and coco
teacher, My parents, Rules, People i now, Being in a
school because your alwas safe, Mom,dad,my sister
and my comfy sweater!, Firends are nice to me and
you guys are nice too :), When people are nice,
Friends, [named people], Family teacher friends,
Family 💗, Family,friends,locked doors, family friends
shool, Mom,Dad,Siblings,Friends,Teacher, School,
home, my room, My family,friends, Family and
friends, My house, Being with family. At school with
classmates, Having other people that I know around
me, Staying at home, Family members, When i am
with my older friend or family, My house, Friend and
family, My mom and dad my friends, People I know
make me feel safe., My cat, When my family is right
next to me, Being with someone I can trust, My
parents or like a family membet, School friends with
my dad night and its raining, My friends and family,
Teacher's, My friends and many people helping me
and comforting me. My family also, Being with my
grandma, My whole family., My parents and my dogs,
Parents, teachers, People who i know and are my
friends, My mom,sister,dad. Sports, my dog, Adults,
Not being alone, Family members and trusted
people, My mom, When i feel happy and protected.,
At home, Being with 5 trusted adults, My dad and
mom, Family, Doctors, Neighbors, I am walking with
my friends home or when i have my phone on the

Screaming, Being by strangers, When i get hert at school,
Even somthing that mackes me feel safe i always think of
the worst thing posibel, My furnace, Dangerous things,
People i don't t now at all that want to be friends with
me, Bad wether, Knifes and guns, Boleys :(, When people
are mean, Other people fighting, Guns burglers,
Strangers,geting kidnapped,guns,knifes,vans, Being
around strangers,and some bullies in our
classroom,guns,knifes,theifs, Guns knifes, The
dark,Ocean,Guns,Bombs,Noises,Robbers,Knifes, Gun,
knife, kidnappers, stranger's, Strangers,white cars,
Knife,guns,burgers, Downtown, Alone for a long amount
of time. And the amber alert, When im in the woods
Alone or out side, Nothing really, Random people, When i
am by my self, Downtown, People with weapons  and old
kids as well  as bully's, Some one i don't now or if they
look a little werd, Being with someone I don't know or
somewhere I don't know, Not really sure, When i am by
my self in the mall, Not anything really., My sister, When
its night and not raining, Hights, Other kids on the
playground, Sometimes i feel like something bad will
happen...i dont know why. I also sometimes get anxious.
Sometimes, at home i feel like someone or SOMETHING is
watching me. Again i dont know why., When people get in
argue and say bad words, Strangers., Night, Bully's and
storms, People I don't know or are not my friends, My
room at dads house.being alone. Being in small
spaces.ocean. Big structures, Tornadoes and storms,
Being alone, When im alone, My brothers and parents



way home, My mom when she drives me places and
family members, When adults i trust are by me, My
mom and my teachers and Vanessa, My teacher and
parents, A flag or a toy, People that i  now, MY mom.

Teachers, School,home with my parents., My
teacher and specials, ????, Idk, My guardians, When
I have something that colms me down., My mom or
friends, When I am being loved, whne i am with my
mom and dad. I feel safe at school., Being with my
parents, Being at school,reading,andgoing outside
with my friends, Being with  my parents, My mom
and dad, My family members, Home, My parents, my
family, the locks on my doors and my dog, Mom and
dad mostly, My teacher,my parents, Friends and
family, The teachers, My video games my mom my
favorite brother

fighting, When im  being chased by people I don't know.,
A stranger, At school people stand on there toilet and
then look at me well i do my stuff i say stop but they do
not it makes me feel uncomfortable, Being alone out side
while i'm in town., Seeing people follow me at night or
people knowing my name and my hobbies even though i
just met them, Home alone and when my brother drive
(he's 15), Strangers being strange, When[named person]
goes crazy, Some kids at school, A sub, Strangers,
STRANGERS, NOT BEING WATCH BY SOMEONE I KNOW.,
Other kids I don't know and any adults I don't know,
People running around the classroom and Kicking!, Scary
things, When people kick chairs and desk, When one
person is rage, When I'm alone, When peoplr are being
mean. When i get yelled at., If I'm out side and its dark
and theres no lights, Sometimes my dad, going outside
alone/going to the park with a friend I know not a lot
about, being followed by the people I don't  like, If i am
not with my parents when the lights are out, Funel clods,
Big crowds, Stranger, Strangers, people who ask me not to
tell my mom or dad something, and stray dogs, Bullys,
Tornado sirens, School shootings, Teachers i dont know,
anxiety tornado warnings being in the dark heights

Always Safe:
What things make you feel safe? What things make you feel unsafe?

When people are kind, Being around people i know,
People i know, Tetshrs, Sleeping🛌 well In my own bed, A
bilding, Family mebers, Family mebers, Family mebers,
Family,school, Mom,dad,teachers,
Home,family,friends,church,school,
Family,friends,[teacher], [teacher],family,friends, My
family,my house,locked doors and friends, My parents
and family, I fell safe at home, When i am with my parents
or my family, My friends my parents and my teachers and
my grandparents, Friends or family with me, My Dad My
Mom my sister and friend and my music, Mom, Playing
with my friends, Being in my classroom/parent /my room,
Adults being with me, Being around a adult in my family,
When my parents are near bye, Friends family, Hockey,
doing stuff with my family, Everything, When im not
alone, When I'm at school and at home and my
neighborhood, Teachers,family, Someone I know, Reading
a book, My cat food my family, My mom my room my dad
my step mom my step dad my doctor my dog and my fish
and cats and my food, I don't know, My mom, My
Guardians, I have a adult👩👨, Hanging with my friends,
Family mebers, My family and my house, My bed (house),
House,family,friends, Being in my room reading at home.,
My house my doors locked my parents and my frenids,

When people are mean, Being around people i don't
know, When I'm with a Stranger, Being alone, Roller
coaster x 3, Gun's knife, Bad people,
Strangers,fires,deep bodies of water, the unknown,
Guns,knifes,pepole that are scary, Guns,Scary
people, Strangers, When i am alone in a iel, People
fighting or being really mean or people talking bad
about my friends, Disaster warnings, A dark hallway
at night, Tornadoes 🌪/ being by myself, Tornadoes
and storms, Home alone, Nothing x 7, When im
alnoe in somewhere dark, When I see people I don't
know in my neighborhood, Strangers, Strangers,
Home alone, Stranger's, Yelling, fire ,and more,
Nothing, My stepdad, When people knock over
chairs, When I'm alone and nobody's here, Bees,
Roller coaster, Strangers, STRANGERSSSSSS,
Kidnappers/stranger,clowns, Big crowds., Strangers
crowds doors not locked 🔒, Strangers



The people at school and at home



Hastings Public Schools
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 200

1000 11TH STREET WEST
HASTINGS, MN 55033-2597

Phone (651) 480-7000
Fax (651) 480-7004

BRIDGE TO SUCCESS

Superintendent Year-End Evaluation

The school board completed a year-end evaluation of Superintendent McDowell at the June 8th,2022 Special Board Meeting. Pursuant
to Open Meeting Law, I am providing the summary of the year- end evaluation.

The board employed a four point rating scale as follows:
4 – "Highly Effective" - exceeded school board expectations and met each progress indicator
3 – "Effective" - exceeded school board expectations and met most progress indicators
2 – "Developing" - met school board expectations and met most progress indicators
1 – "Ineffective" - did not meet school board expectations and/or failed to meet most progress indicators

There are six categories considered for ratings; Instructional Leadership, Finance and Operational Management, Policy and Law,
Equity, Communications, and Board Relations.

The board’s aggregate scores for the evaluation across all areas fell within the Effective to Highly Effective range.

This concludes the summary of the year-end superintendent evaluation.

Brian Davis
Chair, Hastings School Board, ISD200



A B C D E A-C-D-E

Project Project Budget
Vendor Bid Amount +/- 

Change Orders
Vendor Contract 

Expenses to Date Wold Fees to Date

Other Expenses 
Less Rebates to 

Date Remaining Funds Status
High School Roof Replacement 4,645,800                2,944,318                  2,944,318                294,530                   11,568                   1,395,384              Complete
High School & Pinecrest Chillers 1,182,000                753,551                     753,551                   74,842                     (34,273)                  387,879                 Complete
Multi-Site Exterior Lighting 468,500                   246,483                     246,483                   30,569                     (26,321)                  217,770                 Complete
High School & McAuliffe Parking Lot 1,516,540                1,084,851                  1,084,851                116,970                   22,836                   291,883                 Complete
High School Track Resurfacing 360,000                   286,864                     286,864                   23,219                     3,323                     46,593                   Complete
High School BAS Replacement 1,951,100                606,642                     606,642                   123,429                   28,570                   1,192,459              Complete
Pinecrest Partial Roof Replacement 373,000                   289,800                     289,800                   23,757                     248                        59,194                   Complete
McNamara Stadium Improvements 3,370,000                2,688,639                  2,688,639                216,215                   286,531                 178,615                 Complete
Pinecrest Deferred Maintenance 968,000                   602,279                     602,279                   62,055                     248                        303,418                 Complete
Early Childhood Improvements (High School) 445,000                   275,513                     275,513                   28,362                     1,414                     139,711                 Complete
District Wide Camera Project 382,000                   192,975                     192,975                   24,421                     22,175                   142,429                 Complete
Tilden Deferred Maintenance & Roof 828,746                   691,944                     691,944                   49,803                     29,121                   57,878                   Complete
Board Room Renovations 100,000                   -                            -                           -                           63,193                   36,807                   Complete
High School Athletic Field Parking Lot 506,000                   426,038                     426,038                   27,646                     20,549                   31,766                   Complete
Pinecrest Exterior Emergency Lighting 10,000                     -                            -                           -                           4,780                     5,220                     Complete
High School Tennis Court Replacement 542,000                   495,345                     495,345                   34,683                     34,647                   (22,674)                  Complete
Contingency 2,007,858                -                            -                           -                           -                         2,007,858              Contingency
Reallocations from/to projects (7,190,784)               (7,190,784)             Reallocation
Interest Earnings -                            -                           -                           -                         2,146,020              Interest Earnings
   Subtotal 12,465,760              11,585,242                11,585,242              1,130,500                468,610                 1,427,428              

A B C D E A-C-D-E
Middle School Improvements 23,814,024              22,189,111                22,070,281              1,385,892                251,768                 106,082                 In Process
Water Coolers (Tilden & Middle School) 182,000                   137,990                     -                           11,559                     -                         170,441                 In Process
McAuliffe Deferred Maintenance & Water Coolers 336,731                   281,993                     267,893                   12,134                     42,869                   13,834                   In Process
Kennedy Deferred Maintenance 662,576                   486,687                     481,820                   28,106                     6,731                     145,919                 In Process
Kennedy & McAuliffe Partial Roof Replacement 533,200                   405,900                     343,425                   33,978                     3,154                     152,643                 In Process
Middle School Partial Roof Replacement 717,200                   417,000                     306,850                   45,778                     3,533                     361,039                 In Process
District Office Renovations 330,000                   153,305                     145,640                   19,086                     92,124                   73,150                   In Process
Middle School Privacy Improvements 324,300                   251,800                     -                           4,447                       933                        318,920                 In Process
HHS Privacy Improvements 1,109,063                843,149                     -                           86,556                     3,838                     1,018,670              In Process
Door & Glass Improvements 500,000                   31,450                       27,978                     25,057                     3,000                     443,965                 In Process
Middle School Track 493,750                   297,565                     23,829                     11,138                   458,784                 In Process
High School Lighting (split from HS Deferred Maintenance) 411,000                   116,800                     1,330                       203                        409,467                 In Process
High School Parking Lot Improvement - Phase 3 324,760                   142,600                     -                           -                           2,083                     322,677                 In Process
High School Lecture Hall 140,000                   -                            -                           -                           69,765                   70,235                   In Process
Middle School Storage Building 687,500                   415,000                     -                           12,356                     5,669                     669,475                 In Process
Replace High School Carpet 612,100                   436,405                     -                           34,104                     16,453                   561,543                 In Process
District Wide Fire Alarm/Alert System Replacement 365,000                   161,250                     -                           18,292                     -                         346,708                 In Process
High School Fire Alarm/Alert System Replacement 435,000                   355,000                     -                           21,800                     -                         413,200                 In Process
ALC Renovation 1,421,640                1,095,800                  -                           75,347                     59,947                   1,286,346              In Process
   Subtotal 33,399,844              28,218,804                23,643,886              1,839,653                573,206                 7,343,099              

A B C D E A-B-D-E
High School Retaining Wall 50,000                     -                            -                           339                          -                         49,661                   In Design
Tilden Asbestos 18,400                     -                            -                           -                         18,400                   In Design
High School Deferred Maintenance 193,400                   -                            -                           34,184                     -                         159,216                 In Design
High School Baseball Drainage 200,000                   -                            -                           -                           -                         200,000                 In Design
Entrance Security Improvements 85,000                     -                            -                           -                           -                         85,000                   In Design
Interior Locks Allowance 300,000                   -                            -                           13,805                     -                         286,195                 In Design
   Subtotal 846,800                   -                            -                           48,329                     -                         798,471                 

Building Construction Fund Projects as of 5/31/2022

Remaining funds from complete projects are available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 

Remaining funds from in process projects are not  available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 

Remaining funds from in design projects are not  available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 



Other District Projects A B C D E A-B-E
Technology Improvements 1,500,000                -                            -                           na 1,334,965              165,035                 Not Completed
Flexible Learning Furniture 600,000                   -                            -                           na 277,537                 322,463                 Not Completed
Replace Middle School Softball & Baseball Backstops 160,000                   -                            -                           na -                         160,000                 Not Completed
Miscellaneous Deferred Maintenance Projects <$100,000 394,900                   -                            -                           na 135,856                 259,044                 Not Completed
   Subtotal 2,654,900                -                            -                           -                           1,748,358              906,542                 

   Total 49,367,304              39,804,046                35,229,128              3,018,482                2,790,173              10,475,540            

Complete and In Process (does not include contingency) 51,048,530                  
Project Total 49,367,304                  
 % 103%

Transfers from/(to) Contingency:
   $445,000 Early Childhood Improvements (High School)
   $ 87,000 High School Athletic Field Parking Lot
   $ 44,300 High School Retaining Wall
   $113,024 Middle School Bathrooms near Auditorium
   $300,000 Technology
   $244,500 Water Coolers ($50,000 Tilden, $62,500 McAuliffe, $132,000 Middle School)
   $746,250 High School Privacy Improvements (Athletic Locker Rooms)
   $160,476 Kennedy Deferred Maintenance
   $167,131 McAuliffe Deferred Maintenance
   $290,000 Middle School Storage Building
   $542,000 High School Tennis Court Replacement
   $330,000 District Office Renovations
   $100,000 Board Room Renovations
   $85,000 Entrance Security Improvements
   $503,750 Additional to HHS Privacy Improvements (Bathrooms)
   $362,500 Middle School Privacy Improvements
   $140,000 High School Lecture Hall
   $200,000 HHS Baseball Field Drainage
   $493,750 Middle School Track Replacement
   $856,563 HS Team Locker Privacy Improvements
   $1,421,640 ALC Renovation

   $397,500 Transferred from HHS Privacy Improvements to Middle School Storage Building

Remaining funds from not completed projects are not  available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 



MEMORANDUM 

To: Board of Education, Hastings Public Schools 

From: Sal Bagley | SB 

Date: June 7, 2022 

Comm. No: 9999 

Subject: Independent School District #200  
Recommended Project Funding Transfers 

Several projects from the 2017 Bond Referendum are approaching completion/closeout and will be 
ready to transfer funds into overall bond contingency. There are also a couple of projects that are 
tracking to require some additional funds to be completed. Below is a summary of the 
recommended transfers, which will create a net add of $442,100.00 to the Overall Bond Contingency 
Fund.  

Project: Middle School Improvements  
Recommended Action: Transfer $160,100.00 from Overall Bond Contingency to Project to complete 
remaining items, including balancing valves in locker rooms.  

Project: Middle School Privacy Improvements 
Recommended Action: Transfer $38,200.00 from Project to Overall Bond Contingency due to 
bidding under-budget (there is still a project contingency).  

Project: High School Privacy Improvements 
Recommended Action: Transfer $600,000.00 from Project to Overall Bond Contingency due to 
bidding under-budget (there is still a project contingency).  

Project: High School Carpet 
Recommended Action: Transfer $50,000 from Project to Overall Bond Contingency due to successful 
bid day and moisture tests indicating moisture mitigation will not be required (there is still a project 
contingency).  

Project: Kennedy Deferred Maintenance 
Recommended Action: Transfer $86,000 from Overall Bond Contingency to Project to complete 
remaining items, including additional hood space in kitchen to accommodate equipment and 
additional drinking fountains.  
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Below is a summary of these recommended transfers, demonstrating the overall transfer 
of $442,100.00 to Overall Bond Contingency.  

Project 
Recommended 

Transfer Amount 
Middle School Improvements  $    160,100.00 
Middle School Privacy Improvements  $  (  38,200.00) 
High School Privacy Improvements  $  (600,000.00) 
High School Carpet  $  (  50,000.00) 
Kennedy Deferred Maintenance  $      86,000.00 
Funds to be Transferred to Bond Contingency  $  (442,100.00) 

There are several in-progress projects that may be due for a similar evaluation later in the summer 
once the work is further progressed, including the High School Lighting project, the High School 
Parking Lot project, and the Middle School Track project.  

The Overall Bond Contingency Fund has served to address additional facilities issues and requests 
based on prioritized feedback. The funds transferred would be recommended to continue to 
address these identified needs.  

cc: Jennifer Seubert, ISD #200 
Cameron Peterson, ISD #200 
Robert McDowell, ISD #200 
Douglas Kahl, Wold Architects and Engineers 
Kyle Edsten, Wold Architects and Engineers 

TD/Promo/ISD_200/crsp/jun22 



Hastings Public Schools
Courtesy Bus Service



2021-2022 Structure

The courtesy bus service allows secondary students who live within the walking radius of the Middle School or High 
School to ride a designated courtesy route at no charge.  

Hwy 61 and Hwy 55 are considered hazardous crossings and the courtesy routes were designed to accommodate 
students who would have to cross these highways.

The courtesy routes currently run before and after our regular routes.  Students riding the courtesy routes are supervised 
in the Middle School cafeteria before and after school for approximately 30 minutes.

Courtesy buses also do elementary routes, and are often late to the elementary schools.

Walking distances:

Elementary .75 mile radius from the school

Secondary 1.75 mile radius from the school





2021-2022 Average Ridership

Route # AM PM Total Students in Area

50 33 Students 39 Students 146 Students

51 14 Students 20 Students 340 Students

52 22 Students 27 Students 122 Students

Total 69 Students 86 Students 608 Students

Each bus has the capacity for 77 students, for a total of 231 students.



2022-2023 Proposal

Consolidate the stops and have the regular High School and Middle School routes pick up students.  
Student pick up/drop off times would then align with other student times.  Supervision at the Middle School 
would no longer be necessary.    

No students would need to cross Hwy 61 and/or Hwy 55, as these are considered hazardous crossings.

The new structure for the courtesy routes would allow the buses to get to the elementary schools on time.

Walking distances would not change:

Elementary .75 mile radius from the school

Secondary 1.75 mile radius from the school





Student Impact

● Courtesy route riders will arrive/depart school at the same time as other 
students.

● Student walk distances will be within the established parameters, however 
some students may walk further than they do currently.

● High School students will no longer be at the Middle School before and after 
school.

● No student will be required to cross either Hwy 61 or Hwy 55.
● Registration will be required.



Financial/Staffing Impact

● Courtesy route costs in 2021-2022 $16,498.08 (3 routes * $32.16 * 171 days)
● Possibly a single route will change to a double rate, will depend on number of 

kids per route.  (Still a small savings)
● Small reduction in paraprofessional/secretarial staffing at the Middle School.
● No longer a duty assigned to Middle School teachers in the afternoon.



Hastings Public Schools
ISD #200

Local Literacy Plan- READ WELL by Third Grade
2021-2022

This Literacy Plan is designed to provide an overview of how our dedicated teachers and staff work to provide
students with appropriate, research-based instruction.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON MN LITERACY INITIATIVE
Minnesota Statute 120B.12

“A school district must adopt a local literacy plan to have every child reading at or above grade level no later than the end
of grade three. A local literacy plan must include a process to assess students’ level of reading proficiency, notify and
involve parents, intervene with students who are not reading at or above grade level, and identify and meet staff
development needs. The district must post its literacy plan on the official school district website.” (District Local Literacy
Webpage)

Objectives
● Inform all stakeholders of the district’s efforts to ensure quality instruction at all instructional levels for K-3

students.
● Students will be reading well by third grade or before.
● Students who are exceeding grade level standards will receive instruction that continues to progress their

learning.
● Students who have not met standards will receive support to reach standards.

World’s Best Workforce

World’s Best Workforce (WBWF) is Minnesota Department of Education’s continuous improvement initiative. MDE has
created expectations that each school district set yearly goals and define plans in the following five areas: Kindergarten
Readiness, Reading Well by 3rd Grade, Closing the Achievement Gap, Graduation Rates, and College & Career Readiness.
Please review the Hastings Public Schools World’s Best Workforce Plan for more information.

SUMMARY

Hastings Public Schools maintains an intentional focus on improving literacy instruction and ensuring all students have a
solid foundation of literacy skills in order to ensure success not only during their PreK-12 academic tenure but through
their post-secondary education and career.   The Read Well by Third Grade (RWBTG) Plan is developed and reviewed by a
representative committee of district administrators, educators and parents throughout the year. Statute requirements,
our local strategic plan and District and Site Literacy Goals are overarching pieces which drive the revision and use of the
Local Literacy Plan.

The Local Literacy Plan is a culmination of conversations and professional development over several years and several
committees.   The Local Literacy Plan is developed through the work of the District Leadership Team, District ELA
Committee (PK-12), Pre K Leadership Team and a Pre-K/K Collaboration. For the past year, Hastings Public Schools has
partnered with Nancy Remmert of Remmert Educational Consulting to design, implement and support K-4 Literacy.



SECTION 1:  PRE K-3 LITERACY GOALS AND COMMITTEES

District English/Language Arts

Mission:  Students will be critical consumers and creators of ideas who read, write, listen, and discuss to
enhance their understanding, evidence-based discourse, curiosity, capacity for empathy, and
problem-solving skills.

Vision:  Our students are inquisitive, respectful, open-minded readers and listeners who write and
communicate articulately and respectfully.  Thriving both independently and collaboratively, they are
driven by the value and power of language in all its forms. 

Values:  In order to develop students who enjoy and value the power of words, we provide differentiated
opportunities for them to grapple with and respond to complex quality text, practice respectful
discourse, and engage in independent and collaborative work.

District Literacy Goal
Hastings Public Schools was working toward a goal of all third-grade students being proficient in reading by
increasing the number of students meeting or exceeding expectations on the MCA Reading assessment from
53.6% in 2021 to 56% in 2022.

● Building and District Leadership Teams, composed of administrators and staff representatives from all sites,
convenes several times during the school year.  Literacy data is reviewed and comparisons are drawn both
internally and with districts similar to Hastings.  District goals are established, shared, and further developed at
the site level.  PLC’s (Professional Learning Communities) from the preschool level, each elementary level, and
social workers and psychologists develop goals focused on literacy.

● A Literacy Committee, composed of administrators, reading, elementary and English/Language Arts teachers,
and intervention teachers, meet throughout the year for the purpose of continuous improvement. As part of
continuous improvement, members of the team evaluate current practices, study new practices and consider
how to best develop, implement, and sustain valuable practices.  Topics for review and improvement include
core literacy instruction, differentiated small group instruction, intervention and remediation instruction, and
professional learning needs.  Members of the committee are liaisons between the district and their site.

● A PreK Leadership Team, composed of District Teaching and Learning staff, Community Education staff, and
representatives from nonpublic, center-based, and home-based preschools, meet monthly to evaluate the needs
and priorities for professional development for Hastings area providers, families, and the community.

● A PreK/K Collaboration, composed of Teaching and Learning staff, Tilden preschool teachers, and district
kindergarten teachers, meet quarterly to provide clarification and artifacts helpful to child care providers and
families. Examples include the development of a Kindergarten Readiness Checklist and the district Kindergarten
Readiness  webpage. District Kindergarten teachers regularly invite PreK teachers to visit kindergarten classes.
Connections have been established with a variety of community sites, such as YMCA and Allina Clinic, to
distribute information and encourage participation.  Community Education staff produce newsletters highlighting
strategies for providers and parents. In addition, Community Ed advertises professional learning for community
and staff which can be CEU supported.  The district-sponsored preschool program, Little Raiders at Tilden
Community Preschool, offers a variety of endeavors to help families engage in literacy practices, including
Welcome Baby Visits which enrolls families in Imagination Library, Early Childhood Family Education (ECFE)
courses, Tilden Community Preschool courses, and a partnership with the local library.
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● A Literacy Planning (Read Well) Committee has been established.  This group is tasked with shifting the Local
Literacy Plan from a compliance submission to creating a living document that provides reflection and guidance
for the many facets of early literacy.

SECTION 2:  ASSESSMENTS

Several measures of data are collected throughout the year to monitor the reading proficiency of Hastings
students.  In addition to the assessments reported to MDE, a variety of both formal and informal assessments
are utilized by classroom teachers in order to know their students as readers, monitor and sustain progress,
and inform future instruction (see District Testing and Assessment Webpage).

Screening Measures

- FastBridge™ uses both criterion-referenced and norm-referenced data.
- aReading (gr K-4) is a computer adaptive measure of broad reading ability individualized for each

student and given three times per year to students grades 1-4, and twice a year to kindergarten
students.  It provides a useful estimate of broad reading achievement from kindergarten through
twelfth grade. The question and response format used in aReading is substantially similar to many
state-wide, standardized assessments. Browser-based software adapts and individualizes the
assessment for each child so it essentially functions at the child’s developmental and skill level.

- Fountas & Pinnell Benchmark Assessment System (BAS) is used K-4 to determine student’s
independent and instructional reading levels. It is given three times per year.  Teachers observe
student reading behaviors one-on-one, engage in comprehension conversations that go beyond
retelling, and make informed decisions connecting assessment to instruction.

- Hastings Kindergarten Readiness Checklist (HKAT) is given to PreK students once as a screener for
kindergarten readiness.

- Phonological Awareness Skills Test (PAST) and Quick Phonics Screener (QPS) is administered at the
beginning of the year and end of the year to assess students’ progression along the phonological
awareness and phonics continuums.

Diagnostic Measures
- Hastings High Frequency Word Lists (K-4)
- FastBridge™  early literacy measures (K-2)
- FastBridge™ Reading Curriculum Based Oral Reading Fluency (1-4)

- Hastings Dyslexia Screener
Progress Monitoring Measures

- FastBridge™  early literacy measures (K-2)
- FastBridge™ Reading Curriculum Based Oral Reading Fluency (1-4)

SECTION 3:  PARENT NOTIFICATION AND ENGAGEMENT

Hastings Public Schools works to involve families as soon as children are born and continues to develop relationships
through a variety of efforts.  Preschool and elementary schools provide activities and communicate with parents
regarding children’s achievement regularly.
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● Evenings are designed and provided to engage parents and their students in literacy-based activities. (NOT DONE
DUE TO COVID)

● Weekly communications are provided (hard copies, e-mails, social media posts, posts using digital applications
such as Seesaw, and texts) to families by classroom teachers, including newsletters outlining topics of learning,
activities to use at home to work on literacy skills (such as practicing reading and writing of high frequency
words), examples of student work, and take-home books.

● Monthly news bulletins are provided to families by principals.

● Results of standardized and classroom assessments are shared with parents.

● Parent/Teacher conferences are held twice per year, and report cards are available twice per year.  The schedule
of these events rotates to provide equally spaced formal communication.

● An Elementary Reporting standing committee has been established to review reporting practices.  The group has
endeavored to evolve our system to report information about how students are achieving grade-level standards
in a family-friendly fashion which provides accurate information along with hope and confidence that students
can accomplish growth.  The group also created a rubric to accompany reporting to provide clarification for
families and consistency for teachers (see District Elementary Report Card Website).

● A Curriculum Advisory Committee meets quarterly with the District Teaching and Learning Director where
information is shared and feedback gathered.

● Hastings Reads, a community-wide reading program with representation from a variety of staff and community
members, seeks to connect families with the reading and discussion of books.  Annually, a topic is chosen and
books selected at a variety of levels.  Events are offered to encourage enjoyment and motivation of reading.

● Students needing intervention are identified, and parents are notified and asked to sign a Title I Parent Compact
and permission form or ADSIS permission form.  The process includes the following:

o A meeting is held at the beginning of the school year for parents of Title I students to outline the Title I
program, how students are identified, and how the program is funded.  Individual meetings are held as
needed to discuss individual data and intervention plans.

o Notification to parents of students needing supplemental instruction is provided by the district,
informing of services received by students.  Contact by the parent to the student’s classroom teacher
and/or reading intervention teacher is encouraged.

o Periodic progress information is provided to parents of students receiving intervention services at
conferences and as requested.

o Communication is provided at least three times per year to parents with suggestions of how to help
strengthen their children’s literacy skills based on diagnostic assessment results.

SECTION 4:  LITERACY INSTRUCTION IN THE CORE CLASSROOM

The literacy curriculum for Hastings Public Schools consists of ELA Standards and Benchmarks and resources to support
literacy development.  The process of developing curriculum begins with unpacking the Standards and Benchmarks at
grade level, aligning the benchmarks vertically, and then crafting learning targets for students.  Consideration is given to
the weight of the benchmark, the timeframe necessary to thoroughly deliver instruction around the benchmark,
scaffolding and background knowledge necessary for learning the target, and the readiness or skill level of the learners.
As plans for instruction and assessment are developed, resources are selected as a tool to aid instruction.  The district
utilizes a variety of research-based resources, including Making Meaning, Being a Writer, Scholastic readers and
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magazines, and a variety of authentic texts and articles.  Vibrant classroom libraries have been built with a variety of text
levels and genres.  Relevant technology is used as well to engage students in meaningful learning activities.  A minimum
of 90 minutes is incorporated in schedules for literacy instruction with daily crossover in content areas such as Social
Studies and Science.  Hastings Public Schools has adopted a balanced approach to literacy for all students incorporating
both the Pillars of Literacy and important components of science-based literacy instruction as outlined below

The five pillars of literacy identified by the National Reading Panel provide a foundation for reading instruction in District
200.

1. Phonemic Awareness:  The ability to hear and produce the separate sounds in a word and blend those sounds
into words is the work involved in phonemic awareness.  (Letters are not yet attached to sounds.)

2. Phonics/Word Study:  Instruction involves teaching word recognition based on the relationship between letters
or combinations of letters and the sounds they represent.

3. Fluency:  Smooth, expressive, accurate reading at an appropriate rate defines fluency.  Fluency is an important
link to comprehension.

4. Vocabulary:  Understanding the meaning of words is the work of vocabulary. Typically students understand more
words orally than in print.  Acquisition of vocabulary is integral to comprehension.

5. Comprehension:  The most complex pillar of reading is comprehension which simply stated is understanding
what is read.  Comprehending involves the use of a variety of strategies and moves beyond recall of information
to more complex skills, such as inferring an author’s intent and tone and understanding characters.

In ISD #200, the pillars of reading are woven with integral components of instruction for a balanced approach to literacy
development.  Components and objectives for each component are described below.

Read Aloud The teacher (or other reader) models reading behaviors, exposes learners to a variety of
text and genres, offers opportunities around speaking and listening, and instills a love of
and enjoyment in reading.

Reader’s Workshop Reader’s Workshop includes the introduction, practice, and assessment of a variety of
reading skills and strategies using authentic text and a gradual release of responsibility.
The teacher introduces skills and models explicitly in a brief mini-lesson, meets with
flexible guided reading and skills groups, provides opportunities for cooperative student
groups to work together, and allows time for students to read independently to
demonstrate development of learning goals while conferencing with students to assess
their development and inform future instruction and groupings.

Writer’s Workshop Writer’s workshop also uses the gradual release of responsibility model (I do, We do
together, You do together, and You do independently) to develop writing skills with a
scaffolded approach to help learners apply processes and gather confidence in writing
across a variety of genres.

Word Study Word study encompasses the progression from phonemic awareness to phonics to
decoding and spelling.  As learners develop, word study progresses to include an
understanding of syllabication and affixes and more complex structures.

Shared Reading Shared reading is an interactive experience where learners share books or other text
with support and guidance.  Readers practice skills, including fluency and expression.
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SECTION 5:  LITERACY INTERVENTION

The MTSS (Multiple-Tiered Systems of Support) framework for Hastings Public Schools employs a tiered response to
intervention.  Various screening and progress monitoring tools are used in conjunction with our locally designed HKAT
(Hastings Kindergarten Assessment Tool administered during the summer before Kindergarten) and anecdotal reports
from staff to determine students who are not making adequate progress in their literacy development and should be
considered for additional support.

Reading Intervention – Tier 1:

Tier 1 Intervention occurs within the classroom for all students.  Teachers meet flexibly with students individually and in
small groups using grade-level text and differentiated leveled texts to accomplish instruction to meet the unique needs
of their learners.  Additionally, Individualized Daily Reading (IDR) is employed as an opportunity for students to practice
targeted goals and for teachers to assess students’ skill acquisition through conferencing.  WIN (What I Need time) is
daily utilized for additional reading instruction and intervention.

Reading Intervention – Tier 2:

In Tier 2, intervention is provided to supplement core instruction.  Additional assessments are administered to students
who are at risk of not reading at grade level and to subsequently inform intervention plans.  Title I and ADSIS
Intervention staff meet to plan instruction, study progress monitoring data, evaluate programming, determine avenues
for coordinating work with general education staff, and develop tools and plans for communication with parents.  The
chart below shares resources that are used with students in need of additional intervention.  Students are identified for
Title I or ADSIS using a local kindergarten readiness assessment (HKAT), spring and fall BAS scores, teacher observations
and recommendations, prior participation in intervention, current Fastbridge a-Reading scores, and/or High Frequency
Word assessment.  Students are exited from services as progress monitoring benchmarks are met.

The following chart identifies resources used by Title I and ADSIS staff to assess and identify needs for Tier 2 support, to
provide strategies and instruction, and to monitor student progress.  Scores and charting are maintained in FastBridge,
Google, and Performance Matters.  Kindergarten students who show some signs of risk but may not yet qualify for Title I
support and might likely quickly recover after some additional short-term support attend Kindergarten Boot Camp.  This
program often assists students in successfully reaching developmental norms.  Students in grades 1 through 3 who don’t
initially qualify for direct Title I or ADSIS service are kept on a “watch” list by classroom and intervention teachers and
may qualify at a later date.

Kindergarten:
Skill Area Intervention Resource Progress Monitoring (as needed)

Letter Naming Incremental Rehearsal FASTBridge  LN Screening and Local
Assessment

Phonemic Awareness Elkonin Boxes
Read Well program

Local Assessment
PAST

Letter Sounds Incremental Rehearsal Techniques FASTBridge LS Screening and Local
Assessment

Rhyming Heggerty Phonemic Awareness Lessons
Sonday System

Local Screening

Initial Sound Identification Phonemic Awareness in Young Children FASTBridge LN and LS Screening
Ending Sound Identification Elkonin Boxes

Stepping Stones
Local Assessment
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Phonemic Awareness in Young Children
Sonday System

Word Segmenting Elkonin Boxes FASTBridge WS Screening

Blending Minnesota Reading Corps (MRC) Word
Blending

Sonday System

Local Assessment

Word Fluency Incremental Rehearsal FASTBridge  WF Screening and Local
Assessment

Grade 1:
Skill Area Intervention Resource Progress Monitoring

Letter Naming Incremental Rehearsal FASTBridge LN Screening and Local
Assessment

Phonemic Awareness Elkonin Boxes
Interventions for Reading Success
Read Well program

Local Assessment

Letter Sounds Incremental Rehearsal
Stepping Stones
Sonday System

FASTBridge LS Screening and Local
Assessment

Rhyming Heggerty Phonemic Awareness Lessons
Stepping Stones
Sonday System

Local Assessment

Phonics – Initial and Ending
Sounds

Interventions for Reading Success
Read Well program
Making Words, Grade 1
Sonday System

FASTBridge NW
(Nonsense Words)

Phonics – Blending CVC
(Consonant, Vowel,
Consonant)

Interventions for Reading Success
Making Words, Grade 1
Sonday System
Road to Reading

FASTBridge NW
(Nonsense Words)

Word Fluency Incremental Rehearsal
Cover, Copy, Compare
Road to Reading

FASTBridge  WF Screening and Local
Assessment

Passage Fluency – Phrasing Fry Phrases – Incremental Rehearsal
Duet Reading
Road to Reading

FASTBridge R-CBM Screening
(Curriculum-based Measure)

Comprehension LLI  (Leveled Literacy Intervention) Strategy
Book Clubs
Road to Reading

Local Assessment

Grade 2:
Skill Area Intervention Resource Progress Monitoring

Passage Fluency – Phrasing Fry Phrases – Incremental Rehearsal
Duet Reading
Repeated Reading

FASTBridge R-CBM
(Curriculum-based Measure)

Slow Reading of Connected
Text

Repeated Reading
Reader’s Theater
Road to Reading

FASTBridge R-CBM
(Curriculum-based Measure)
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Accuracy Repeated Reading
Duet Reading
Stop and Go
Pencil Tap
Road to Reading

FASTBridge R-CBM
(Curriculum-based Measure)

Comprehension Repeated Reading with Comprehension
LLI  (Leveled Literacy Intervention)
Reading A-Z

Local Assessment

Grades 3 and 4:
Skill Area Intervention Resource Progress Monitoring

Passage Fluency – Phrasing Fry Phrases – Incremental Rehearsal
Duet Reading
Repeated Reading

FASTBridgeR- CBM
(Curriculum-based Measure)

Slow Reading of Connected
Text

Repeated Reading
Reader’s Theater
FastStart Strategy
Road to Reading

FASTBridge R-CBM
(Curriculum-based Measure)

Accuracy Repeated Reading
Duet Reading
Pencil Tap
Road to Reading

FASTBridge R-CBM
(Curriculum-based Measure)

Comprehension Repeated Reading with Comprehension
LLI  (Leveled Literacy Intervention)
Reading A-Z

DIBELS-DAZE
(Multiple Choice Cloze Task)

Multiple Language Learners:

Teachers in Hastings Public Schools have been trained to use effective strategies to deliver reading instruction, as well as
build background knowledge for MLL (Multiple Language Learner) students.  Throughout literacy reviews and continuous
improvement cycles, resources for all students (MLL students included) are aligned with the Minnesota ELA Standards.

Multiple Language Learner (MLL) teachers in Hastings use effective strategies for vocabulary instruction, in building
background knowledge, and in using scientifically based reading instructional strategies.  MLL teachers are responsible
for teaching academic language for science, math, social studies, and language arts, as prescribed by WIDA (World-class
Instructional Design and Assessment, a design for implementing high standards and equitable educational opportunities
for English language learners).  Hastings MLL licensed teachers work with ISD #200 staff in an effort to help them better
understand the language and linguistic needs and implement best practices surrounding instruction for MLL learners.  In
addition to individual and small group instruction MLL teachers provide for their students, they frequently work
cooperatively in general education classrooms.  MLL teachers are an invaluable resource for staff, helping build important
foundational practices.

Reading Intervention – Tier 3:

Students needing support beyond the second tier receive additional instructional time, may be taught using an
alternative curriculum resource, and may receive services from Special Education staff.

Dyslexia and Convergence Insufficiency:

In the course of identifying needs of struggling readers, the provision of intervention for children with Dyslexia or
Convergence Insufficiency are addressed in the same way as all students displaying persistent reading difficulties.  Tier 1
differentiates core instruction at the classroom level according to students’ needs.  Tier 2 instruction is delivered to
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students who qualify for additional assistance through Title I and ADSIS. Students who qualify for Tier 3 consideration
receive additional and/or different instruction and may receive Special Education service.  ISD #200 works with families
to accommodate students with diagnoses from licensed medical care specialists.

SECTION 6: PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Professional Development for All Teachers

Hastings Public Schools is committed to the goal of creating a three year, professional learning plan to foster a Common
Learning Culture across elementary grade levels and schools by writing, teaching and assessing standards-aligned
learning targets supported by scaffolded instruction across the Gradual Release of Responsibility. Using literacy
integration as the foundation and lens for this goal, leadership designed and implemented a Professional Learning Plan.
Our 2021-2022 professional development plan consisted of two big literacy pushes: phonemic awareness and phonics
instruction as well as guided reading instruction.

1. Phonemic Awareness and Phonics: Knowing what we have learned about the Science of Reading research that
has been conducted over the past 10-15 years, we know that phonological awareness plays a critical role in a
student’s reading development.  Hastings Public Schools committed two of our staff development days this year
to these topics.  Having spent time with a trainer working through what phonemic awareness is and how to best
teach it to our students, we have developed a structured system that has been implemented throughout the
year.  Our teachers are using Elkonin Boxes to instruct our students in phonemic awareness, and then adapting
that teaching into phonics instruction as students show they are ready for it.  We now spend 5-10 minutes at the
beginning of our small group instructional time focusing on phonics and phonemic awareness skills.

2. Guided Reading: After having received instruction in teaching phonemic awareness and phonics skills to our
students, our professional development shifted to learning the best practices in guided reading instruction.  After
receiving this training, our teachers shifted their practice when doing guided reading instruction.  Rather than
teaching the whole group lesson again in each small group, teachers now use their guided reading time for
students to practice the skills that they learned in their whole group instruction.  Teachers will introduce the
book or article that students will be reading, and then the majority of the time in their small group, students are
reading the story and receiving coaching from the teacher on the specific skills they have been working on.  This
allows for the teacher to provide immediate feedback to students, as well as informally assess them on a near
daily basis on their progress towards the grade level standards.

Literacy Leaders

The Literacy Leadership Team met across the school year to learn together, reflect on data and the needs of the teachers
and students, and plan for professional development experiences. Peer modeling, through video examples developed by
Literacy Coaches, expanded and challenged growth in the expertise, providing focused discussions about the
implementation of professional development through the instructional gradual release modes of whole group mini
lessons and conferring with our Literacy Coaches. The goal of this process is to inspire classroom teachers and specialists
to develop videos to share their expertise, elevating the professionalism of the entire staff.

SECTION 7:  SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT DATA

FastBridge Adaptive Reading (a-Reading) Target Scaled Scores*

* Target scores represent “passing.”  Any score lower can be interpreted as having “some risk.”
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2021-22 Norms Fastbridge a-Reading Benchmark  Target Scores

Grade Fall Winter Spring
Kindergarten NA 417 437
Grade 1 435 455 468
Grade 2 469 481 490
Grade 3 490 498 503
Grade 4 502 509 513

2021-2022 District
Data

Fastbridge a-Reading Data (students at or above target score)

Fall Winter Spring
Grade Proficient/Total Number

of Students*
Proficient/Total Number of

Students*
Proficient/Total Number of

Students*
Kindergarten

District  Total Not Assessed 148/258
57.3%

132/265
49.8%

John F. Kennedy
Elementary

Not Assessed 45/86
52.3%

29/85
34%

Christa McAuliffe
Elementary

Not Assessed 44/90
48.9%

43/94
45.7%

Pinecrest Elementary Not Assessed 43/84
51.2%

48/83
57.8%

Grade 1
District  Total 150/275

54.5%
111/268

41.4%
124/275

45.1%
John F. Kennedy
Elementary

37/81
45.7%

47/81
58.0%

45/84
53.6%

Christa McAuliffe
Elementary

37/88
42.0%

28/84
33.3%

34/83
41.0%

Pinecrest Elementary 64/101
63.4%

49/103
47.6%

50/106
47.2%

Grade 2
District  Total 161/280

57.5%
141/274

51.5%
159/278

57.2%
John F. Kennedy
Elementary

59/94
62.8%

49/91
53.8%

57/91
62.6%

Christa McAuliffe
Elementary

52/99
52.5%

45/98
45.9%

59/100
59.0

Pinecrest Elementary 48/87
55.2%

45/86
52.3%

41/88
46.6%

Grade 3
District  Total 164/257

63.8%
146/259

56.4%
150/260

57.7%
John F. Kennedy
Elementary

64/86
74.4%

53/86
61.6%

58/89
65.2%

Christa McAuliffe
Elementary

45/86
52.3%

46/86
53.5%

43/84
51.2%
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Pinecrest Elementary 53/85
62.4%

45/86
52.3%

47/87
54.0%

Grade 4
District  Total 206/297

69.4%
171/298

57.4%
175/302

57.9%
John F. Kennedy
Elementary

30/86
34.9%

47/85
55.3%

46/86
53.5%

Christa McAuliffe
Elementary

87/111
78.4%

79/112
70.5%

77/113
68.1%

Pinecrest Elementary 60/99
60.6%

43/100
43.0%

50/102
49.0%

Fountas and Pinnell (F & P) Benchmark Assessment System (BAS). The chart below outlines the F & P instructional
reading levels necessary to meet expectations for each grade level during different intervals in the school year.

Benchmark
Assessment System

(BAS)
Time of Year with Expectation for Instructional Reading Level

Grade Level Fall Winter Spring
Kindergarten Not Assessed Level C Level D
Grade 1 E H J
Grade 2 K L M
Grade 3 N O P
Grade 4 Q R S

Benchmark Assessment System
(BAS)

Time of Year and Number of Proficient Students (Instructional Level)

Grade Level Fall Winter Spring
Students Proficient

Kindergarten Level C Level D

District  Total NA 121/261
46.4%

184/255
72.2%

John F. Kennedy Elementary NA 46/84
54.8%

51/77
66.2%

Christa McAuliffe Elementary NA 36/91
39.6%

71/92
77.2%

Pinecrest Elementary NA 31/85
36.5%

60/84
71.4%

Grade 1 Level E Level H Level J
District  Total 115/266

43.2%
127/257

49.4%
176/271

64.9%
John F. Kennedy Elementary 32/81

39.5%
27/79
34.2%

52/83
62.7%

Christa McAuliffe Elementary 35/87
40.2%

39/83
47.0%

47/84
56.0%

Pinecrest Elementary 46/97
47.4%

60/95
63.2%

76/103
73.8%

Grade 2 Level K Level L Level M
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District  Total 140/276
50.7%

179/269
66.5%

209/271
77.1%

John F. Kennedy Elementary 47/92
51.1%

56/93
60.2%

64/93
68.8%

Christa McAuliffe Elementary 50/100
50.0%

61/91
67.0%

81/98
82.7%

Pinecrest Elementary 41/85
48.2%

61/86
70.9%

62/81
76.5%

Grade 3 Level N Level O Level P
District  Total 143/237

60.3%
165/244

67.6%
178/258

69.0%
John F. Kennedy Elementary 40/68

58.8%
53/77
68.8%

61/89
68.5%

Christa McAuliffe Elementary 51/84
60.7%

56/83
67.5%

59/83
71.1%

Pinecrest Elementary 50/84
59.5%

54/83
65.1%

56/85
65.9%

Grade 4 Level Q Level R Level S

District  Total 171/289
59.2%

191/293
65.2%

193/291
66.3%

John F. Kennedy Elementary 45/82
54.9%

43/85
50.6%

41/86
47.7%

Christa McAuliffe Elementary 76/108
70.4%

83/111
74.8%

83/104
79.8%

Pinecrest Elementary 48/99
48.5%

63/97
64.9%

67/101
66.3%
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Technology Update
June 2022



Current State of Technology
● Staff Devices

○ Laptops and/or Desktops
● Student Devices - 1:1 Program

○ iPads: Grades K-4
○ Chromebooks: Grades 5-12

● Printers & Copiers
○ 3 production level, 11 larger multi-functional copies/printers, many small/medium printers

● Computer Labs
● Classroom Technology

○ SMARTBoards - 10-15+ years old
○ Projectors 
○ Classroom Audio Amplification - Varies by building
○ Other (document cameras, misc.)



Current State of Technology
● Phones

○ Transition to IP Phones - Estimated Completion: Fall 2022
● Infrastructure, Support & Security

○ Summer 2020: Access points & switches replaced at HMS
○ Summer 2021: Access points & switches replaced at HHS, Kennedy, Pinecrest & McAuliffe
○ Summer 2021: Cabling replaced (Cat 6) at Kennedy, Pinecrest & McAuliffe
○ Fall 2021: Cabling replaced (Cat 6) at the District Office



Future Direction
● Staff Devices

○ 5 year replacement cycle for desktops/laptops (replace 20% of devices each year) & 
elementary teacher iPads

● Student Devices
○ 5 year replacement cycle for iPads (Grades K-4: Replace one grade level each year)
○ 4 year replacement cycle for Chromebooks (Grades 5 & 9 receive new devices to use all 4 

years of enrollment at that site)
● Printers & Copiers

○ 3 production level copiers under contract through June 2023
○ 11 larger scale multi-functional printers/copiers were replaced in 2021-22
○ Many small to medium size printers will need to be replaced over the next 5 years  



Future Direction
● Classroom Technology

○ SMARTBoard Replacements → Newline Displays
■ Phase 1: HMS & ALC - Summer 2022
■ Phase 2: Elementary - 22-23 or 23-24?
■ Phase 3: High School - 22-23 or 23-24?
■ Tilden

○ Elementary Document Cameras
○ Audio Amplification



Future Direction
● Infrastructure, Support & Security

○ Access points at Tilden
○ Switches at HMS & Tilden
○ Updated cabling at remaining sites
○ Redundant fiber
○ Cybersecurity: Incident response plan, risk assessments, expanded password security, 

additional training for staff
○ Ongoing Maintenance & Support
○ Building security: Cameras,etc.. 



HASTINGS
Public Schools

2022-2026 Technology Plan

Updated: June 13, 2022



Background & Purpose

Background
Hastings Public School District (ISD #200) encompasses over 170 square miles and is,
geographically, one of the largest school districts in the Twin Cities metropolitan area.
The school system has a Kindergarten through grade twelve enrollment of
approximately 4100 students and serves the cities of Hampton, Hastings, Miesville,
New Trier, and Vermillion, and portions of Denmark, Douglas, Hampton, Marshan,
Nininger, Ravenna, and Vermillion townships. While most of the school district is located
in Dakota County, parts of ISD #200 are in Washington and Goodhue Counties.

The districts educational locations include:
● Tilden Community Center (Early Childhood, Preschool, Community Education)
● Kennedy Elementary School (Grades K-4)
● McAuliffe Elementary School (Grades K-4)
● Pinecrest Elementary School (Grades K-4)
● Hastings Middle School (Grades 5-8)
● Hastings High School (Grades 9-12)
● Hastings Online Academy (Grade 9-12)
● Hastings Area Learning Center (Grades 9-12)

Purpose
The purpose of this document is to define Hastings Public Schools Technology Plan
covering 2022-2026. This document will serve as guidance for the technology
department. Due to the ever-changing landscape of technology, budget constraints, and
changes to state-mandates, this plan will continue to be revised and updated as
additional information becomes available.

The development of the Hastings Public Schools Technology Plan was shaped by the
mission, core values, vision and strategic anchors defined in the district strategic plan.

● Mission: We Care; We Empower; We Achieve - Students are the heart of all we
do

● Our Core Values: Student-Centered, Compassion and Respect, Agility,
Innovation, Voice and Choice, Partnership, Empathy

● Strategic Anchors: Engaged Learners, Effective Operations, Communication and
Collaboration
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Current State of Technology

Staff Devices
Each teacher currently has a laptop computer and classrooms have desktop computers
and monitors. The classroom desktop computers are all less than 4 years old. The
majority of the teacher laptop computers are either standard or touchscreen HP laptops
that were purchased in the fall of 2020. The HP laptops were purchased utilizing COVID
funds and were purchased because of the immediate need for staff to quickly become
more mobile during the pandemic and distance learning. There are also approximately
25 teachers who have older Microsoft Surface devices instead of the newer laptops.
Those teachers are scheduled to receive a new laptop in 2022-23 or 2023-24. Although
teachers currently have access to both a desktop and laptop, our current replacement
cycle would only replace one of those devices once they reach end of life. In addition to
desktop and laptop computers, our elementary teachers also have an assigned iPad
device. Non-teaching staff, including administrators, office staff, district office staff,
technology staff, nurses and others are issued either a desktop computer with a monitor
or a laptop or both. If a staff member requires a device but doesn’t need a laptop or a
desktop, they are issued a less-expensive Chromebook instead.

Student Devices
In the fall of 2020, we implemented a 1:1 student device program for all students in
grades K-12.

● iPads for students in grades K-4
● Chromebooks for students in grades 5-12

Prior to the 1:1 student device program, we utilized a Chromebook cart model in grades
5-12 where carts of Chromebooks were located in various rooms throughout the
buildings that students would use during class and then the device would be returned to
the designated cart at the end of the class period. The Chromebooks were not
individually assigned to students and the Chromebooks remained at school. At the
elementary sites, each elementary classroom had approximately 12 iPads which
students shared during class. Each elementary site also had one Chromebook cart of
approximately 30 Chromebooks that could be checked out by teachers to use with their
class. The 1:1 program shifted Hastings to a student device program where each
student is assigned their own individual device. Students in grades 5-12 are able to take
their district-issued device home with them each day which allows them greater access
to technology outside of the classroom. Mobile hotspots are also available to check out
by students who don’t have consistent and reliable internet access at home. Grade K-4
student iPads primarily remain at school, however they are available to take home when
the need arises.
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Printers & Copiers
There are currently 3 main production copiers in the district which are under contract
through June 2023. Two of these are located in the district office copy center and one is
located at the high school. In addition, we have approximately 12 large-scale
multifunctional copiers/printers in various locations throughout the district which were all
replaced during the 21-22 school year. The district also supports and maintains a large
number of smaller printers throughout all of our building locations. These smaller
printers are of varying types, sizes, and ages and many will need to be replaced over
the next few years.

Phones
ISD 200 is in the process of transitioning all buildings to IP phones and anticipate
having this completed by the fall of 2022.

Computer Labs
As we’ve shifted to a 1:1 student device program, we’ve gradually phased out many of
our building-level computer labs.

● Elementary Buildings: Each elementary school has a computer lab with desktop
computers and monitors and there are currently no plans to eliminate those labs.

● Middle School - With the shift to the 1:1 Chromebook program, computer lab use
has declined significantly and the middle school has gradually phased out their
main computer labs. Remaining spaces include: (1) A former lab space with a
classroom set of monitors that teachers may use if students have projects where
they require a larger monitor connected to their Chromebook and (2) A grade 8
technology classroom with desktop computers and monitors.

● High School - With the shift to the 1:1 Chromebook program, computer lab use
has declined significantly and the high school has gradually phased out several
of their computer labs. They currently plan to keep computer lab B211. They also
have a few classrooms with program specific technology (ex: photography and
drafting classrooms).

Classroom Technology
Nearly all district classrooms currently have SMART Boards that are 10-15 years old
along with projectors of various ages. During the 21-22 school year, a committee
reviewed new classroom display options to develop a standard classroom technology
configuration to install in classrooms in place of the aging SMART Boards and
projectors. The committee included representatives from the technology department,
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teaching and learning department, and teachers from each building. Beginning in the
summer of 2022, we will be phasing new displays into all classrooms and
decommissioning the old SMART Boards and projectors. In addition to upgrading
classroom displays in each of our classrooms, we’re also reviewing other classroom
technology needs including audio amplification systems and document cameras. Most
of our elementary classrooms currently have FrontRow audio amplification systems
which will continue to require maintenance and upgrades. We currently do not have
standard audio amplification systems in our middle school or high school. Some of the
classrooms have older systems of varying types, some have inexpensive portable
systems, and other classrooms do not have any classroom audio amplification system
in place. The majority of the K-4 classrooms also currently have document cameras of
various ages. Some of the document cameras are new within the past 2 years while
others are significantly older and will need to be replaced in the near future.

Infrastructure, Support & Security
Our wired and wireless network infrastructure is a key component of our district
technology environment. Over the past few years, we’ve continued to upgrade our
infrastructure to meet the needs of students and staff. The addition of our 1:1 student
device program has also required us to increase our wireless capacity. Ongoing
maintenance and upgrades to our infrastructure will continue to be essential.
Some of the infrastructure projects completed over the past few years include.

● Firewall replacement and server upgrades in 2018
● Installation of new Aruba wireless access points and switches at Hastings Middle

School in the summer of 2020 and at Hastings High School, Kennedy, McAuliffe
and Pinecrest in the summer 2021.

● Installation of new category 6 cabling at Kennedy, McAuliffe, and Pinecrest in the
summer of 2021 and in the district office in the fall of 2021.
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Future Direction for Technology 2022-2026

Staff & Student Devices
Staff and students require reliable, up-to-date devices. A replacement/refresh cycle
needs to be implemented to ensure the devices continue to meet the needs of students
and staff. Devices issued to students and staff have a limited life-span and they become
less reliable, less useful and less productive as they approach end of life.

Staff Computer Replacement Cycle
5 year replacement cycle for staff desktop/laptop computers & monitors
As described in the Current State of Technology section above, teachers currently have
laptop computers and classroom desktop computers. It is anticipated that our
replacement cycle will replace only one of those devices. If we opt to move towards
laptop computers as our primary teacher device, there may be additional expenses that
we need to plan for including docking stations and additional laptops for substitute
teachers to check out to use on days they are subbing.

● Replace approximately 80+ staff computers/monitors each year - estimated
annual cost for staff computer replacements = $110,000 annually

5 year replacement cycle for elementary teacher iPads
● Replace teacher iPads every 5 years (approximately 100)
● Next replacement will be in 22-23 and then wouldn’t be needed again for

approximately 5 years.
● $335 (cost per device w/case) x 100 (number of iPads) = $33,500 (22-23)

Student 1:1 Device Replacement Cycle
5 year replacement cycle for iPads (Grades K-4)

● Replace one elementary grade level of iPads each year (approximately 300)
● Estimated current cost of iPad with case = $335
● $335 (cost per device w/case) x 300 (number of iPads) = $100,500 annually

4 year replacement cycle for Chromebooks (Grades 5-12)
● Replace approximately 700 Chromebooks each year (grades 5 & 9)
● Incoming 5th graders are issued a new Chromebook at the beginning of the year

and will use that device through the end of 8th grade.
● Incoming 9th graders are issued a new Chromebook at the beginning of the year

and will use that device through graduation.
● Estimated current cost of Chromebook with license = $275
● $275 (cost per device) x 700 (number of Chromebooks) = $192,500 annually
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The dollar amounts and device counts above are estimates based on current student
enrollment and current cost of devices. These numbers could vary depending on the
number of students enrolled, cost of devices, and the number of devices that are
damaged or lost. With the student 1:1 device program, we anticipate that a number of
devices will be damaged or lost each year.  Broken screens, lost chargers, and other
damages to student devices are not uncommon.

Printers/Copiers
● Production Level: We have 3 production level copiers in the district which are all

under contract through June 2023. These are heavily relied on and will need to
be evaluated and renewed when the current contract expires. Two of these are
located in the district-office copy center and one is located at the high school.

● Multifunction:  We have approximately 11 larger scale multifunctional
printer/copiers in the district. These were all replaced during the 21-22 school
year.

● Standard: We have a large number of small to medium size printers located
throughout the district. These are of varying ages and types and continue to be
replaced as they reach end of life. Most of these printers will need to be replaced
over the next 5 years. The technology department is currently evaluating options
for the most cost effective and efficient way to replace and maintain these
printers and the associated toner costs.

Computer Labs
Although many of our computer labs have been eliminated over the past few years,
there are a small number of labs that will need to continue to be refreshed and/or
replaced. At this time, this includes the 3 elementary labs, the technology classroom at
the middle school, one general lab at the high school, and other department/course
specific labs. Computer lab spaces will continue to be evaluated and decommissioned
or added as needed. There are also some flexible and/or shared learning spaces in the
district including pod computers at the high school that may need to be replaced or
refreshed over the next 5 years.

Classroom Technology
Classroom technology replacements and upgrades are a key initiative over the next 1-3
years. Our current classroom technology, particularly the SMART Boards have reached
their end of useful life and are in the process of being replaced. Replacing the boards is
a large project and it will take a couple of years to complete the deployment of new
display boards into all PreK-12 classrooms. Audio amplification systems have also
become standard in many classrooms and should be considered for all of our buildings.
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Infrastructure, Support & Security
An infrastructure that is reliable, efficient, scaleable, and sustainable is essential to
supporting the teaching and learning needs of the district. With the addition of one to
one student devices, robust wifi and internet access has become and will continue to be
even more critical. Students and staff rely on adequate bandwidth and an infrastructure
that ensures they have consistent and reliable access to online resources for teaching
and learning. Although Hastings has a robust and reliable network in place, we will need
to continue to maintain, refresh, upgrade and improve our infrastructure over the next 5
years. We deployed new access points at most of our buildings in 2020 and 2021, but
have not yet installed them at Tilden Community Center. We also have some areas in
Tilden and Hastings Middle School that will need switches replaced and upgraded
cabling will be needed at Tilden, Hastings Middle School and Hastings High School. We
should also consider the addition of redundant fiber connections outside of HMS and
HHS to ensure that a single fiber cut doesn’t cause a network outage. Enhancements to
our cybersecurity practices and systems will also be a focus for the technology
department over the next few years. Reliable infrastructure is also a critical component
of our physical security and safety systems in each of our buildings.

.
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Devices (Students and Staff) - Tentative replacement cycle:
2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026

Devices (iPads)
K-4 Students
5 year replacement
cycle

Replace iPads for
one elementary
grade level

Replace iPads for
one elementary
grade level

Replace iPads for
one elementary
grade level

Replace iPads for
one elementary
grade level

Devices
(Chromebooks)
5-12 Students
4 year replacement
cycle - students
receive new devices
in grades 5 and 9
which they use
through all 4 years
enrolled at that site.

Replace
Chromebooks in
grades 5 & 9

Replace
Chromebooks in
grades 5 & 9

Replace
Chromebooks in
grades 5 & 9

Replace
Chromebooks in
grades 5 & 9

Devices-Staff
5 year replacement
cycle on staff
computers
(desktops, laptops,
iPads)

Staff Device
Replacements
(20%)

***Replace K-4
teacher iPads

Staff Device
Replacements
(20%)

Staff Device
Replacements
(20%)

Staff Device
Replacements
(20%)

Learning Spaces: Classrooms, Computer Labs - Tentative Plans
2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026

Classroom
Displays
New classroom
displays phased in
(replacing 10-15
year old SMART
Boards)

Phase 1
(Summer 2022)
* ALC
*Middle School

Phase 2
*3 Elementary Sites
(22-23 or 23-24)

Phase 3
*High School

Tilden (TBD)

Computer Labs *Minor upgrades to
elementary computer
lab (SSD cards)

None currently
planned

*Replace/Refresh
HMS Grade 8 Tech
Classroom
computers
(tentative-if needed)

*Replace/Refresh
HHS Computer Lab
B211 (tentative-if
needed)

Other Classroom
Technology
(ex: document
cameras, audio
amplification, etc.)

Elementary Teacher
Document Cameras
(Quantity=25)

TBD TBD TBD
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Printers/Copiers, Infrastructure, Support & Security
2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026

Printers & Copiers Evaluate & Plan TBD

Infrastructure SAN Replacement
(Summer 2022)

Continued upgrades to our infrastructure will be required over the
next 5 years. Some of the potential projects are listed below.
*Replace remaining switches at HMS and Tilden
*Replace access points at Tilden
*Update cabling at Tilden, HMS & HHS
*Addition of redundant fiber connection from HMS and/or HHS

Cybersecurity We are aware that many organizations are facing cybersecurity crimes and data breaches
and are committed to continuing to enhance Hastings Public Schools cybersecurity
strategies, practices and systems through staff training, periodic testing, and by
implementing systems to protect our student and staff data.
*Replace Sophos with SentinalOne EDR solution (Summer 2022)
*Develop cybersecurity incident response plan
*Internal and external cyber security assessments
*Expanded password/systems security (in process & ongoing)
*Increased district-wide staff cybersecurity training

IT Support Continue to maintain and improve IT support to ensure that we have a clearly defined IT
support structure and tools to support the technology needs of the district. Includes help
desk, ticketing system, and self-service options

Security:
Cameras, etc

Evaluate & Plan TBD
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Hastings Public Schools
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 200

1000 11TH STREET WEST
HASTINGS, MN 55033-2597

Phone (651) 480-7000
Fax (651) 480-7004

BRIDGE TO SUCCESS

Finance Committee Mission

The mission of the Finance Committee is to provide strategic oversight of budget and financial
activities on behalf of ISD 200.  The Committee will support sustainability, transparency, and

equity throughout the School Board and the community at large.  This will in turn enhance
public confidence in the district’s ability to effectively handle its financial affairs through the

communication of the results of its work to the School Board, and by educating the public
regarding the financial position and outlook for the District.

Finance Committee Meeting:
Time:  June 8, 2022 8:30 AM Central Time District Office Meeting Room A

Attendees: Superintendent Bob McDowell, Director of Finance Jen Seubert, Lisa Hedin, and
Carrie Tate.  A representative of KDWA was present.

1. 2022-23 Adopted Budget - Jen reviewed the draft adopted budget packet.  She indicated
that prior to the 22 June 2022 school board meeting there may be formatting changes, but
no more number changes.

a. Fund 01-General Fund - This fund category was reviewed in detail.  There has
been a considerable drop (53%) in Title I Funding, as Hastings’ childhood poverty
rate has fallen below 5%, moving the District to a basic level of funding only. For
2022-23 this gap will be filled with ESSER funding.

b. Fund 18 & 45 - Trust Funds - A brief review was provided.
c. Fund 20 - Dental Self Funded - Fund levels were reviewed.  More detail was

provided later in the meeting.
d. Fund 21 - Health Self Funded - Fund levels were reviewed.  More detail was

provided later in the meeting.

2. Fund 06 - Building Construction -
a. Budget Transfer to Contingency $442,100 + $767,304 = $1,209,404  - A review

done in coordination with Wold identified dollars on existing contracts that are
available for contingency.  Additionally, funds that were held for potential arbitrage
charges are available for the contingency fund, as it is no longer likely that our
bond will be subject to those charges.



b. Future Projects - Projects have been identified that were immediately below the
previous cutline.  These projects will be brought forward for board approval this
summer for competition within the remaining bond timeline.

i. Technology $200,000
1. Additional funds would reduce the amount used from the technology

set-aside.
ii. Exterior Monument Signage $200,000 - update and consistent

iii. Grounds/Site Improvements $500,000
iv. Safety and Security - in addition to on-going entrance security

c. It is probable that there will be one more addition to the contingency fund as more
projects draw close to completions.  It is anticipated that this dollar amount will be
substantially less than the $1.2 million identified at this meeting.  Lisa asked for
information about the success of the HS baseball drainage work done to date and
an updated cost estimate for the HS retaining wall.

3. Self-Funded Insurance Overview - Cathy Moen joined the committee meeting. She
provided a primer on self-funded insurance.  In addition to basic process information she
provided details on the health and dental funding levels.

4. The next committee meetings will be held October 25 at 9:00am in Meeting Room A and
will cover 2021-2022 year Financial Results and October 1, 2022 Enrollment Update.

Committee Action Items - None.
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PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Hastings High School 
 
 
 

200 General Sieben Drive
Hastings, Minnesota 55033     

Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: One (1)

Commission No. 202188 Date: January 27, 2022 Date: June 13, 2022

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Independent School District #200
1000 West 11th Street
Hastings, Minnesota 55033
     

Wold Architects and Engineers
332 Minnesota Street, Suite W2000
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101     

JT Egner Construction
17595 Kenwood Trail, Suite 250
Lakeville, Minnesota 55044
     

               

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments 
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)
COR #01: Expedited Door/Frame Delivery.  Add $1,380.00
COR #03: Masonry Bond Beams.  Add $787.50
 
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1   ADD $2,167.50     

The original Contract Sum was $ 568,149.00  
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 568,149.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 2,167.50
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 570,316.50  

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be       

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract 
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the 
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Wold Architects and Engineers JT Egner Construction Independent School District #200
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

   
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

                              
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

               
DATE DATE DATE

DOUGLAS KAHL, PROJECT MANAGER

06/13/2022

Mark Lutz, Project Manager

6/13/22



    

 

Hastings HS Privacy Improvements

Request for Change Order #1  

4/20/2022

Request Description: Expedite Door Frames

Description

Labor 

Unit Cost

Sub/Matl 

Unit Cost Labor Total Sub/Matl Total Total

Bredemus Hardware to expedite door frames 1,200.00    1,200.00         1,200.00        

JTE Overhead  -                  120.00           

JTE Fee 60.00             

1,380.00        

-                

  -                

 -                

 -                

-                

-                

-                

SUBTOTAL   1,380.00        

General Conditions  

Contingency

Builder's Risk Insurance

Performance Bond -                

SUBTOTAL 1,380.00        

  

Contract Amount To Be Increased By: 1,380.00        

 

 

Approval Signatures

Owner Signature and Date:

Construction Manager Signature and Date:



From: Thomas Herman <tom@bredemus.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2022 9:33 AM 
To: Mark Lutz <mlutz@jtegner.com> 
Subject: RE: Hastings HM frames 
 

Mark, 

 

We are looking at $1,200.00 to expedite those frames. We are looking at 2-3 

weeks in lieu of the 8-9 weeks from the factory. 

 

Thank You, 
 

Tom Herman 
Project Manager/Estimator 
 

mailto:tom@bredemus.com
mailto:mlutz@jtegner.com


    

 

Hastings HS Privacy Improvements

Request for Change Order #3  

6/10/2022

Request Description: Added bond beams - scope not clearly defined on plans

Description

Labor 

Unit Cost

Sub/Matl 

Unit Cost Labor Total Sub/Matl Total Total

Door header bond beams 787.50       787.50            787.50           

 

-                

  -                

 -                

 -                

-                

-                

-                

SUBTOTAL   787.50           

General Conditions  

Contingency

Builder's Risk Insurance

Performance Bond -                

SUBTOTAL 787.50           

  

Contract Amount To Be Increased By: 787.50           

 

 

Approval Signatures

Owner Signature and Date:

Construction Manager Signature and Date:



HR PERSONNEL REPORT Board Meeting Date: 6/22/2022

RETIREMENT/RESIGNATION/TERMINATION
NAME STATUS ASSIGNMENT EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE

Church, Christine Resignation
School Psychologist, 1.0 FTE

Kennedy Elementary Ed MN - Teachers June 10, 2022

Gegen, Jeff Resignation
Cleaner; 4 Hours / Day
Hastings Middle School Custodian June 23, 2022

Menard, Lonnie Retirement
Title One Assistant; 4 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary ED MN ESP June 9, 2022

Nathan, Jennifer Resignation
Grade 3 Teacher, 1.0 FTE

McAuliffe Elementary Ed MN - Teachers June 10, 2022

Swenson, Alicia Resignation
Special Education Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Middle School Ed MN - Teachers June 10, 2022

HIRES
NAME ASSIGNMENT SALARY PLACEMENT/HOURLY RATE EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE

Bataglia, Katherine
Occupational Therapist; 1.0 FTE

District Wide $75,354 / Year Ed MN - Teachers August 25, 2022

Bergstadt, Amanda
Summer School Sped PSA; 3.75 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $17.25 / Hour N/A July 6, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Blanchard, Alison
ESY Teacher; 3.5 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $34.00 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Busse, Theran
Summer School Teacher; 3.5 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $34.00 / Hour N/A July 6, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Cole, Melissa
ESY SLP Teacher; 3.5 Hours / Day

District Wide $34.00 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Donlan, Kathleen
Summer School Teacher; 3.5 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $35.00 / Hour N/A July 6, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Doty, Logan
ESY Instructional Asst Spec. Ed; 3.25 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $17.25 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022

DuShane, Linda
Summer Cook Assistant; 5 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $18.32 / Hour N/A June 13, 2022 - August 26, 2022

Ekwall-Hemmingson, Carla
ESY Instructional Asst Spec. Ed; 3.25 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $17.25 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Ericson, Edward
Seasonal Grounds Worker; Hours Vary

District Wide $15.00 / Hour N/A June 20, 2022 - September 30, 2022

Geiken, Korean
Lead Summer Cook; 6 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $27.40 / Hour N/A June 13, 2022 - August 26, 2022

Glover, Gale
ESY Teacher; 3.5 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $34.00 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Hoffman, Ashley
Spanish Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Hastings High School $79,851 / Year Ed MN - Teachers August 25, 2022



Huffman, Shayla
Social Studies Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Hastings High School $48,674 / Year Ed MN - Teachers August 29, 2022

Hultberg, Katherine
Grade 3 Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Pinecrest Elementary $62,469 / Year Ed MN - Teachers August 25, 2022

Klein, Julie
Grade 2 Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Pinecrest Elementary $45,302 / Year Ed MN - Teachers August 29, 2022

Koch, Jason
Raiders Express Coach; 7.5 Hours / Day

Hastings High School $25.00 / Hour N/A June 13, 2022 - July29, 2022

Korchendorfer, Guy
Seasonal Grounds Worker; Hours Vary

District Wide $15.00 / Hour N/A June 20, 2022 - September 30, 2022

Kreuser, Kyle
Seasonal Grounds Worker; Hours Vary

District Wide $15.00 / Hour N/A June 20, 2022 - September 30, 2022

Lawrence, Carla
Cook Assistant; 3 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $13.85 / Hour Food Service August 19, 2022

Loahr, Suzanne
Summer Cook Assistant; 5 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $18.32 / Hour N/A June 13, 2022 - August 26, 2022

Mamer, Kris
Lead Summer Cook; 6 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $24.82 / Hour N/A June 13, 2022 - August 26, 2022

Mathern, Brittany
ESY Instructional Asst Spec. Ed; 3.25 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $17.25 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Moore, Christopher
Assistant Principal; 207 Days/year

Hastings High School $109,935.63 / Year Principal July 1, 2022

Oppold, Cynthia
Link Crew Advisor

Hastings High School $1,796 / Year Ed MN - Teachers July 1, 2022

Pagel, Taylor
Summer School Teacher; 3.5 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $34.00 / Hour N/A July 6, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Parmeter, Hope
ESY Instructional Asst Spec. Ed; 3.25 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $17.25 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Peterson, Diane
Summer Cook Assistant; 3 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $18.32 / Hour N/A June 13, 2022 - August 26, 2022

Schumacher, Deb
ESY Instructional Asst Spec. Ed; 3.25 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $17.25 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Shilts, Wendi
Summer School Instructional Asst; 3.5 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $17.25 / Hour N/A July 6, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Shofner, Beth
Summer School Media Center; 4 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $20.98 / Hour N/A July 6, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Shofner, Adam
Seasonal Grounds Worker; Hours Vary

District Wide $15. 00 / Hour N/A June 20, 2022 - September 30, 2022

Sinclair, Alyssa
ESY Teacher; 3.5 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $34.00 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Stephans, Dawn
ESY Teacher; 3.5 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $34.00 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Vasser, Jessica
ESY Teacher; 3.5 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $34.00 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022



Waite, Jill
ESY Teacher; 3.5 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $34.00 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Wenzel, Cassandra
Summer School Instructional Asst; 3.5 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $17.25 / Hour N/A July 6, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Winkler, Dana
ESY Instructional Asst Spec. Ed; 3.25 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $17.25 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Wohnutka, Nancy
Summer School Teacher; 3.5 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $34.00 / Hour N/A July 6, 2022 - July 28, 2022

Yares, Lauren
ESY Occupational Therapist; 3.5 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $34.00 / Hour N/A July 11, 2022 - July 28, 2022

LEAVE APPROVAL
NAME STATUS ASSIGNMENT EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE(S)

ASSIGNMENT CHANGES
NAME FROM TO EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE(S)

Addyman, Scott
Grade 4 Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Pinecrest Elementary
Student Success Coach; 1.0 FTE

Pinecrest Elementary Ed MN - Teachers August 29, 2022

Clarke, Dan
Custodian; 8 Hours / Day
Hastings Middle School

Lead Custodian; 8 Hours / Day
Hastings Middle School Custodian June 13, 2022

Cook, Kristina
Admin Support Asst I -Athletics; 8 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School
Admin Support Asst II; 8 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School HESA July 1, 2022

Glover, Gale
Special Education Teacher; .8 FTE

Hastings Middle School
Special Education Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Hastings Middle School Ed MN - Teachers August 29, 2022

Hanson, Trent
Director of Athletics
Hastings High School

Athletics & Activities Dir./Asst. Principal
Hastings High School Administrator July 1, 2022



Fresh Produce Vendor RFP

Completed By: __________________________ Signature: ______________________________

3.03 Fixed Pricing Worksheet 2022-2023 Company: Bix Produce

Distributor 
Product #

Fixed Price Items: (please 
note if different sizes/blends)

Pack -  (PLEASE note if 
different pack size)

Estimated 
case usage 

for 2022-
2023

Proposed 
2022-2023 
Net selling 

price

Pricing 
Guarantee Date 

(through)

Additional 
Notes:

13170 Lettuce, Taco 1/4", Iceberg 1/5# 850 $5.20 June 30, 2023 $4,420.00

12690 Lettuce, romaine blend 60/40 4/5# 170 $16.90 June 30, 2023 $2,873.00

13216
Lettuce, 50% Romaine, 50% 
iceberg chopped 4/5# 290 $20.15 June 30, 2023 $5,843.50

15711 Lettuce, 100% Romaine, torn 6/2# 1385 $19.40 June 30, 2023 $26,869.00

15715 Lettuce, 100% Romaine, torn 3/2# 60 $10.60 June 30, 2023 $636.00

15688
Lettuce, 100% Romaine, 
shredded 1/4" 6/2# 500 $19.40 June 30, 2023 $9,700.00

15686
Lettuce, 100% Romaine, 
shredded 1/4" 3/2# 300 $10.60 June 30, 2023 $3,180.00

7953 Spinach, Clipped 2.5# 160 $5.95 June 30, 2023 $952.00

10810 Cabbage, shredded w/carrot 1/5# 320 $5.45 June 30, 2023 $1,744.00

4650 Carrot, Carrot Slims 4/5# 1000 $23.40 June 30, 2023 $23,400.00

4653 Carrot, Carrot Slims 1/5# 85 $6.85 June 30, 2023 $582.25

4720 Carrot, Mini Peeled 4/5# 620 $21.80 June 30, 2023 $13,516.00

4723 Carrot, Mini Peeled 1/5# 40 $6.65 June 30, 2023 $266.00

4690 Carrot Snacks, 2 Ounce IW 100 Count 1250 $20.80 June 30, 2023 $26,000.00

12510 Jicama Sticks, 3/8"x3" 5# 665 $17.95 June 30, 2023 $11,936.75

11795 Celery Sticks, 4", Loose Pack 1/5# 540 $10.55 June 30, 2023 $5,697.00

4450 Broccoli Florettes 4/3# 370 $25.55 June 30, 2023 $9,453.50

4453 Broccoli Florettes 1/3# 610 $7.00 June 30, 2023 $4,270.00

4781 Cauliflower Florettes 1/3# 140 $8.05 June 30, 2023 $1,127.00

2200 Banana, Petite Green Tip 150 Count 1600 $27.40 June 30, 2023 $43,840.00

2180 Banana, Regular Green Tip 40# 1330 $27.70 June 30, 2023 $36,841.00

3770 Pineapple, Gold 5-6 Count 1590 $19.75 June 30, 2023 $31,402.50

17180 Tomatoes, Diced 3/8" 1/5# 720 $14.60 June 30, 2023 $10,512.00

13840 Onion, Yellow Diced 3/8" 1/5# 65 $8.15 June 30, 2023 $529.75

14980 Pico De Gallo 1/4" 1/5# 400 $16.25 June 30, 2023 $6,500.00

12090 Fruit Chuck Cantaloupe 1" 1/5# 350 $15.95 June 30, 2023 $5,582.50

12300 Fruit Chuck Pineapple Gold 1" 1/5# 105 $16.25 June 30, 2023 $1,706.25

12190 Fruit Chuck Mixed 1/2" 1/5# 200 $16.75 June 30, 2023 $3,350.00

$292,730.00





























































 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: School Board Members 
 
From: Mark Fortman, Director of Operations 
 Brian Schultz, Director of Finance 
 
Date: June 6, 2022 
 
Re: Fresh Produce Request for Proposal Award 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On Tuesday May 10th 2022 the District received one (1) proposal to provide Fresh Produce 
for the 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 school years.  Districts also included in this request for 
proposal through a Joint Powers Agreement with District 197 are SSD 6, ISD 191, ISD 199, 
ISD 200, ISD 832, ISD 833, and ISD 834. 
 
Attached are the proposal tabulation, submitted request for proposal, and pricing 
spreadsheets. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED RESOLUTION: 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of School District 197 to approve the proposal from 
Bix Produce Company to provide Fresh Produce for the 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 school 
years on behalf of the eight (8) districts included in the Joint Powers Agreement. 

1897 Delaware Avenue 
Mendota Heights, MN 55118 

P 651.403.7000 F 651.403.7010 



3.04 Market Basket Proposal Worksheet 2022-2024 Company: Bix Produce

Distributor 
Product #

Item as currently purchased 
(please indicate if there is a 

difference in your item.)

Pack as 
currently 

purchased

Estimated 
ANNUAL 
usage for 
2022-2023

Column A 
Invoice Cost 

including 
Freight

Column B   
Less Purch 

Allow, Rebates 
or Bill Backs

*See Note 
Below

Column C                 
Net 

Distributor 
Cost

Column D  
Fixed Fee 
per case

Column E  
Net Selling 

Price

Column F  
Total Cost

Pricing 
Guarantee 

Date (through)

1100 Apples, Golden 125-138 ct 235 $31.95 $0.00 $31.95 $3.50 $35.45 $8,331 Weekly Market

1305 Apples, Fuji 100-113 ct 300 $33.11 $0.00 $33.11 $3.50 $36.61 $10,983 Weekly Market

1160 Apples, Granny Smith 125-138 ct 200 $34.95 $0.00 $34.95 $3.50 $38.45 $7,690 Weekly Market

1070 Apples, Gala 113 ct 315 $33.95 $0.00 $33.95 $3.50 $37.45 $11,797 Weekly Market

1470 Apples, Red 150-163 ct 215 $28.95 $0.00 $28.95 $3.50 $32.45 $6,977 Weekly Market

9539 Apples, Sliced IW Bag 100/2 oz 1600 $21.35 $0.00 $21.35 $3.50 $24.85 $39,760 Weekly Market

3520 Oranges Fancy 138 ct 920 $30.10 $0.00 $30.10 $3.50 $33.60 $30,912 Weekly Market

3490 Oranges Fancy 113 ct 650 $30.10 $0.00 $30.10 $3.50 $33.60 $21,840 Weekly Market

3340 Melon, Watemelon Seedless 10-13# 1150 $12.45 $0.00 $12.45 $3.50 $15.95 $18,343 Weekly Market

3140 Melon, Cantaloupe 12-15 ct 520 $28.75 $0.00 $28.75 $3.50 $32.25 $16,770 Weekly Market

3100 Melon, Cantaloupe 9 ct 275 $29.65 $0.00 $29.65 $3.50 $33.15 $9,116 Weekly Market

3280 Melon, Honeydew 6-8 ct 350 $26.75 $0.00 $26.75 $3.50 $30.25 $10,588 Weekly Market

2430 Strawberries 8/1# 1740 $25.75 $0.00 $25.75 $3.50 $29.25 $50,895 Weekly Market

2270 Blueberries 12/6 oz 225 $28.05 $0.00 $28.05 $3.50 $31.55 $7,099 Weekly Market

2740 Grapes, Lunch Bunch 21# 1750 $34.25 $0.00 $34.25 $3.50 $37.75 $66,063 Weekly Market

2760 Grapes, Red 19# 600 $27.75 $0.00 $27.75 $3.50 $31.25 $18,750 Weekly Market

2720 Grapes, Green 19# 330 $35.00 $0.00 $35.00 $3.50 $38.50 $12,705 Weekly Market

2800 Kiwi, Volume Filled 25# 530 $31.80 $0.00 $31.80 $3.50 $35.30 $18,709 Weekly Market

2500 Clementines 5# 600 $6.62 $0.00 $6.62 $2.00 $8.62 $5,172 Weekly Market



3.04 Market Basket Proposal Worksheet 2022-2024 Company: Bix Produce

2499 Clementines 4/5# 500 $32.46 $0.00 $32.46 $3.50 $35.96 $17,980 Weekly Market

3850 Plums, Black 40-50 ct 135 $34.50 $0.00 $34.50 $3.50 $38.00 $5,130 Weekly Market

6573 Pea Pods, Sugar Snap 2# 640 $6.71 $0.00 $6.71 $2.00 $8.71 $5,574 Weekly Market

7743 Radish, Cello 1# 150 $1.54 $0.00 $1.54 $2.00 $3.54 $531 Weekly Market

3655 Pears 110-120 ct 200 $30.95 $0.00 $30.95 $2.00 $32.95 $6,590 Weekly Market

6923 Pepper, Red Medium 5# 845 $9.43 $0.00 $9.43 $2.00 $11.43 $9,658 Weekly Market

6673 Pepper, Green Medium 5# 175 $10.37 $0.00 $10.37 $2.00 $12.37 $2,165 Weekly Market

6780 Pepper, Mixed Red, Ylw, Grn 5# 150 $5.75 $0.00 $5.75 $2.00 $7.75 $1,163 Weekly Market

6770 Pepper, Mini Sweet Mixed 12/1# 245 $24.97 $0.00 $24.97 $3.50 $28.47 $6,975 Weekly Market

14661 Pepper, Mix Ring 1/4" 5# 410 $31.65 $0.00 $31.65 $2.00 $33.65 $13,797 Weekly Market

5023 Cucumbers 5# 3750 $3.96 $0.00 $3.96 $2.00 $5.96 $22,350 Weekly Market

5022 Cucumbers 22# 540 $23.75 $0.00 $23.75 $3.50 $27.25 $14,715 Weekly Market

11930 Cucumbers, Sliced 1/4" 5# 200 $13.45 $0.00 $13.45 $2.00 $15.45 $3,090 Weekly Market

18810 Veg, Root Medley Chunk 3/4" 5# 160 $20.35 $0.00 $20.35 $2.00 $22.35 $3,576 Weekly Market

17270 Tomatoes, Sliced 1/4" (5x6) 5# 245 $16.05 $0.00 $16.05 $2.00 $18.05 $4,422 Weekly Market

8685 Tomatoes,  Red Grape 12 ct 435 $18.70 $0.00 $18.70 $3.50 $22.20 $9,657 Weekly Market

8687 Tomatoes, Cherry 3 ct 350 $5.17 $0.00 $5.17 $2.00 $7.17 $2,510 Weekly Market

8680 Tomatoes, Cherry 12 ct 150 $19.00 $0.00 $19.00 $3.50 $22.50 $3,375 Weekly Market

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $505,755
*Note From Bix Produce:   The Cost of a Goods as defined in section 2.07 may include a rebate, promotion or other cost incentive (“Allowance”) that are paid by our 
growers/suppliers/shippers (together called “Suppliers”).  With respect to Bix-contracted goods and freight, Distributor may collect Supplier Allowances directly from its Suppliers, and 
Distributor will retain such Supplier Allowances.  Given the significant number of Suppliers Bix utilizes and its use of a FIFO method of inventory management, it isn’t operationally practical to 
net Allowances available from Bix’s Cost of Goods.    Instead, the mark-up (referred to in this proposal as the Fixed Fee per case) offered in this schedule is adjusted downward to account for 
the Distributors retention of any Supplier Allowances.    Setting aside operational complications, if Bix were to deduct the Allowances from the Cost of Goods, that would result in a upward 
change to the expressed Fixed Fee per case.   It is Bix’s belief that this pricing structure is consistent with the agreement and the parties’ course of conduct heretofore.       



3.04 Market Basket Proposal Worksheet 2022-2024 Company: Bix Produce

Completed By: __________________________ Signature: ______________________________



Item No. UPC Description 21-22 Price
3087 72945-70544 Sara Lee White with Whole Grains 20oz  1.22$                  

3239 71673-01212 Food Service Made with Whole Grains Bread 24oz 
1.22$                  

4266 78700-80070
Food Service Made with Whole Grains Hot Dog Buns 
16 ct  1.80$                  

5600 78700-80198
Food Service Made with Whole Grains Hamburger 
Buns 30 ct  3.30$                  

6055 78700-80078
Food Service Made with Whole Grains 6” Sub Rolls 24 
ct  3.64$                  

6276 78700-00494 Master’s Wheat English Muffin 12 pk  2.50$                  

6619 78700-80096
Food Service Made with Whole Grains Dinner Roll 12 
ct  1.22$                  



22-23 Price
 $               1.60 

 $               1.60 

 $               3.20 

 $               6.00 

 $               4.80 

 $               3.20 

 $               1.60 











COMMUNITY USE OF
SCHOOL FACILITIES

Hastings Community Education
310 River St.

Hastings, MN 55033



651-480-7670

-Class I: Independent School District 200 school
organizations, district or school operated groups or
organizations; official government entity meetings
and one-time programs and events. Examples:
student clubs, conferences, student activities, parent-
teacher organizations
-Class II: Nonprofit youth organizations located within
ISD 200 district boundaries. Examples: youth athletic
associations; youth groups and associations, youth
booster clubs
-Class III: All other user groups 
-Adult Sports Leagues: Local teams, $205/team.

Classifications

https://hastingscommunityed.com/

How to Apply
1. The Community Use of School Facilities
application form is available online at
www.hastingscommunityed.com and
www.hastings.k12.mn.us, as well as at Tilden
Community Center 310 River Street. 
2. Completed forms can be returned to the
Tilden Community Center, emailed to
abuechler@isd200.org, or fax 651-480-7680.
3. Classes II & III groups using any school
facility must provide a Certificate of Liability
insurance for one (1) million dollars/occurrence
and one (1) million dollars/aggregate before
use. 
4. Please do not advertise your event until final
approval is received. Hastings Community
Education will inform the applicant by email
when final permit approval is made. Facility
rental applications will be accepted from non-
school district groups beginning on August 15.
The first available date for reservations is
August 30.

1. Regular school activities and school
organizations shall have priority in the use of
any school facility, even after a permit has
been issued to another non-school district
organization.
2. In the event of a conflict between non-
school district organizations, all reasonable
efforts will be made between parties to come
to a resolution. Organizations involved will
receive notice of resolution.
3. Gym priority will be given to sports activities
that require gym use for regular sports play.
This priority extends for the period when the
sport is in season per the Minnesota State
High School League.
4. The Director of Community Education or
their designee retains the right to decide on
building use. In all instances, this decision will
bear in mind the community's best interests.

Priority of Use

Additional Charges
Tournament/Large Event/Fundraiser Fee: Applies to
Class II & III, where an admission fee or ticket to the
event is required. Not applicable to practice/rehearsal
permits. Custodial overtime/kitchen use/technical
support charges additional. Cancellation less than 72
hours before the event will incur a three-hour
custodial overtime charge, in addition to a
cancellation fee of $50.
Kennedy, Pinecrest, McAuliffe
$75 - One-day fee (5-10 hours on one day)                                                                                                  
$150 - Weekend fee (Fri. evening - Sun. evening)                                                           
Hastings Middle School
$150 - One-day fee (5-10 hours on one day)                                                                                                  
$300 - Weekend fee (Fri. evening - Sun. evening) 
Hastings High School
$200 - One-day fee (5-10 hours on one day)                                                                                                   
$400 - Weekend fee (Fri. evening - Sun. evening)                                                        

Payment is due 15 days from receipt of invoice. A $15 late
fee will be charged to unpaid invoices at 30 days, and an
additional $25 late fee will be charged to unpaid invoices
at 60 days. After 60 days of unpaid, the user and
organization will be restricted from facility use until the
balance is paid in full.

Service Fees
Depending on schedule and needs, groups may be
charged service fees (i.e., food service, custodial,
auditorium technician, or other district personnel).

Outdoor Facilities
Outdoor facilities may be reserved by applying for a
permit through Community Education. Fees may be
associated, depending on use and group needs. 

http://www.hastingscommunityed.com/
http://www.hastings.k12.mn.us/
mailto:abuechler@isd200.org


Hastings Public Schools recognizes the
importance of using school facilities by the
community. As there are expenses involved
in the use of facilities, procedures have been
established to allow the use of the facilities
and to assess charges of these expenses
fairly and consistently. Certain rules and
regulations are necessary to ensure that all
community members have equal access to
district facilities, administer this policy
effectively, and support ongoing care and
maintenance of facilities used.

Fees
Regulations, cont.
attending your event will not be able to enter
the building before that. You or your designee
must be in the building when the building
opens for your use. Carry your permit with you
for every date of your event.
5. The following are prohibited in school facilities
and grounds: smoking; intoxicating beverages
and liquors; illegal and banned substances;
disorderly conduct.
6. Food and drink are strictly prohibited in the
Auditoriums and High School Auditorium
Lobby. A fine of $150 will be charged if violated.
7. Groups using school district facilities will be
required to provide responsible adult
supervision of their activities.
8. Dances open to the general public will not be
issued a permit. School-sponsored dances are
permitted.
9. Furniture and equipment cannot be moved
unless permission is granted and supervised by
the custodian on duty.
10. Concessions may not be set up in the school
building or on the school grounds without the
expressed permission of the Community
Education Director.
11. All facility requests must be made two weeks
before the event.
12. Permits that require a change will be
charged a $10 fee per change order. All changes
must be made minimally one week in advance
of the event.
13. If unforeseen circumstances arise that
necessitate rescheduling the use of school
facilities, the school district may cancel a facility
use agreement. If a facility use agreement is
canceled, the school district will refund the
facility use rental fee paid to the school district.
The school district is not responsible for any
group or individual expenses due to cancellation
or schedule changes.
14. Any requests for facility use not covered by
these regulations shall be referred to the
Community Education director.

Regulations

Permit fee for Class II & III:  $10
All rental fees are based on a 4-

hour period. *Occurrence = 4 hours

Facility
Elementary

Cafeteria

Class II Class III

$8 $15
Classroom $3 $10

Gym $8 $15
Media Center $5 $10

Tilden Comm. Center
Classroom $3 $10

Conference Room $3 $10
Gym $8 $15

Senior Gathering Room $10 $20
Welcome Center $8 $15
Middle School

Auditorium $10 $20
Cafeteria $8 $19

Choir/Orchestra/Band $8 $15
Classroom $3 $10

Gym (per gym) $10 $20
Media Center $10 $20

Pool $17 $34
High School
Auditorium $25 $45

Choir/Orchestra/Band $10 $20
Dressing Room $10 $20

Classroom $3 $10
Commons $12 $24

Gym (per gym) $12 $24

Lecture Hall $8 $19
Media Center $10 $20

Multi-purpose Room $8 $19
Parking Lot (per lot) $12 $24
Equipment Rental

LCD Projector $3 $10
Laptop* $3 $10

TV/DVD Player $3 $10
Portable Toilets (fields) Current Rate Current Rate

*Tilden only, limited availability
Updated 6/17/22

 Organizations using the school facilities
shall agree to indemnify the district for
any and all damages by any person or
persons attending the activities, and
likewise the school district against any
and all liability and any and all damages to
any person or persons. Organizations
using the school facilities shall agree to
indemnify the district for any and all
damages by any person or persons
attending the activities, and likewise the
school district against any and all liability
and any and all damages to any person or
persons. 
 All permits shall be revocable and shall
not be considered a lease. The school
board or authorized agent may reject any
application or cancel any permit.
 The permit holder and all attending the
event must observe all state and local
ordinances. The permit holder will assume
full responsibility for any unlawful act
committed in the exercise of the permit.
 Carefully check your permit when sent to
you to ensure its accuracy. The building
will open for your use at the time
indicated on the permit. You and those 

1.

2.

3.

4.



HASTINGS ISD # 200  BOARD REPORT FOR THE MONTH ENDING: May 2022

EXPENDITURE TOTALS
FY 2022 **Monthly Year-to-Date Remaining

Budget (REV) Expenditures Expenditures Balance % Spent
General Fund (01)

100 Salaries 31,330,901 2,708,972 24,301,986 7,028,916 78%
200 Benefits 14,449,697 1,034,099 11,336,539 3,113,158 78%
300 Purchased Services 8,262,586 958,371 7,192,802 1,069,784 87%
400 Supplies & Equipment 2,005,119 622,626 1,785,720 219,399 89%
500 Capital Expenditures 3,168,441 183,148 1,779,513 1,388,928 56%
800 Other Expenses 372,405 36,728 231,800 140,604 62%

59,589,149 5,543,945 46,628,359 12,960,789 78%

Food Service Fund (02) 2,643,668 282,658 2,277,740 365,928 86%

Community Service Fund (04) 2,415,907 216,442 2,037,994 377,913 84%

Building Construction Fund (06) 8,464,174 414,805 4,204,931 4,259,243 50%

Debt Service Fund (07) 3,871,863 0 3,870,913 951 100%

Student Activities Fund (10) 350,000 21,065 173,633 176,367 50%

643,892 77,829 349,043 294,849 54%

Scholarships Fund (12) 95,000 1,000 120,100 (25,100) 126%

Totals $78,073,652 $6,557,745 $59,662,713 $18,410,940
** Monthly expenditures include payroll, finance and encumbrances.

** Some payments are coded to revenue codes and are not included in above monthly expenditures but are included on payment registers.

PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS

Checks & Direct Deposits 5/1/2022 5/31/2022 1,907,336 Pay dates 5/5 and 5/20
Liability Checks & Wires 5/1/2022 5/31/2022 1,390,068 Bd. Share $393,187

Total $3,297,405

FINANCE DISBURSEMENTS

Checks & Wires 5/1/2022 5/31/2022 1,437,233

Total $1,437,233

SELF-FUNDED INSURANCE 

Revenue YTD Expenses YTD YTD Balance
Dental 659,819 544,723 $115,096
Health 7,740,902 7,785,586 ($44,684)

Deferred Accounts-
Donations/Misc Fund (11)

Salaries, 52%

Benefits, 24%

Purchased 
Services, 15%

Supplies & 
Equipment, 4%

Capital 
Expenditures, 4%

Other 
Expenses, 0%

YTD General Fund Expenditures

Salaries, 53%

Benefits, 24%

Purchased 
Services, 14%

Supplies & 
Equipment, 3%

Capital 
Expenditures, 5%

Other 
Expenses, 1%

General Fund Budget

6/13/2022



ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFERS

Date From To Amount Description

5/5/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 1,601,155.89       Payroll
5/5/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Flex 10,802.83            Payroll
5/6/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 52,286.23            Accounts Payable
5/9/2022 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 25,000.00            Local Receipts
5/11/2022 MSDLAF General Vermillion Bank 1,292.12              Local Receipts
5/13/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 433,792.41          Accounts Payable
5/16/2022 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 25,000.00            Local Receipts
5/19/2022 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 75,000.00            Local Receipts
5/20/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 1,712,584.85       Payroll
5/20/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 153,895.54          Accounts Payable
5/20/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Flex 10,682.78            Payroll
5/24/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 409.86                 Accounts Payable
5/26/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF GeneralMAX 4,000,000.00       Exchange
5/26/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Health Self Funded 643,055.87          Health Insurance
5/26/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Dental Self Funded 61,540.84            Dental Insurance
5/27/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 36,464.13            Accounts Payable
5/31/2022 MSDLAF Payroll MSDLAF General 5,774.40              Payroll
5/31/2022 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 50,000.00            Local Receipts
5/31/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 756,877.22          Accounts Payable
5/31/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Scholarship 47,860.00            Local Receipts
5/31/2022 MSDLAF Scholarship MSDLAF ScholarshipMAX 50,000.00            Exchange

$9,753,474.97

ENROLLMENT

GRADE COUNT SCHOOL COUNT RACE/ETHNICITY TOTALS
K 266 ALC 36 Hispanic/Latino 267
1 279 High School HOA 84 American Indian/Alaska Native 24
2 281 High School  1294 Asian 51
3 269 Middle School 1243 Black 114
4 305 Elementary: Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 3
5 289 Kennedy 435 White 3347
6 286 Pinecrest 472 Two or more races 251
7 320 McAuliffe 493 4057
8 348 4057
9 369

10 362
11 294 Elementary 1400
12 353 Middle School 1243

ALC 36 High School/HOA/ALC 1414
4057 Total District 4057

SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY

FY19 4311 4300 4294 4300 4290 4266 4256 4255 4254

FY20 4262 4249 4248 4239 4232 4224 4229 4221 4218

FY21 4133 4118 4102 4105 4102 4102 4093 4113 4101

FY22 4079 4076 4079 4055 4057 4047 4049 4059 4057

3900

3950

4000

4050

4100

4150

4200

4250

4300

4350

Enrollment Comparison

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22

6/13/2022



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 200
Hastings High School and Middle School
Extra Curricular Student Activity Accounts
Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

Year ended June 30, 2022

Course 
Code Activity  Account

 Balance 
7/1/2021 Receipts Disbursements

 Subtotal (Less 
Interest) 

 Interest
Earned 

 Balance 
6/30/2022 

601 Art Club 577.55 800.00 800.00 577.55 2.9345          580.48
608 AVID 1,941.12 1,012.00 400.00 2,553.12 10.3410        2,563.46
602 Band 3,478.25 7,677.77 8,852.13 2,303.89 20.1083        2,324.00
604 Baseball 5,725.92 0.00 1,990.85 3,735.07 26.6209        3,761.69
605 Basketball - Boys 481.76 0.00 171.89 309.87 2.1588          312.03
609 Choir Tour 540.20 0.00 0.00 540.20 2.7447          542.94
610 Cross Country Running 283.04 0.00 260.52 22.52 0.5719          23.09
612 Culinary Club (closed 10/21) 986.78 0.00 986.78 0.00 1.5427          1.54
613 Fellowship Christian Athletes (FCA) 784.69 660.00 394.90 1,049.79 5.2201          1,055.01
614 Football 2,372.56 20.00 0.00 2,392.56 12.1172        2,404.68
615 Gymnastics 3,530.03 0.00 1,201.46 2,328.57 15.4700        2,344.04
616 French Honor Society (FHS) 1,678.98 134.10 89.44 1,723.64 8.6213          1,732.26
624 Golf - Girls 916.61 45.00 696.99 264.62 3.5480          268.17
621 Military Club (new / closed 2021-22) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -                0.00
622 Marching Band 43,359.84 40,480.94 56,782.09 27,058.69 142.5811      27,201.27
675 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 826.95 40.00 786.95 -                0.00
623 National Honor Society (NHS) 2,181.15 15,574.00 15,243.93 2,511.22 19.3108        2,530.53
625 Nordic Skiing 5,293.58 1,500.00 3,307.76 3,485.82 20.4940        3,506.31
626 Orchestra (closed 2020, reopened 2021) 0.00 269.41 0.00 269.41 -                269.41
627 Outdoor Club 403.52 200.00 225.28 378.24 1.9418          380.18
618 Peer Helpers 226.35 90.34 32.06 284.63 1.1501          285.78
632 Show Choir 7,717.28 82,175.76 70,320.33 19,572.71 100.9786      19,673.69
643 Soccer - Boys 3,622.33 1,830.00 4,826.99 625.34 7.3669          632.71
647 Spanish Club 12,731.52 3,102.80 3,323.64 12,510.68 64.2327        12,574.91
650 Student Council 25,827.65 31,082.58 14,723.94 42,186.29 153.9649      42,340.25
652 Tennis - Boys 2,547.73 1,440.00 360.00 3,627.73 13.7889        3,641.52
653 Tennis - Girls 109.89 348.03 165.13 292.79 1.2427          294.03
655 Thespians 583.08 693.11 259.44 1,016.75 3.4343          1,020.18
656 Track 10,757.25 2,000.00 206.00 12,551.25 55.2536        12,606.50
654 Ultimate Frisbee 1,042.47 3,816.81 4,178.88 680.40 6.6609          687.06
658 Volleyball 524.78 0.00 0.00 524.78 2.6663          527.45
659 Wrestling 6,466.58 0.00 1,141.21 5,325.37 30.2614        5,355.63
664 Middle School Speech (closed 5/22) 271.52 0.00 271.52 0.00 1.1673          1.17
665 Middle School Yearbook 2,528.73 162.97 41.91 2,649.79 12.8245        2,662.61
666 Middle School Student Council 7,686.78 2,446.40 3,297.00 6,836.18 35.6299        6,871.81

157,179.52 198,388.97 194,592.07 160,976.42 786.9500      160,976.42

Current Statement as of 5/31/2022



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  DISTRICT NO. 200
HASTINGS, MINNESOTA

TREASURER'S REPORT TO SCHOOL BOARD  

May 2022 Investment Reconciliation - %-104-%

 BALANCE   BALANCE
BEGINNING    END OF

    FUNDS  OF MONTH     RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS    MONTH

GENERAL FUND - 01 21,500,000.00 3,500,000.00 5,500,000.00 19,500,000.00
BOND FUND - 06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SCHOLARSHIP FUND - 12 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
DENTAL SELF FUNDED - 20 498,000.00 0.00 0.00 498,000.00
HEALTH SELF FUNDED - 21 4,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00

TOTALS 26,008,000.00 3,500,000.00 7,500,000.00 22,008,000.00

RECONCILEMENT OF TREASURER'S BALANCE WITH BANK

   BALANCE     OTHER    BALANCE PER
  PER BANK   RECONCILING    TREASURER'S

DESCRIPTION  STATEMENT     ITEMS       BOOKS

Certificates of Deposit - MSDLAF - General 0.00 0.00 0.00
Term - MSDLAF -  General 19,500,000.00 0.00 19,500,000.00

Term - MSDLAF -  Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00
Managed Account - MSDLAF - Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00

Scholarship CD 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
Certificates of Deposit - MSDLAF - Dental 248,000.00 0.00 248,000.00

Term - MSDLAF - Dental 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00
Term - MSDLAF -  Health 2,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00

TREASURER'S BALANCE 22,008,000.00 0.00 22,008,000.00



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  DISTRICT NO. 200
HASTINGS, MINNESOTA

TREASURER'S REPORT TO SCHOOL BOARD  

May 2022 Bank Reconciliation

 BALANCE   BALANCE
BEGINNING    END OF

    FUNDS  OF MONTH     RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS    MONTH

GENERAL FUND- 01 8,065,012.98 8,698,353.52 (2,987,664.56) 13,775,701.94
FOOD SERVICE FUND - 02 895,203.30 353,454.94 (239,435.92) 1,009,222.32

COMMUNITY ED - 04 688,994.47 126,458.98 (156,593.51) 658,859.94
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION - 06 10,169,266.32 5,809.90 (165,348.93) 10,009,727.29

DEBT REDEMPTION - 07 14,714,363.17 0.00 796.32 14,715,159.49
STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND -10 142,070.37 39,812.32 (21,346.27) 160,536.42

DEFERRED ACCOUNTS - 11 749,136.45 65,191.36 (62,736.73) 751,591.08
SCHOLARSHIP - 12 178,404.89 45,960.42 (1,000.00) 223,365.31

TRUST - 18 69,063.62 0.00 76.28 69,139.90
DENTAL SELF FUNDED - 20 539,658.23 291.76 17,821.47 557,771.46
HEALTH SELF FUNDED -21 1,518,213.90 37,428.35 1,790,216.61 3,345,858.86
OPEB PERA/CE TRUST - 45 5,474,555.10 0.00 1,593.33 5,476,148.43

TOTALS 43,203,942.80 9,372,761.55 (1,823,621.91) 50,753,082.44

RECONCILEMENT OF TREASURER'S BALANCE WITH BANK

   BALANCE     OTHER    BALANCE PER
  PER BANK  OUTSTANDING OUTSTANDING   RECONCILING    TREASURER'S

DESCRIPTION  STATEMENT     CHECKS DEPOSITS     ITEMS       BOOKS

Merchants Bank 57,521.51 0.00 657.05 115.84 58,294.40
MSDLAF AP 922,773.82 (872,752.09) 0.00 130.00 50,151.73

MSDLAF Payroll 133,225.96 (25,750.30) 0.00 2,957.28 110,432.94
MSDLAF Scholarship 223,365.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 223,365.31

MSDLAF General 18,130,274.85 0.00 20,863.26 0.00 18,151,138.11
MSDLAF Flex 105,651.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 105,651.97

MSDLAF Dental Self Funded 557,771.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 557,771.46
MSDLAF Health Self Funded 3,339,924.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,339,924.06

MSDLAF Bond Proceeds 10,009,727.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,009,727.29
Vermillion Bank 140,069.83 (5,788.03) 1,485.00 0.00 135,766.80

MidAmerica - CE Trust 69,139.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 69,139.90
OPEB PERA/CE Trust Account 5,478,201.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,478,201.93

US Bank Escrow 12,463,516.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,463,516.54

TREASURER'S BALANCE 51,631,164.43 (904,290.42) 23,005.31 3,203.12 50,753,082.44

































 

1 
 

 

SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER AND  
TRAFFIC CONTROL AGENT PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

 
 
This School Resource Officer and Traffic Control Agent Program Agreement (the 
"Agreement") dated this _______day of __________, is by and between the City of 
Hastings (“City") and Hastings Independent School District 200 ("School District"). 
 

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, the School District and the City desire to join in a mutual effort to curb 
delinquency and crime in the community and to develop better community understanding 
of law and law enforcement; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the State Legislature has provided in Minnesota Statute § 126C.44 
a vehicle to fund a cooperative effort by the School District and City to curb juvenile 
delinquency and crime; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the School District and the City desire to join in a mutual effort to 
provide limited traffic control at intersections near school facilities where school bus, 
other traffic, and student pedestrian traffic can become congested during morning and 
afternoon hours when students are arriving at and leaving the school facilities. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions 
contained in this Agreement, the School District and City agree as follows: 
 
1. Purpose 
 
The City and School District will collaborate on a School Resource Officer Program (the 
"SRO Program") between the City and School District.  Both the City and School District 
have determined that the SRO Program is beneficial to school and community safety 
and promotes collaboration between police, school, staff, counselors, parents, and 
students.  This Agreement is intended, in part, to set forth the terms and conditions, to 
create, fund, and implement the position of a police School Resource Officer ("SRO"). 

 
The City and School District will also collaborate on a Traffic Control Agent Program (the 
“TCA Program”) between the City and School District.  Both the City and School District 
have determined that the TCA Program is beneficial to school and community safety and 
will promote safety of students, staff, and the public at large.  The purpose of this 
Agreement is, in part, to set forth, the terms and conditions, to create, fund, and 
implement the positions of Traffic Control Agent (“TCA”). 
 
2. Funding – SRO Program 
 
The City and School District will jointly fund the following expenses in connection with 
the offering of the SRO Program.   
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A.   SRO’s salary at 50%-50% split to be paid at the top patrol rate and mid-range 

longevity step, as more fully identified on Exhibit A. 
 
B.   SRO’s related benefits, including, but not limited to health insurance, retirement, 

workers compensation, sick time, vacation and disability pay at 50%-50% split, as 
more fully identified on Exhibit A. 

 
C.   Training costs to be borne by the City unless specific training is requested or 

required by the School District in which case those training costs will be borne by 
the School District. 

 
D.   Equipment maintenance and replacement will be primarily the responsibility of the 

City with the School District contributing a fixed portion of these program costs as 
detailed in Exhibit A and will be subject to annual review. 

 
E.   Overtime for special events as may be required for the safety of students, staff, 

and visitors to School District facilities will be determined on an annual basis and 
shared between the City and the School District based on average overtime hours 
utilized as specified in Exhibit A. 

 
The parties agree to review shared costs on an annual basis by June 30th of each year 
the Agreement is in effect.  In the event the parties cannot reach agreement on the 
allocation of shared costs there shall be no annual adjustment for the upcoming year 
and the City and School District may each exercise their right to terminate this 
Agreement as provided herein.  In the event the School District or the City should receive 
a grant or special funding to offset the costs of the SRO Program, the grant funding or 
special funding shall be applied against, and offset, the costs borne by the entity 
receiving the grant or special funding.   

 
3. Funding-Traffic Control Agent (TCA) Program 
 
It is intended the City and School District will utilize existing school patrol personnel 
previously employed by the School District as Traffic Control Agent’s (TCA’s).  Those 
individuals selected to act as TCA’s shall receive all background checks, equipment and 
training generally necessary to qualify as a City of Hastings Reserve Officer.  By meeting 
the qualifications of a City of Hastings Reserve Officer, the TCA’s shall have authority 
pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 626.84 to provide traffic control at the direction of the Hastings 
Police Department.  The TCA’s shall be employees of the City but the School District will 
reimburse the City all costs associated with the employment of the TCA’s.  The parties 
agree to review the costs of funding the TCA Program on an annual basis by June 30th 
of each year the Agreement is in effect.  In the event the parties cannot reach agreement 
as to the costs for the TCA Program, there shall be no adjustment for the upcoming year 
and the City and School District may each exercise their right to terminate this 
Agreement as provided herein.   
4.  Services  
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A. SRO Program.  The City shall provide the services of a police officer or officers 

and related support services and supplies to assist the School District in 
establishing and maintaining the program at the assigned school(s). The SRO(s) 
will have the duties as described on the attached Exhibit B.  The School District 
agrees to provide adequate office space, telephone access, computer and printer 
for use by the SRO(s).   

 
B. TCA Program.  The City shall provide the necessary background investigations, 

training and equipment for the TCA’s and shall provide the TCA’s to assist the 
School District in traffic control duties at intersections near school district facilities 
as more fully described on Exhibit C.   

 
5.  Payment 

 
The City shall provide billing statements to the School District for services provided 
herein on a semi-annual basis on June 30 and January 1 of each year.  Such statements 
will be due and payable by the School District to the City no more than thirty (30) days 
after receipt of the same. The billing to the School District shall be done so in arrears of 
service provision (January billing shall cover the period of July 1 through December 31). 

 
6.  Term 

 
This Agreement shall commence on the 1st day of July, 2022, and shall end on the 30th 
day of June, 2024, subject to the cost adjustments and right of either party to terminate 
as provided herein.  The agreement may be renewed for additional one-year periods as 
agreed by both parties. 
 
7.  Independent Contractor 
 
The City, through its Chief of Police, will remain free to exercise judgment and 
professional expertise in determining how to best provide the services described in this 
Agreement. The City acknowledges that no withholding for state or federal benefits or 
taxes will be made from the payments due the City by the School District. The City also 
acknowledges that it has the sole obligation to comply with state, local and federal tax 
provisions with regard to these services and the employees hired by the City to perform 
the work described herein, including workers compensation laws. 

 
The City and any City employee who performs services for the School District agree that 
the employee shall not accrue any continuing contract rights and the employee 
specifically waives any right to a continuing contract with the School District. The City 
agrees that if the employee makes any employment claim or brings any employment 
action of any kind, the City will be solely responsible for the defense and payment of any 
claim as the employee is not an employee of the School District. 
8.  Scheduling 
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The duty hours of the SRO are flexible and will be primarily coordinated with the school 
day and/or activities upon agreement with the School District. The SRO will make daily 
contact with the police department for the purpose of keeping abreast of incident reports 
and other City activities that may be of importance to the safety of students and School 
District staff. During non-school periods, the SRO's duties and schedule will be 
determined by the Chief of Police. 
 
The duty hours of the TCA’s will be primarily coordinated with the arrival and departure 
of students from school facilities during regular school days and upon agreement with 
the School District.  The City shall be primarily responsible for scheduling the TCA’s but 
the City will take all reasonable input from the School District.   

 
9.  Termination of this Agreement 

 
Either party may terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to the other party 
no less than six months prior to the effective termination date. 

 
10.  Temporary Emergency Reassignment 

 
If, in the discretion of the Chief of Police, it becomes necessary to remove the SRO from 
the district, the Chief of Police will immediately inform the School District officials in 
advance of such action.  

 
11.  Security/Linking 
 
The SRO(s) office will be locked and secured by a key issued only to the SRO(s). The 
SRO(s) will be provided a suitable computer, monitor and printer and any other items 
or services necessary, at the expense of the School District, so that the SRO will have 
full access to the City email and network system and the School District’s email and 
network system at all times the SRO(s) is working pursuant to this Agreement. 
 
12.  Indemnity and Hold Harmless 

 
A. The City agrees to indemnify and save harmless the  School District of and from 

any and all liability and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, of any nature 
whatsoever (including any claim on account of any injuries, disease, or claimed 
injuries or diseases compensable under the Worker’s Compensation Laws of the 
State of Minnesota) resulting or in any manner arising out of the use by the City 
of any property, structures, or equipment of the School District (whether improved, 
modified, altered, or developed by the School District or otherwise) or any 
activities sponsored by the City taking place on such property, structures or 
equipment.   

 
B. The School District agrees to indemnify and save harmless the City of and from 

any and all liability and expenses, including attorney’s fees, of any nature 
whatsoever (including any claim on account of any injuries, diseases, or claimed 
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injuries or diseases compensable under the Worker’s Compensation Laws of the 
State of Minnesota) resulting or in any manner arising out of the use by the School 
District of any property, structures or equipment of the City (whether improved, 
modified, altered, or developed by the School District or otherwise) or any 
activities sponsored by the School district taking place on any such property, 
structures or equipment.   
 

C. The indemnity provisions of Subparagraph A shall not apply to any liability 
incurred by the School District as a result of any negligent, wrongful or tortuous 
acts of the School District, its officers, agents or employees. 

 
D. The indemnity provisions of Subparagraph B hereof shall not apply to any 

liability or expenses incurred by the City as a result of any negligent, wrongful 
or tortuous acts of the City, its officers, agents or employees. 
 

E. The parties agree to cooperate with one another in the defense of any claim, 
demand or rights of action within the terms of this Agreement.   
 

F. In no case shall either party’s obligation to indemnify the other party exceed the 
statutory liability limit of the other party.   

 
13.  Amendments 
 
This Agreement contains the full understanding and agreement between the parties 
and may not be amended except in writing agreed to and executed by both parties.  If 
any provision of this agreement is found invalid by a court or agency, it shall not 
invalidate any remaining provisions. 
 
14.  Data Practices 
 
Sharing of data will be done only pursuant to the Minnesota Data Practices Act and the 
Family Educational Rights of Privacy Act. Any data shared between the two parties to 
this agreement will be maintained in the accordance with state and federal law. Because 
the City and the officer(s) are not employees of the School District, any violation of the 
state or federal law in this regard is the sole responsibility of the City and the officer 
and each agrees to hold the School District harmless if a claim or action arises because 
of the City's actions or omissions.  City shall provide reasonable data privacy training 
to all SRO’s.   
 
15.  Discrimination 
 
The City and School District agree not to discriminate in providing services under this 
agreement on the basis of race, sex, creed, national origin, age, or religion. The parties 
agree not to discriminate as required by state and federal laws. 
 
16.  Interpretation 
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This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against one party than against the 
other merely by virtue of the fact that it may have been prepared by counsel for one of 
the parties, it being recognized that both the City and the School District have contributed 
substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement. 

17.  Construction 
 

The headings of the sections and subsections of this Agreement are for convenience 
and reference only and do not form a part hereof; and in no way interpret or construe 
such sections and subsections. Wherever the context requires or permits, the singular 
shall include the plural, the plural shall include the singular and the masculine, feminine 
and neuter shall be freely interchangeable.  It is agreed that nothing herein contained is 
intended or should be construed in any manner as creating or establishing the 
relationship as co-partners, joint venture, or joint enterprise between the parties hereto 
or as constituting either party as an agent, representative or employee of the other for 
any purpose or in any manner whatsoever.   

 
18.  Parties in Interest 
This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties' respective 
heirs, representatives, successors, and assigns. This Agreement is for the sole benefit 
of City and the School District (including a permitted assignee), and no third party is 
intended to be a beneficiary of or have the right to enforce this Agreement. 

 
19.  Attorney’s Fees  
In the event of litigation between the parties in connection with this Agreement, the 
prevailing party (i.e. the party whose position is substantially upheld by the court) shall 
be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs from the non-prevailing 
party. The obligation in the immediately preceding sentence shall survive any termination 
of this Agreement or the closing. 

 
20.  Definitions 
If any date herein set forth for the performance of any obligations by the parties or for 
the delivery of any instrument or notice as herein provided should be on a Saturday, 
Sunday or legal holiday, the compliance with such obligations or delivery shall be 
deemed acceptable on the next business day following such Saturday, Sunday or legal 
holiday.  As used in this Section, the term "legal holiday" means any state or federal 
holiday for which financial institutions or post offices are generally closed in the State of 
Minnesota. The term "including" shall mean including, as an example, without limiting 
the generality of the foregoing. 
 
21.  Counterparts 
This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same 
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document. A signature page to any counterpart maybe detached from such counterpart 
without impairing the legal effect of the signatures thereon and thereafter attached to 
another counterpart identical thereto except having attached to it additional signature 
pages. 

 
22.  Governing Law 

This Agreement shall be construed as to both validity and performance and enforced in 
accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Minnesota, 

 
23.  Headings 

 
The headings contained herein are for convenience of reference only and do not affect, 
define, describe or limit the scope or intent of this Agreement or any of its provisions. 
 
24.  Notices 
 
Notice to City provided for herein shall be sufficient if sent by the regular United States 
Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to City of Hastings, City Administrator, 101 East 4th 
Street, Hastings MN 55033.  Notices sent to School District shall be sufficient if sent by 
the regular United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to ISD #200, Attention: 
Superintendant, 1000 West 11th Street, Hastings MN  55033.  Either party may designate 
to each other in writing from time to time a different address for notice.   
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and 
year first written above. 
 
City of Hastings 
 
___________________________  _________________ 
Mary Fasbender, Mayor    Date 
 
 
___________________________  _________________ 
Kelly Murtaugh     Date     
Assistant City Administrator /City Clerk      
 
Hastings Independent School District #200 
 
 
___________________________  _________________ 
Dr. Robert McDowell, Superintendent  Date 
 

EXHIBIT A 
SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM COSTS 

 



 

8 
 

 

Personnel 
 
Costing based on the top annual patrol rates averaged throughout the life of the 
contract  

 
SALARY AND BENEFITS 

 
Description     Amounts 
 
Wages (top patrol & mid-range longevity) $90,783.44 
Longevity      $1,762.27 
Medicare      $1,316.36 
Insurance      $11,417.00 
PERA      $16,068.67 
Work Comp     $5,102.03 
Long-term Disability    $334.51 
Program Total     $126,784.58 
 

      City of Hastings Contribution (50%)  $63,392.29 
School District Contributions (50%)  $63,392.29 
 
School District Officer Other Billable Costs – Per Agreement 
 
40 hours OT - wage cost only   $2532.00 
Equipment – Mileage    $2400.00 
Other Billable Total    $4932.00 

The City of Hastings shall bill only for actual expenses as agreed upon in the contract.   
 

Overtime 
 

As requested by the School District and with the approval of the Chief of Police and/or 
his designee, the SRO may be authorized to work special events outside of the regular 
schedule to promote public safety and enhance security of students, staff, and visitors.  
In accordance with the current collective bargaining unit agreement, the SRO or other 
officers working these special events are entitled to overtime compensation. The multi-
year average for special event overtime (homecoming, prom, school dances, certain 
athletic events, etc) has averaged more than 80 hours with a time and one half converted 
value of 120 hours.  Recognizing the joint nature of the SRO Program and the desire to 
provide the School District with a fixed cost of the SRO Program, the City shall invoice 
the School District for 40 hours of special event overtime at a time and one half pay rate. 

 
Training 

 
Cost of in-service and professional development training shall be the responsibility of the 
City, unless it is specifically requested by the School District.  The assigned SRO will be 
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allowed by the School District to attend in-service and professional development training, 
as mandated to keep peace officer license current. 
 
Equipment 

 
Reimbursement for emergency vehicle and equipment costs at $200.00/ month/$2,400 
per year to offset City cost of fuel, vehicle and equipment maintenance.  
 
Health Insurance  
If the officer assigned to the School District changes from single to family health 
insurance, the total billed will be adjusted accordingly.  The rates shown reflect single 
coverage.  
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EXHIBIT B 
SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM 

SRO DUTIES AND REQUIREMENTS 

The SRO reports to Hastings Police Administrative Sergeant and/or Divisional 
Lieutenant in collaboration with school administrators.  

Job Duties 
 
The SRO will work towards carrying out the mission of the Hastings Police 
Department (HPD) within the school community. The SRO will act in their 
capacity and authority as a Police Officer for the City of Hastings Police 
Department to provide a safe learning environment, to prevent crime, and to 
investigate and solve crimes. 
 
Additionally, the SRO will: 
 

Follow all policies and procedures of the Hastings Police Department (HPD) 
 

Follow the HPD chain of command. 
 

Work with the school administration and staff. 
 

Work with building facilities personnel on issues related to building security. 
 

Work with school staff in a fair and impartial manner to identify pre-
delinquent youth (at risk) and will assist in targeting the appropriate 
resources necessary to prevent delinquent acts. 

 
Not discipline students for infractions of school rules. 

 
Serve as a conduit of information between students, staff, parents and 
Dakota County Social Services, the City of Hastings, and all law 
enforcement, court, and non-governmental agencies. 

 
Strive to develop and facilitate regular meetings of school staff, police, 
Dakota County Criminal Justice officials (probation, CAC, County 
Attorney), Dakota County Social Services officials and other staff deemed 
necessary to enrich the learning environment or increase the safety of the 
schools. 
Work with School District personnel and Dakota County officials on truancy 
issues. 

 
 
Complete appropriate police reports, according to City of Hastings Police 
Department policy. 
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Meet with parents and educators (staff) as necessary to facilitate conflict 
resolution within the school. 

 
Be notified immediately by school administration personnel when crisis response 
has been activated by the school on any problem. 

 
Monitor and develop a working knowledge of all students who are likely to cause 
problems or law violations within the school setting. 

 
Intervene and take appropriate action within their authority as SRO when school 
crisis intervention is not successful. 

 
Provide education programs as requested. 

 
Work with life skills curriculum coordinator. 

 
Provide school staff in-service education as may be requested. 

 
Work at promoting a positive image of ISD 200. 

 
Meet regularly with other SRO's in Dakota County. 

Position Requirements 
 
The assigned officer will have at least 24 months of service to the Hastings Police 
Department or possess special skills/training related to working with juveniles. 
 
The assigned officer will work a flexible schedule, but will generally be scheduled on 
school days beginning at 7:00 AM and ending at 3:00 PM. 
 
Uniform and/or plain clothes, as authorized by the Chief of Police in consultation with 
School District administration.  
 
Possess interest and willingness to continually work to improve knowledge related to 
juvenile justice issues. 
 
Will be reassigned as needed by the Hastings Police Department when not serving in 
SRO function. 
 
Will continue to attend POST courses as needed to maintain license (will notify school 
in advance of absence and coordinate emergency contact coverage with department 
supervisor). 
 
Will respond to emergencies as needed outside of school. 
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Will maintain regular communication with school and Dakota County Communications 
Center. 

 
Will work with staff at all ISD 200 schools.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT C 
TRAFFIC CONTROL AGENT PROGRAM 
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COSTS, DUTIES AND REQUIREMENTS 
 
Costs. 
 
TCA’s shall be temporary part-time employees of the City of Hastings entitled to 
hourly wage of: 
 
$14.25 per session with a minimum payment of one hour per session.  Effective 
9/1/2022 and continuing for the 2022-23 and 2023-24 school years.   
 
Emergency School Closing  
In the event of a school closing called by the Superintendent, due to weather 
conditions or any other conditions, personnel who were scheduled to work will be paid 
up to two (2) days per year. These days will not accumulate nor can they be used for 
any other absence or substituted for any other work day. 
 
As temporary part-time employees, TCA’s shall not be entitled to other employment 
benefits. 
 
The City will be obligated to ensure Worker’s Compensation insurance coverage for 
all TCA’s, as well as, required tax, FICA, Medicare, and retirement withholdings as 
may be required by law. 
 
The work schedule for TCA’s shall be set by the School District 
 
The School District shall reimburse the City for all costs incurred for the employment 
of all TCA’s.   
 
Training and Equipment. 
 
The City shall provide training to all TCA’s sufficient for the TCA’s to qualify as 
Hastings Police Reserve Officers.  This shall include all necessary background 
checks, initial training and annual training and development.  For the initial training 
and providing equipment to the TCA’s, the School District shall pay to the City 
$2,500.00 to reimburse the City for its cost of training and providing equipment as 
agreed upon during the annual program/contract review, but will not to exceed 
$500.00 unless agreed upon by both parties.   
 
 
 
 
 
 









MDE / School Finance Division 7/1/2015

Revised 5/04/2022 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

200 <= Type in School District Number n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

n/a HASTINGS PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT n/a Change only n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
n/a n/a n/a if requiring levy Payable 2022 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Calculations for Ten Year Projection Pay 22 adjustments LLC Certification Current Estimate n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
n/a n/a LLC # FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032

1 Type your district number in cell A2   (Minneapolis = 1.2) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
2

Type APU, health and safety and alternative facilities project, and 
bond estimates in lines 6a, 14, 16b  to 18, 20, 21, 26, 27 and 50b n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

3 Type debt excess, intermediate/coop district, and revenue reduction 
data in lines 13, 15, 23, 31, and 33 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

4 Look-up data from following tabs n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

5 Initial Formula Revenue n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
6 Current year APU 57         n/a 4,497.80              4,494.98                  4,449.08              4,348.92              4,264.36              4,156.00              4,156.00              4,156.00              4,156.00              4,156.00              4,156.00              

6a Additional Pre-K Pupil Units ( line 19 of Pre-K application) n/a n/a n/a
6b Total Adjusted Pupil Units = (6) + (6a) n/a n/a n/a 4,494.98                  4,449.08              4,348.92              4,264.36              4,156.00              4,156.00              4,156.00              4,156.00              4,156.00              4,156.00              

7 District average building age (uncapped) 451       n/a 39.87                    39.87                       40.87                    41.87                    42.87                    43.87                    44.87                    45.87                    46.87                    47.87                    48.87                    
8 Formula allowance n/a n/a 380.00$               380.00$                   380.00$               380.00$               380.00$               380.00$               380.00$               380.00$               380.00$               380.00$               380.00$               
9 Building age ratio = (Lesser of 1 or (7) / 35) 452       n/a n/a 1.00000                   1.00000               1.00000               1.00000               1.00000               1.00000               1.00000               1.00000               1.00000               1.00000               

10 Initial revenue = (6) * (8) * (9) 453       n/a 1,709,164            1,708,092                1,690,650            1,652,590            1,620,457            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            
n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

11 Added revenue for Eligible H&S Projects > $100,000 / site n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
12 Debt service for existing Alt facilities H&S bonds (1B) - gross before 

debt excess         702 n/a n/a 374,026                   376,136               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
13 Debt Excess related to Debt service for existing Alt facilities H&S 

bonds (1B)         756 n/a n/a 23,169                     23,300                  -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
14 Debt service for portion of existing Alt facilities bonds from line (22) 

attributable to eligible H&S Projects > $100,000 per site (1A)         701 n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
15

Debt Excess related to Debt service for portion of existing Alt facilities 
bonds attributable to eligible H&S Projects > $100,000 per site (1A)         755 n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
16a Existing Net debt service for LTFM bonds for eligible new H&S projects 

> $100,000 / site   = (principal + interest)*1.05 - portion of bond paid 
by initial revenue  from "IAQFAA Bonds" tab

n/a n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
16b New debt service for LTFM bonds for eligible new H&S projects > 

$100,000 / site   = (principal + interest)*1.05 - portion of bond paid by 
initial revenue n/a n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

17 Net debt service for LTFM bonds for eligible new H&S projects > 
$100,000 / site   = (principal + interest)*1.05 - portion of bond paid by 
initial revenue  = (16a) + (16b)         767 n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

18 Pay as you go revenue for  eligible new H&S projects > $100,000 / site         455 
-                         n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

19 Total additional revenue for eligible H&S projects >$100,000 / site  
(12) - (13) + (14) -(15) + (17) + (18)         456 n/a 357,998               350,857                   352,836               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Added revenue for Pre-K remodeling (for VPK approvals only) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

20a Net debt service for bonds approved for Pre-K remodeling         768 n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
20b Pay as you go for projects approved for Pre-K remodeling         457 n/a n/a -                           
20c Total Pre-K revenue n/a n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
20d Total New Law Revenue (10) + (19) + (20c)         458 n/a n/a 2,058,949                2,043,487            1,652,590            1,620,457            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

FY 24 Long-Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM) Ten-Year Revenue Projection



MDE / School Finance Division 7/1/2015

Revised 5/04/2022 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

200 <= Type in School District Number n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

n/a HASTINGS PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT n/a Change only n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
n/a n/a n/a if requiring levy Payable 2022 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Calculations for Ten Year Projection Pay 22 adjustments LLC Certification Current Estimate n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
n/a n/a LLC # FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032

FY 24 Long-Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM) Ten-Year Revenue Projection

Old Formula revenue n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
21 Old formula Health & Safety revenue (these should match the pay as 

you go amounts entered into the Health & Safety Data Submission 
System through FY 2024)         459 n/a -                        151,778                   -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

22
Old formula alt facilities debt revenue (1A) - gross before debt excess         701 n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

23 Debt Excess allocated to line 22 n/a n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
24 Old formula alt facilities debt revenue (1A) -  debt excess         765 n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
25 Old formula alt facilities net debt revenue (1B) = (12) - (13)         766 n/a n/a 350,857                   352,836               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
26 Old formula alt facilities pay as you go revenue (1A)         460 -                         n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
27 Old formula alt facilities pay as you go revenue (1B) > $500,000 (these 

should match the pay as you go amounts entered into the Health & 
Safety Data Submission System through FY 2023)         463 n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

27a LTFM "H&S >100K per site" bonds         767 n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
27b LTFM "other" bonds for 1A hold harmless         769 n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

28 Old formula deferred maintenance revenue
= (if (22) + (26) = 0, (10) * ($64 / formula allowance))         466 n/a n/a 287,679                   284,741               278,331               272,919               265,984               265,984               265,984               265,984               265,984               265,984               

29 Total old formula revenue = 
(21)+(24)+(25)+(26)+(27)+(27a)+(27b)+(28)         467 n/a 645,857               790,313                   637,577               278,331               272,919               265,984               265,984               265,984               265,984               265,984               265,984               

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
30 Total LTFM Revenue for Individual District Projects

= Greater of (20d) or [(29) + (20c)]         468 n/a 2,067,162            2,058,949                2,043,487            1,652,590            1,620,457            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            
31 District Requested Reduction from Maximum LTFM Revenue (to levy 

less than the maximum).  Also enter this amount in the Levy 
Information System.  Stated as positive number         469 n/a -                        -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
32 District LTFM Revenue  (30) - (31)         470 n/a 2,067,162            2,058,949                2,043,487            1,652,590            1,620,457            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
33 LTFM Revenue for District Share of Eligible Cooperative / Intermediate 

Projects (Unequalized)         471 n/a 9,756                    9,756                       7,913                    7,521                    9,495                    5,674                    14,824                  6,965                    45,265                  -                        -                        
34 Grand Total LTFM Revenue (32) + (33)         472 n/a 2,076,918            2,068,705                2,051,400            1,660,111            1,629,952            1,584,954            1,594,104            1,586,245            1,624,545            1,579,280            1,579,280            

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Aid and Levy Shares of Total Revenue n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

35 For ANTC & APU, three year prior date n/a n/a 2020 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
36 Three year prior Ag Modified ANTC 33         n/a 46,027,521          46,027,521             48,809,100          50,761,464          52,791,923          54,903,600          57,099,744          59,383,734          61,759,083          64,229,446          66,798,624          
37 Three year prior Adjusted PU (New Weights) 54         n/a 4,738.33              4,738.71                  4,608.69              4,634.86              4,540.92              4,539.46              4,539.46              4,539.46              4,539.46              4,539.46              4,539.46              
38 ANTC / APU = (36) / (37) 474       n/a 9,713.87              9,713.08                  10,590.66            10,952.09            11,625.81            12,094.74            12,578.53            13,081.67            13,604.94            14,149.13            14,715.10            
39 State average ANTC / APU with ag value adjustment 475       n/a 9,596.79              9,596.79                  10,491.16            11,673.33            12,421.51            12,918.00            13,435.00            13,972.00            14,531.00            15,112.00            15,716.00            
40 Equalizing Factor = 123%  of (39) 476       n/a 11,804.05            11,804.05                12,904.13            14,358.20            15,278.46            15,889.14            16,525.05            17,185.56            17,873.13            18,587.76            19,330.68            
41 Local (levy) share of Equalized Revenue (lesser of 1 or (38) / (40)) 477       n/a 82.29% 82.29% 82.07% 76.28% 76.09% 76.12% 76.12% 76.12% 76.12% 76.12% 76.12%
42 State (aid) share of Equalized Revenue (1 - (41)) 478       n/a 17.71% 17.71% 17.93% 23.72% 23.91% 23.88% 23.88% 23.88% 23.88% 23.88% 23.88%
43 Equalized Revenue  (lesser of (34) or (6) * (8)) 473       n/a 1,709,164            1,708,092                1,690,650            1,652,590            1,620,457            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            
44 Initial  LTFM State Aid (42) * (43) 479       n/a 302,647               302,572                   303,102               392,034               387,406               377,139               377,164               377,130               377,140               377,121               377,084               
45 Old formula Grandfathered Alternative Facilities Aid 481       n/a -                        -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
46 Total LTFM State Aid (Greater of (44) or (45)) 482       n/a 302,647               302,572                   303,102               392,034               387,406               377,139               377,164               377,130               377,140               377,121               377,084               
47 Total LTFM Levy  (34) - (46)    (including coop/intermediate) 485       n/a 1,774,271            1,766,134                1,748,298            1,268,077            1,242,546            1,207,815            1,216,940            1,209,115            1,247,405            1,202,159            1,202,196            

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

48 Debt Service Portion of Revenue  (non-grandfather districts) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
49 Subtotal Debt Service Revenue from above

= (12) - (13) + (17) + (20a) + (24)
 765+766+ 
767+768 n/a n/a 350,857                   352,836               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

50 Existing LTFM bonds excluding bonds on line 17   (principal + 
interest)*1.05  from "FM Other Bonds" tab 769       n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

50b New LTFM bonds excluding bonds on line 17   (principal + 
interest)*1.05 n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

51 Total Debt Service Revenue = (49) + (50) + (50b) 770       n/a n/a 350,857                   352,836               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
52 Equalized debt Service Revenue (lesser of (43) or (51)) 486       n/a n/a 350,857                   352,836               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
53 Debt Service Aid = (52) * (42) 488       n/a n/a 62,151                     63,257                  -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
54 Equalized Debt Service Levy  = (52) - (53) 489       n/a n/a 288,706                   289,579               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
55 Unequalized Debt Service Revenue and Levy

= (Greater of zero or (51) - (50))         490 n/a n/a -                           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

56 General Fund Portion of Revenue (non-grandfather districts) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
57 Total General Fund Revenue = (34) - (51) 491       n/a n/a 1,717,848                1,698,563            1,660,111            1,629,952            1,584,954            1,594,104            1,586,245            1,624,545            1,579,280            1,579,280            
58 General Fund Equalized Revenue = (43) - (52) 492       n/a n/a 1,357,236                1,337,814            1,652,590            1,620,457            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            1,579,280            



MDE / School Finance Division 7/1/2015

Revised 5/04/2022 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

200 <= Type in School District Number n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

n/a HASTINGS PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT n/a Change only n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
n/a n/a n/a if requiring levy Payable 2022 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Calculations for Ten Year Projection Pay 22 adjustments LLC Certification Current Estimate n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
n/a n/a LLC # FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032

FY 24 Long-Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM) Ten-Year Revenue Projection

59 Total General Fund Aid = (46) - (53) 493       n/a n/a 240,421                   239,845               392,034               387,406               377,139               377,164               377,130               377,140               377,121               377,084               
60 General Fund Equalized Levy = (58) * (41) 494       n/a n/a 1,116,815                1,097,969            1,260,556            1,233,051            1,202,141            1,202,116            1,202,150            1,202,140            1,202,159            1,202,196            
61 General Fund Unequalized levy = (57) - (58) 495       n/a n/a 360,613                   360,749               7,521                    9,495                    5,674                    14,824                  6,965                    45,265                  -                        -                        
62 Total General Fund Levy = (60) + (61) 496       n/a n/a 1,477,428                1,458,718            1,268,077            1,242,546            1,207,815            1,216,940            1,209,115            1,247,405            1,202,159            1,202,196            

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

n/a

Notes:
1.  Underlevy on general fund equalized levy results in proportionate 
reduction in associated aid.
2.  Total Debt Service revenue on line 49 must not exceed total LTFM 
revenue for individual district projects (line 30) for any of the 10 years 
in the plan.
3.  For 1A districts with old Alt Facilities bonding, the amount on line 
22 will reduce initial revenue on line 10, less the H & S portion 
entered on line 14.

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a



   
   

    
    

    

 
  

        

 
 

    
 

      
   
   

 
    

     
     

       
   

  
    

   
       

   
 

  
  

      
  

 
 

 
    

   
   
   

  
      

 
   

  

Division of School Finance  
400 NE Stinson Blvd.  

Minneapolis, MN  55413 

ED-02477-08  
Due: July 31,  2022  

Fiscal Year (FY) 2024  Application for  
Long-Term Facilities Maintenance  
Revenue  Statement of Assurances  

General Information: Minnesota school districts, intermediate school districts, cooperative districts, applying for Long-Term Facilities 
Maintenance revenue (LTFM) under Minnesota Statutes 2021, section 123B.595 must annually complete the Application for Long-
Term Facilities Maintenance Revenue – Statement of Assurances (ED-02477). The application must be submitted to the Minnesota 
Department of Education (MDE) by July 31, 2022. Submit to Sarah C. Miller (MDE.Facilities@state.mn.us) along with other required 
LTFM documentation. Do not mail a hard copy. Please email this form with other required documentation. 

Identification Information  

Name of District or Cooperative:  District Number and Type:  Date Submitted:  

Statement of  Assurances  
1. All estimated expenditures included in the attached Ten-Year Plan Expenditure spreadsheet under Health and Safety and 

entered into the MDE Health and Safety data submission system are for allowed health and safety uses under Minnesota 
Statutes 2021, section 123B.595, subd. 10, paragraph (a), clause (3), Minnesota Statutes 2021, section 123B.57, subd. 6, and the 
MDE Long-Term Facilities Maintenance Guide for Allowable Expenditures, Section E, Health and Safety Qualifying Criteria, and 
Section F, Additional Requirements Regarding Health and Safety. None of the estimated expenditures included in the attached 
Ten-Year Plan Expenditure spreadsheet under Health and Safety and entered into the MDE Health and Safety System are for 
uses prohibited under Minnesota Statutes 2021, section 123B.595, subd. 11. 

2. All estimated expenditures included in the attached Ten-Year Plan Expenditure spreadsheet under Accessibility and Deferred 
Maintenance are for allowed uses under Minnesota Statutes 2021, section 123B.595, subd. 10, paragraph (a), clauses (1) and 
(2), and the MDE Long-Term Facilities Maintenance Guide for Allowable Expenditures, Section C, Deferred Maintenance 
Qualifying Criteria or Section D, Disabled Access Qualifying Criteria. None of the estimated expenditures included in the 
attached Ten-Year Plan Expenditure spreadsheet under Accessibility and Deferred Maintenance are for uses prohibited under 
Minnesota Statutes 2021, section 123B.595, subd. 11. 

3. All actual expenditures to be reported in Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards (UFARS) for FY 2024 under 
Finance Codes 347, 349, 352, 358, 363 and 366 will be for allowed health and safety uses under Minnesota Statutes 2021, 
section 123B.595, subd. 10, paragraph (a), clause (3), Minnesota Statutes 2021, section 123B.57, subd. 6, and the MDE Long-
Term Facilities Maintenance Guide for Allowable Expenditures, Section E, Health and Safety Qualifying Criteria, and Section F, 
Additional Requirements Regarding Health and Safety. None of the actual expenditures reported in these finance codes will be 
for uses prohibited under Minnesota Statutes 2021, section 123B.595, subd. 11. 

4. All actual expenditures to be reported in UFARS for FY 2024 under Finance Codes 367, 368, 369, 370, 379, 380, 381, 382, 383 
and 384 for Accessibility and Deferred Maintenance will be for allowed uses under Minnesota Statutes 2021, section 123B.595, 
subd. 10, paragraph (a), clauses (1) and (2), and the MDE Long-Term Facilities Maintenance Guide for Allowable Expenditures, 
Section C, Deferred Maintenance Qualifying Criteria or Section D, Disabled Access Qualifying Criteria. None of the actual 
expenditures reported in these finance codes will be for uses prohibited under Minnesota Statutes 2021, section 123B.595, 
subd. 11. 

5. The district will maintain a description of each project funded with long-term facilities maintenance revenue that will provide 
enough detail for an auditor to determine the cost of the project and if the work qualifies for revenue (Minn. Stat. 127A.411, 
subd. 3[2021]). 

6. The district’s plan includes provisions for implementing a health and safety program that complies with health, safety and 
environmental regulations and best practices, including indoor air quality management and mandatory lead in water testing, 
remediation and reporting (Minn. Stat. 121A.335 [2021]). The district’s ten-year plan does not include a request for a second-
time project cost for: (1) replacement of an existing mechanical ventilation system to the current Minnesota State Mechanical 
Code/American Society of Heating, Refrigerating, and Air-Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE) guidelines; or, (2) to provide a 
level of approximately 15 Cubic Feet per Minute (CFM) per person. 

Certification of Statement of Assurances 
Signature – Must be signed by Superintendent or 
Cooperative Director: 

Name – Superintendent or Cooperative Director (Please print) Date: 

mailto:MDE.Facilities@state.mn.us
mailto:MDE.Facilities@state.mn.us


Projects By Funding Source and School

Previous

Years

Later

Years

Project

Total
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

LTFM-initial district revenue

District Offices

$0 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500Paint door frames $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $3,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,300Repair wallpaper $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $158,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $158,000Replace carpet $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $164,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $164,800Subtotal - District Offices $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

District Wide

$0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000Facilities Assessment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$175,000 $35,000 $35,800 $35,800 $35,800 $35,800 $0 $496,400Facilities Consult CESO $35,800 $35,800 $35,800 $35,800 $0

$9,994 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,994Flush Valves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$11,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,600FMS System $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$733,846 $171,478 $150,698 $154,298 $156,178 $156,698 $0 $2,279,066H & S Annual $150,298 $151,678 $151,298 $151,298 $151,298

$198,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $198,900To be determined LTFM $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$1,129,339 $206,478 $236,498 $190,098 $191,978 $192,498 $0 $3,045,959Subtotal - District Wide $186,098 $187,478 $187,098 $187,098 $151,298

High School

$11,243 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,243ADA platforms $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $10,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,500AHU-26 Fan Assembly Rebuild $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,000Air Handler 15 shaft replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000Auditorium Seating Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $23,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $323,000Auditorium Seating Replacement $0 $300,000 $0 $0 $0

$0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000Bleacher air compressor replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $22,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,000Bleacher friction wheel replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600,000Bleacher Replacement $600,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000Boiler Pump Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$16,967 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,967Cabinets-Greenhouse Classroom $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $95,000 $0 $0 $0 $95,000Carpet- in classrooms/corridors $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$13,729 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $113,729Chiller Repair $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0
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Previous

Years

Later

Years

Project

Total
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

LTFM-initial district revenue

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,700 $0 $28,700Concessions-cabinets/countertops $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,200 $0 $17,200Countertops-lecture room replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$24,971 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,971Countertops-stainless steel-Pottery-Silk $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $1 $0 $0 $0 $1Door 1 Soffit Repair $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$1,428 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,428Doors repair entrance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $286,900 $0 $286,900Doors-150,replace door & $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $32,000 $0 $0 $0 $32,000Drain basin reclaimation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $750,000 $0 $0 $750,000EIFS Repair $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $18,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,500EXT-Skylight repair $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000Fence-Varsity Softball $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$34,809 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,809Fire Alarm/Alert $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $650,000Floors, areas, ceiling $0 $650,000 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $40,000Freezer Compressor-move to roof when $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $58,500Generator to ground $0 $58,500 $0 $0 $0

$195,639 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $195,639Gym court-replace wood with synthetic $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$9,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,000Kitchen-Dishwasher booster heater $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$7,207 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,207Lift Gate-repair/replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000Mech - AHU 19 Condenser $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000Mech-Boiler room repair with valves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$62,299 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $62,299Mech-Domestic Hot Water Tank 1000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $55,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $55,000Mech-Hot water heater-gas $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $620,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $620,000Mech-hot water loop joint/valve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $180,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $180,000Mech-Pulse Boiler #3 & #4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $430,000 $0 $0 $0 $430,000Mech-valve replacement for plumbing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Hastings Public Schools Page 2 of 10Projects By Funding Source and School



Previous

Years

Later

Years

Project

Total
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

LTFM-initial district revenue

$38,220 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $80,220Mech-Water softening system rebuild $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $183,600 $0 $0 $183,600Mech-Winter boiler replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$23,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,000Mirrors/Partitions-restrooms/locker $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$47,801 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $128,801P.Lot HS-E-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $81,000 $0 $0 $0

$47,801 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $87,801P.Lot HS-N-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0

$311,703 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,000 $0 $371,703P.Lot HS-S-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $80,000P.Lot.HS-W $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $115,000PA Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $115,000

$70,593 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $70,593PA System $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$18,975 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,975Paint-Athletic Locker Room Floors $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$1,198 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,198Paint-auditorium wall right & left $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700Paint-Gym Floor $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$2,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,900Paint-walkway by fieldhouse $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$46,194 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $46,194Pod workstations- 4, replace panels $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$5,594 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,594Roof HS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000Scoreboards-Replacement $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,700 $0 $1,700Sill-replace bleacher storage area $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000Steps-replace at service entry $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$29,895 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $29,895Tennis courts-rebuild existing 10 & $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $90,000 $0 $0 $180,000Track $0 $0 $0 $90,000 $0

$0 $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,000Tuckpointing and EIFS Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$23,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,000Wall covering-repair parition & vinyl $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$13,052 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,052Water Supply Drinking-Athletic Field $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$1,117,920 $947,500 $77,500 $597,001 $1,023,600 $394,500 $0 $6,424,521Subtotal - High School $640,000 $1,129,500 $292,000 $90,000 $115,000

Jt. Maintenance

$0 $0 $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,000Gas Boy Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $14,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,000RTU Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Previous

Years

Later

Years

Project

Total
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

LTFM-initial district revenue

$0 $0 $0 $18,000 $0 $0 $0 $18,000Tuckpointing and EIFS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $26,000 $18,000 $0 $0 $0 $44,000Subtotal - Jt. Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Kennedy

$0 $157,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $157,200Accessibility - classroom sinks $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$4,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,100Accessibility-signage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $48,700 $0 $0 $0 $48,700Accessibility-stage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$5,630 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,630Assessibility-door $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000Bathroom Remodel $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $20,000 $0 $80,000Carpet Replacement $0 $20,000 $0 $20,000 $0

$22,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,500Concrete-loading dock $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000Doors-repair & varnish (40) $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,400Doors-replace (20) $34,400 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $10,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,400Doors-under stage in gym $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$2,475 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,475Fence-SE teacher lot XXXXXXX $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $33,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,000Floor-cafeteria $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,100Floor-repair cracked terrazzo $11,100 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000Floors, areas, ceiling $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0

$11,038 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,038Lighting-Exterior-playground yard light $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,800Loading Dock $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,800

$0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000Mech - boiler replacement (Pulse) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $26,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,500Mech - curriculum center air handler $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $355,000 $164,000 $0 $0 $0 $519,000Mech-bldg controls & automation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $260,000Mech-boiler/propane conversion $0 $0 $0 $0 $260,000

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,800 $0 $2,800Mech-Breakers-kitchen sinks $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450,000Mech-chiller replacement $0 $0 $450,000 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $69,500 $0 $69,500Mech-Exhaust-toilet/custodial $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,000Mech-fire protection, sprinkler under $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Previous

Years

Later

Years

Project

Total
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

LTFM-initial district revenue

$0 $0 $16,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,500Mech-Music Room Univent $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,100Mech-Tube radiation-cafeteria $11,100 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $272,000 $528,000 $0 $0 $0 $800,000Mech-Univents $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $59,000 $0 $0 $59,000Mech-valve replacement for plumbing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,900 $0 $20,900Mech-Valves-replace domestic water $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$8,350 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,350Mech-water softening system $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$3,741 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,741P.Lot K-E-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$3,741 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,741P.Lot K-N-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$34,952 $0 $7,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,452P.Lot K-SE-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$3,741 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,741P.Lot K-W-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000Playground $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $0

$36,578 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,578Playground-bituminous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $64,000Recommission $0 $0 $64,000 $0 $0

$3,875 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,875Roof-garage storage ce $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$16,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,600Sidewalk- replace 100 feet/paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,000Tuckpoint $0 $28,000 $0 $0 $0

$157,322 $201,100 $859,000 $960,700 $59,000 $113,200 $0 $3,533,722Subtotal - Kennedy $66,600 $88,000 $514,000 $220,000 $294,800

McAuliffe

$12,368 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,368Accessible-door $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$4,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,100Accessible-signage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $210,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $210,000Building envelope repairs - wall $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $20,000 $0 $80,000Carpet Replacement $0 $20,000 $0 $20,000 $0

$0 $8,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,900Doors-boiler rm/dock $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,000Flag Pole with lights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,400 $0 $10,400Floor-repair cracked terrazzo $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $120,000Floors,areas,ceiling $0 $120,000 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $37,000 $0 $0 $37,000Floor-sand gym floor $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Previous

Years

Later

Years

Project

Total
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

LTFM-initial district revenue

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $54,000Lighting-controls, new LED $0 $54,000 $0 $0 $0

$10,209 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,209Lighting-Exterior-playground yard light $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,000Mech - Water Heater Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $125,000Mech-Boilers $0 $0 $0 $0 $125,000

$0 $1,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,800Mech-breakers-kitchen sinks $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000Mech-Chiller $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $152,000Mech-controls, upgrade front end $0 $152,000 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $75,000Mech-valve replacement for plumbing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $74,000P.Lot bus loop and west road mill and $14,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $60,000P.Lot M-E-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0

$10,000 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000P.Lot M-NE-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000P.Lot M-W-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

$23,614 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,614PA System $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000Playground $0 $0 $200,000 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $87,200 $0 $0 $87,200Recommission $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000Tuckpoint $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0

$67,290 $307,700 $35,000 $50,000 $199,200 $30,400 $0 $1,724,590Subtotal - McAuliffe $44,000 $366,000 $200,000 $300,000 $125,000

Middle School

$8,696 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,696Accessible-North entrance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $3,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,400Accessible-serving line cafeteria $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $94,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $94,000Carpet-replace in auditorium and media $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$13,170 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,170CAT walkway above windows $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $4,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,500Catch basin repair $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $413,100Doors-replace 200 interior $413,100 $0 $0 $0 $0

$43,948 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $43,948Doors-replace auditorium/band/choir $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$78,160 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $78,160Elevator repair/replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$6,943 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,943Fire Alarm/Alert $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Years

Later

Years

Project

Total
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

LTFM-initial district revenue

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,000Floor-repair cracks in terrazzo $23,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $225,000Floors, areas, ceiling $0 $225,000 $0 $0 $0

$10,271 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,271Gym-paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000Mech - replace dust collection system $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $35,000Mech-Greenhouse $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $190,000Mech-Replace Summer Boiler $0 $0 $0 $0 $190,000

$0 $0 $0 $0 $210,000 $0 $0 $210,000Mech-valve replacement for plumbing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $30,269 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,269Mirrors/partitions repair/replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $75,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,600P. Lot W-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$26,527 $0 $33,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $59,777P.Lot MS-N-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$21,527 $0 $33,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $54,777P.Lot MS-S-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $732,362P.Lot SE replacement $732,362 $0 $0 $0 $0

$89,386 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $89,386PA System $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000Playground $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0

$3,412 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,412Pool-blocks/storage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$12,986 $0 $5,500 $0 $0 $0 $28,000 $46,486Pool-chlorine generator $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$22,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,000Pool-epoxy floor from pool to lockers $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$22,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,500Pool-water heater $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000Science Classroom Faucet Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $166,000 $0 $166,000Sidewalk replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $4,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,700Toilet Partitions - Women's staff $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$359,527 $110,369 $334,100 $35,000 $210,000 $166,000 $28,000 $2,926,458Subtotal - Middle School $1,168,462 $225,000 $100,000 $0 $190,000

Pinecrest

$5,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,500Accessible-signage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$1,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,700Boiler rm-guardrail replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $260,000Boiler/propane conversion $0 $0 $0 $0 $260,000

$6,190 $0 $4,000 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $70,190Carpet-office/some classrooms $20,000 $0 $20,000 $0 $0
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Years

Later

Years

Project

Total
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

LTFM-initial district revenue

$6,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,800Concrete-west entry $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $80,000 $0 $0 $80,000Doors-classrooms $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,300 $0 $10,300Doors-repair varnish (40) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$3,124 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,124Doors-replace bathroom partition $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000Elec - Replace Liebert Surge Protection $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000Floor-repair cracked terrazzo $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $95,000Floors, areas, ceiling $95,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $87,120 $176,880 $0 $0 $0 $264,000Mech-Bldg controls/Automation System $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000Mech-boiler replacement (Pulse) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $272,000 $528,000 $0 $0 $0 $800,000Mech-Univents $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $68,000 $0 $0 $68,000Mech-valve replacement for plumbing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$8,534 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,534Mech-water heater $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$8,435 $0 $15,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,685P.Lot P-E-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$8,435 $0 $15,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,685P.Lot P-W-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000Playground $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $71,100Recommission $0 $71,100 $0 $0 $0

$47,820 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $47,820Sidewalks-East Side $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$106,538 $0 $543,620 $734,880 $168,000 $10,300 $0 $2,229,438Subtotal - Pinecrest $115,000 $71,100 $20,000 $200,000 $260,000

STAARS

$8,394 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,394Carpet-STAARS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$8,394 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,394Subtotal - STAARS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Tilden

$3,953 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,953Accessible-NE ext door handicap $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$2,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,800Accessible-signage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $18,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,000Asbestos abatement - gym $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

LTFM-initial district revenue

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,000Asbestos removal-plumbing and steam $65,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $85,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $85,000Bathroom Remodel and Accessibility $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,000Catch basin repair $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000Column sinking at door #1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $32,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32,000Floor installation - gym $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000Floor-repair cracked terrazzo $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,500Floors, areas, ceilings $0 $22,500 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $29,500Lighting-fixtures & controls $0 $29,500 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000Mech-bldg controls to digital/improve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000Mech-Boiler convert $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0

$22,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,300Mech-Climate controls & vent. east $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $556,000 $0 $556,000Mech-heating system w/high efficiency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000Mech-replace water heater $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000

$46,165 $0 $14,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,665P.Lot T-E-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$15,450 $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,450P.Lot T-W-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000Playground - sand box cover $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $21,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,000Sidewalk replacement - N $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,100Tech-PA $27,100 $0 $0 $0 $0

$640 $44,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $44,640Tuckpoint & caulk $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$91,308 $133,000 $105,500 $50,000 $10,000 $556,000 $0 $1,359,908Subtotal - Tilden $92,100 $52,000 $250,000 $0 $20,000

Todd Field

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,200,000Field Replacement $0 $0 $0 $1,200,000 $0

$0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000P.Lot TF-W $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,210,000Subtotal - Todd Field $5,000 $0 $0 $1,200,000 $0
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2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

LTFM-initial district revenue

Subtotal - LTFM-initial district 

revenue

$22,671,790$28,000$1,462,898$1,861,778$2,635,679$2,222,218$2,070,947$3,037,638 $2,317,260 $2,119,078 $1,563,098 $2,197,098 $1,156,098

$3,037,638 $2,070,947 $2,222,218 $2,635,679 $1,861,778 $1,462,898 $28,000 $22,671,790Grand Total: $2,317,260 $2,119,078 $1,563,098 $2,197,098 $1,156,098
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We Care 
We Empower 
We Achieve 

www.hastings.k12.mn.us About Us / Strategic Plan

  

INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL
DISTRICT 200

STRATEGIC PLAN
ONE MISSION. SEVEN CORE VALUES. ALL LEARNERS.

Mission
Our Core Purpose

our core values
Drivers of Our Words and Actions

Student-Centered - Students at the heart of our 
words, actions, and decisions

Compassion and Respect -  How we treat each 
other daily

Agility -  Building capacity and skill to proactively 
respond to the signs of the times, the conditions, and 
the needs of oneself and others 

Innovation - Constantly striving to improve and to 
creatively address challenges and opportunities 

Voice and Choice - Expressing one’s experiences 
and pursue one’s passions

Partnership - Seeking to connect, to engage, to 
leverage the assets and interests of others to improve
our students, schools, and communities

Empathy -  Aspiring to understand and share the 
feelings of another

Students are the heart of all we do

Vision
What We Intend to Create

Safe, accepting, and respectful schools where
individual uniqueness, talents, and interests are
nurtured 
One’s voice is expressed, heard, and valued 
A united and resilient culture of family and community 

Opportunities and choices are accessible and diverse 
Community collaborations and connections are
abundant, robust, and engaging 
Service and support to school and community is
energized, recognized, and celebrated 

All students and staff realize the depth and breadth of
their passions and are supported academically,
socially, and emotionally to achieve 
Learning and development as a whole person is
energizing, empowering, engaging, and excelling for
students and staff

Hastings Public Schools is The Choice of
Families for: 

A Caring and Inclusive Culture for All 

That Empowers Students, Families, and Staff 

Focused on Achievement and Engagement in All We
Do 

Strategic Anchors 
Drivers of Our Continuous Improvement

A. Engaged Learners 

B. Effective Operations 

C. Communication and Collaboration
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BUDGET TIMELINE HASTINGS ISD 200 
 
January 

 Capital requests for next fiscal year from Principals, Directors, Technology, Maintenance 
 Capital and LTFM project planning for next fiscal year started 
 Technology preliminary budget for next fiscal year 
 Staff Dev/Assessment/Testing preliminary budgets 

February 
 Start negotiations on contracts/bids for next year (Transportation Provider, Copiers, 

Health/Dental/Life/LTD, Student Photographer, Transportation Routing/Oversight, Facility Capital and 
Maintenance Planning, Environmental Health & Safety Services, School Resource Officer/Traffic Control)  

 Revenue budget for next fiscal year 
 Review current Food Service budget and budget for next fiscal year 
 Finalize Technology budget for next fiscal year 
 Review any changes for Operations & Maintenance budget for next fiscal year 
 Staffing model completed based on enrollment projection and class size ratios 

March 
 Community Education budget for next fiscal year 
 Finalize Capital budget for next fiscal year 
 Finalize LTFM budget for next fiscal year 
 Finalize Operations & Maintenance budget for next fiscal year 
 Review adopted budget assumptions with Finance Committee 

April 
 Title program budgets for next fiscal year 
 Special Services programs finance budgets for next fiscal year 
 All district wide office budgets for next fiscal year 
 Update 5 Year Forecast 
 Any redistribution of next year’s budget $’s for buildings and athletics to Business Office. 
 Every department should review budgets and make final purchases for current year 

May 
 Payroll Calculation for next fiscal year 
 Send invoices to Business Office for payment of final purchases for current year 
 Clean up any outstanding PO’s on the system for current year 
 Start OPEB Study (every other year) 

June 
 Application and board approval of Aid Anticipation Certificates of Indebtness for next fiscal year 
 Update APU projections according to first MARSS run for current year 
 Adopted budget for next fiscal year approved by the board 
 Submit 10 Year LTFM Plan to MDE 

July-September 
 Audit completed 
 Preliminary local property tax levy information for next fiscal year submitted to Mn. Dept. of Ed.  and 

approved by the school board 
October 

 Preliminary audit numbers for prior year should be available 
 Revise current year budget based on audit information, other contract updates, and updated APU 

projections based on Oct. 1 count 
 Update supply budgets based on Oct. 1 enrollment 
 Budget adjustment process for next fiscal year 
 Finance Committee Update – previous year financial results & enrollment update with budget impact 

November-December 
 Auditor presentation to the board 
 Truth in Taxation hearing 
 Board certifies final property tax levy for next fiscal year 
 Revised Budget for current year is approved by the board 
 Budget adjustment process for next fiscal year 
 Budget Publication in official newspaper 

 
 
 



REVENUE/EXPENDITURE/FUND BALANCE CHANGES-ADOPTED BUDGET 22-23

Pupil Units
APU- For 22-23 adopted budget is 4,495
104 less than 21-22

This number is based on prior year October 1 
marrs data and projected forward based on prior years. 
On October 1, 2022 new projections will be done 
for 22-23 and future years.

Revenue General Fund Unassigned Amount
Gen Ed Formula 2% (6,863) (94,839)            
ESSER Funds - Offset by Expenditures 712,076           
Title Programs - Offset by Expenditures (153,195)          
Middle School Athletic/Activities Participation Fees 50,000             
E-Rate 20,000             
Technology Set-aside (300,000)          
Special Ed Federal - Offset by Expenditures 27,996             
State Spec Ed Aid  (6,092,693) (152,413)          

Total Change to Revenue Budget 109,626           

Expenditures General Fund Unassigned Amount

Payroll Expenditures
Teachers - moved a step and 2% added to salary schedule for 22-23 (765,688)          
      FTE 289.954

All other groups are an estimate for 22-23

Other Expenditures
ESSER Funds - Offset by Revenues 712,076           
Election (13,600)            
Property Liability Insurance 41,018             
Workers Compensation Insurance 3,354               
Transportation 212,003           
Utilities 298,317           
District Wide Budgets (5,179)              
Title Programs - Offset by Revenues (153,195)          
Building Supply Budgets 149,324           
Excess Safe Schools Expenditures (22,907)            
Purchased Services 917 (44,336)            
Audit Entry - Subsequent Year's Expenditures 646,102           
Special Ed Federal - Offset by Revenues 27,996             
All Other Misc Programs (18,872)            

Total Change to Expenditure Budget 1,066,414        
Net Change (956,788)                 

Fund Balance Changes-Unassigned General Fund
Actual: Ending Fund Balance 20-21 15,004,570      
Projected: Ending Fund Balance 21-22 14,956,477      (48,093)

Projected: Ending Fund Balance 22-23 13,951,595      (1,004,882)

Revised Budget will be updated for the following:
Staffing due to student numbers
Employee Contract Settlements  
Actual hire vs estimated salaries for open positions
Liability Study - OPEB Payment to Trust
Legislative changes to revenue & expenditure calculations
Adjustments based on audit for 21-22
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          Hastings ISD # 200             2022-2023  Adopted
Unaudited

Balance 6/30/22 Revenues Expenditures Net Budget Balance 6/30/23

1/10/11/12 GENERAL FUND

403 Staff Development 4,033.58              616,819.48 723,705.00 (106,885.52) (102,851.94)

467 LTFM (old def maint and H&S) 4,585,476.67 1,705,663.64 2,000,000.19 (294,336.55) 4,291,140.12

424 Operating Capital 4,429,839.96 1,151,414.29 1,265,573.04 (114,158.75) 4,315,681.21

424-287 Lease Levy Capital (59,054.66) 268,077.77 270,176.65 (2,098.88) (61,153.54)

428 Learning & Development 0.00 899,502.30 899,502.30 0.00 0.00

434 Area Learning Center 0.00 375,000.00 375,000.00 0.00 0.00

438 Gifted & Talented 166,955.53 58,434.74 162,916.00 (104,481.26) 62,474.27

441/459 Basic Skills 0.00 440,527.76 440,527.76 0.00 0.00

441-620 Basic Skills-ECSE 0.00 9,397.44 9,397.44 0.00 0.00

441-630 Basic Skills-Staars 2,770.28 0.00 100.00 (100.00) 2,670.28

449 Safe Schools-Crime Levy 0.00 158,412.03 158,412.03 0.00 0.00

401 Student Activities (Fund 10 - tied to fund 1) 157,179.52 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00 157,179.52

402 Scholarships (Fund 12 - tied to fund 1) 228,646.92 120,000.00 120,000.00 0.00 228,646.92

448 Achievement & Integration -0.29 313,595.83 313,595.54 0.29 0.00

472 MA/3rd Party 18,161.04 225,000.00 218,450.50 6,549.50 24,710.54

RESTRICTED 9,534,008.55 6,691,845.28 7,307,356.45 (615,511.17) 8,918,497.38

418 Pension and ASL (trnsf from 422) 218,962.94 151,211.00 117,285.88 33,925.12 252,888.06

includes $5,000 interest

461-392 Technology (trnsf from 422)                                              
no  e-rate, no expenses until bond $ are spent

934,543.50 300,000.00 0.00 300,000.00 1,234,543.50

COMMITTED 1,153,506.44 451,211.00 117,285.88 333,925.12 1,487,431.56

462-001 Subsequent Year's Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ASSIGNED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

397,891 C000GASB 68 TRA/State contribution 0.00 161,867.00 161,867.00 0.00 0.00

Fed. Title-Spec Ed, AI Aid, LCTS  R=E 0.00 1,414,362.58 1,414,362.58 0.00 0.00

Technology/Pension, ASL 0.00 (446,211.00) 0.00 (446,211.00) (446,211.00)

Basic Skills (JE Year end) 0.00 0.00 76,773.80 (76,773.80) (76,773.80)

Area Learning Center 0.00 0.00 187,587.00 (187,587.00) (187,587.00)

Safe Schools/Crime Levy 0.00 0.00 195,458.11 (195,458.11) (195,458.11)

Spec. Ed. State/Misc 0.00 6,133,692.62 9,387,235.50 (3,253,542.88) (3,253,542.88)

Transportation 0.00 2,015,459.18 3,975,626.00 (1,960,166.82) (1,960,166.82)

    (does not include extra curr. budgeted at sites)

Unassigned  14,956,476.53 41,843,891.41 36,729,033.78 5,114,857.63 20,071,334.16

Donations Fund 11 (tied to fund 1) 0.00 640,619.00 640,619.00 0.00 0.00
 Fund 1 includes pmt. to OPEB Trust ($1,065,567) 20-21 
& 21-22

                          includes trnsf ($1,619) wellness

422 UNASSIGNED 14,956,476.53 51,763,680.79 52,768,562.77 (1,004,881.98) 13,951,594.55

1/10/11/12 TOTAL GENERAL FUND 25,643,991.52 58,906,737.07 60,193,205.10 (1,286,468.03) 24,357,523.49
58,906,737.07 60,193,205.10 (48,093.49) 21-22 Rev

0.00 0.00 956,788.49 (SpEd Aid-6,092,693)
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          Hastings ISD # 200             2022-2023  Adopted
Unaudited

Balance 6/30/22 Revenues Expenditures Net Budget Balance 6/30/23

2 FOOD SERVICE FUND 

464-418 Pension and ASL (trnsf from 464) 44,164.73 10,821 13,309 (2,488) 41,677.02
includes $30 interest

464 Food Service Program 452,484.13 2,599,175 2,784,820 (185,645) 266,839.55
Includes pmt to OPEB Trust ($31,009)                     20-21 
& 21-22  & GASB 68 Rev/Exp $710

RESTRICTED 496,648.86 2,609,996 2,798,129 (188,132) 308,516.57
TOTAL FOOD SERVICE FUND 496,648.86 2,609,996 2,798,129 (188,132) 308,516.57

4 COMMUNITY SERVICE FUND 

431 Community Education General 187,334.96 1,329,732 1,417,532 (87,800) 99,534.91
432 ECFE                                     12,459.09 281,149 327,262 (46,113) (33,653.93)
444 School Readiness 3,116.03              466,726 475,083 (8,357) (5,240.73)
447 ABE                                        120.13 12,513 12,694 (181) (60.69)

Includes pmt to OPEB Trust ($36,735)              20-21 & 
21-22  & GASB 68 Rev/Exp $4,422

464-418 Pension and ASL (trnsf from trust 18 & above GL) 18,817.68            27,429 8,483 18,946 37,763.66
464-599 Screening (10,471.00) 9,033 24,247 (15,214) (25,684.75)
464 Non Public 24,629.42 91,517 91,517 0 24,629.42

RESTRICTED 236,006.31 2,218,098 2,356,817 (138,718) 97,287.89
TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICE FUND 236,006.31 2,218,098 2,356,817 (138,718) 97,287.89

6 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND 

464 Building Construction 5,534,822.05 10,000 9,870,562 (9,860,562) (4,325,739.95)

RESTRICTED 5,534,822.05 10,000 9,870,562 (9,860,562) (4,325,739.95)

TOTAL BLDG CONSTRUCTION FUND 5,534,822.05 10,000 9,870,562 (9,860,562) (4,325,739.95)

7 DEBT SERVICE FUND 

451 QSCB Sinking Fund (GL JE) 12,468,507.39 440,321 (812,000) 1,252,321 13,720,828.39
464 Debt Service 1,088,883.28 4,720,609 4,685,090 35,519 1,124,401.89

RESTRICTED 13,557,390.67 5,160,930 3,873,090 1,287,840 14,845,230.28
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND 13,557,390.67 5,160,930 3,873,090 1,287,840 14,845,230.28

TRUST FUNDS

18 CE Pension and ASL 78,938.67 1,500 8,483 (6,983) 71,955.65
20 Dental Self-Funded 1,061,981.51 720,082.00 628,868.00 91,214 1,153,195.51
21 Health Self-Funded 4,831,989.97 8,325,919.00 8,744,217.00 (418,298) 4,413,691.97
45---000 IRR-OPEB- PERA 5,718,578.69 1,143,311 278,764 864,547 6,583,125.69

TOTAL TRUST FUNDS 11,691,488.84 10,190,812 9,660,332 530,480 12,221,968.82

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 57,160,348.25 79,096,573 88,752,135 (9,655,561) 47,504,787

79,096,573.36 88,752,134.51
0 0
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HASTINGS ISD # 200    REVENUES BY SOURCE

General Fund (1)
Final            
19-20

Final            
20-21

Revised            
21-22

Adopted            
22-23

Restricted
001-020 Property Taxes 2,497,303 2,493,382 2,523,402 2,296,877
050-069 Fees/Admissions 102,000 0 102,000 102,000
070-079 3rd Party Medical Asst. 174,949 190,949 190,949 225,000
090-099 Interest, Rent & Gifts 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
200-399 State Aids 1,881,544 1,828,253 1,768,972 1,694,526
600-630 Sales & Insurance Recovery 0 0 0 0

4,685,796 4,542,584 4,615,324 4,348,403

Committed
090-099 Interest 12,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
090-099 E-Rate 0 0 0 0
090-099 Transfer from Unassigned 344,663 146,211 146,211 446,211

356,663 151,211 151,211 451,211

Unassigned
001-020 Property Taxes 8,679,363 8,279,054 8,516,158 8,412,247
001-020 Fiscal Disparity 1,667,626 1,753,481 1,656,173 1,655,194
021-049 Tuition 276,000 96,000 96,000 96,000
050-069 Fees & Admissions 337,623 322,629 372,629 422,629
090-099 Interest, Rent & Gifts 404,246 396,691 400,018 420,018
090-099 Transfers to Committed & F-11 (444,593) (166,819) (151,103) (447,830)
200-399 State Aids 38,576,686 38,704,098 38,927,570 38,806,354
400-599 Federal Aids 1,394,740 2,801,839 3,045,014 3,631,891
600-630 Sales & Insurance Recovery 40,000 40,000 0 0

50,931,691 52,226,972 52,862,459 52,996,504

Student Activities Fund (10)
050-069 Fees/Admissions 206,000 206,000 206,000 206,000
090-099 Interest/Rent/Gifts/Grant 6,800 22,500 22,500 22,500
600-630 Sales 137,200 121,500 121,500 121,500

350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000

Deferred Accounts-Donations/Misc (11)
050-069 Fees/Admissions 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000
090-099 Deferred Donations 0 0 0 0
090-099 Transfer from Unassigned 111,930 21,608 4,892 1,619
090-099 Interest/Rent/Gifts/Grant 384,000 384,000 384,000 384,000
600-630 Sales 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000

750,930 660,608 643,892 640,619

Scholarships Fund (12)
090-099 Interest/Rent/Gifts/Grant 78,000 95,000 95,000 120,000
600-630 Sales 2,000 0 0 0

80,000 95,000 95,000 120,000

            General  Fund  (01/10/11/12) Total 57,155,080 58,026,375 58,717,885 58,906,737
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HASTINGS ISD # 200    EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT 

General Fund (1)
Final           
19-20

Final           
20-21

Revised           
21-22

Adopted           
22-23

Restricted
100-199 Salaries & Wages 764,420 1,063,194 807,115 1,214,332
200-299 Employee Benefits 293,791 435,996 337,414 466,238
300-399 Purchased Services 921,317 975,550 903,486 488,096
400-499 Supplies & Materials 677,438 623,054 622,142 593,738
500-599 Capital  Expenditures 1,071,047 1,061,196 3,105,558 2,214,047
800-899 Other Expenditures 0 0 0 0

3,728,013 4,158,990 5,775,715 4,976,451

Committed
100-199 Salaries & Wages 18,251 51,664 1,415 6,479
200-299 Employee Benefits 324,328 176,925 262,008 110,807
300-399 Purchased Services 0 0 0 0
400-499 Supplies & Materials 0 0 0 0
500-599 Capital  Expenditures 0 0 0 0

342,579 228,588 263,422 117,286

Unassigned
100-199 Salaries & Wages 28,566,928 29,192,740 30,522,372 30,539,554
200-299 Employee Benefits 13,143,060 13,588,660 13,850,275 13,772,168
300-399 Purchased Services 7,230,671 7,067,136 7,359,100 7,767,572
400-499 Supplies & Materials 1,324,502 2,248,449 1,382,977 1,391,226
500-599 Capital  Expenditures 62,233 70,149 62,883 128,283
800-899 Other Expenditures 372,972 383,546 372,405 390,046

50,700,366 52,550,680 53,550,012 53,988,849

Student Activities Fund (10)
300-399 Purchased Services 98,000 136,500 136,500 136,500
400-599 Supplies & Capital 165,000 208,500 208,500 208,500
800-899 Other Expenditures 87,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000

Deferred Accounts-Donations/Misc (11)
100-199 Salaries & Wages 130,000 77,892 76,182 73,349
200-299 Employee Benefits 23,352 11,961 11,704 11,265
300-399 Purchased Services 194,317 184,755 170,005 170,005
400-499 Supplies & Materials 378,261 361,000 361,000 361,000
500-599 Capital  Expenditures 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
800-899 Other Expenditures 0 0 0 0

750,930 660,608 643,892 640,619

Scholarships Fund (12)
800-899 Other Expenditures 80,000 95,000 95,000 120,000

80,000 95,000 95,000 120,000

            General  Fund  (01/10/11/12) Total 55,951,888 58,043,866 60,678,041 60,193,205
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HASTINGS ISD # 200    REVENUES BY SOURCE

Food Service (2)
Final            
19-20

Final            
20-21

Revised            
21-22

Adopted            
22-23

090-099 Interest, Rent & Gifts 6,030 6,030 6,030 6,030
200-399 State Aids 125,144 4,749 64,667 129,979
400-599 Federal Aids 811,940 1,491,465 2,373,398 822,991
600-630 Sales 1,413,097 27,369 205,472 1,650,996

             Food Service Fund (2) Total 2,356,211 1,529,612 2,649,567 2,609,996

Community Service Fund (4)
001-020 Property Taxes 394,026 395,870 397,743 401,265
001-020 Fiscal Disparity 61,715 62,402 60,055 61,748
021-049 Tuition 46,249 46,249 46,249 46,249
050-069 Fees & Admissions 1,280,069 802,344 1,135,482 1,146,454
090-099 Interest, Rent & Gifts 190,016 145,589 178,089 179,143
200-399 State Aids 395,528 400,323 392,866 383,239
400-599 Federal Aids 0 73,718 0 0
600-630 Sales 0 0 0 0

Community Service Fund (4) Total 2,367,603 1,926,495 2,210,484 2,218,098

Building Construction Fund (6)
090-099 Interest/Misc Rev 422,108 210,272 45,228 10,000
631-640 Sale of Bonds & Loans 0 0 0 0

Building Construction Fund (6) Total 422,108 210,272 45,228 10,000

Debt Service Fund (7)
001-020 Property Taxes 3,788,000 3,912,020 3,578,294 3,833,623
001-020 Fiscal Disparity 583,889 618,821 587,799 618,965
090-099 Interest/Misc Rev 387,244 440,592 496,312 440,321
200-399 State Aids/Credits 319,865 131,799 418,614 268,021
400-599 Federal Aids 0 0 0 0
631-640 Sale of Bonds & Loans 0 0 0 0

Debt Service Fund (7) Total 5,078,998 5,103,232 5,081,019 5,160,930

Trust Fund (8 & 18 - 8 moved to General Fund in 19-20)
090-099 Interest/Scholarship Receipts 5,000 2,500 2,500 1,500
600-630 Sales 0 0 0 0

Trust Fund (8 & 18) Total 5,000 2,500 2,500 1,500

Self-Funded Insurance (20-21)
080-099 Interest/Premiums/Prescription Rebates 8,978,078 9,413,242 9,542,926 9,046,001

Self-Funded Insurance (20-21) Total 8,978,078 9,413,242 9,542,926 9,046,001

OPEB Irrevocable Trust Fund (45)
092 Interest 20,000 20,000 10,000 10,000
614 Contribution for Post Employment Benefit 1,070,485 1,133,311 1,133,311 1,133,311

OPEB Irrevocable Trust Fund (45) Total 1,090,485 1,153,311 1,143,311 1,143,311

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 77,453,563 77,365,040 79,392,920 79,096,573
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HASTINGS ISD # 200    EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT 

Food Service (2)
Final           
19-20

Final           
20-21

Revised           
21-22

Adopted           
22-23

100-199 Salaries & Wages 843,705 730,011 862,568 868,433
200-299 Employee Benefits 268,357 275,077 288,901 328,922
300-399 Purchased Services 112,200 74,600 107,765 97,350
400-499 Supplies & Materials 1,061,426 625,974 1,336,224 1,380,714
500-599 Capital  Expenditures 40,000 97,200 40,000 60,000
800-899 Other Expenditures 62,710 4,910 8,210 62,710
             Food Service Fund (2) Total 2,388,398 1,807,772 2,643,668 2,798,129

Community Service Fund (4)
100-199 Salaries & Wages 1,433,287 1,517,388 1,525,767 1,503,790
200-299 Employee Benefits 596,890 588,914 583,843 552,180
300-399 Purchased Services 329,164 118,959 188,042 169,342
400-499 Supplies & Materials 83,991 74,576 73,730 77,780
500-599 Capital  Expenditures 2,001 501 1,201 4,201
800-899 Other Expenditures 51,774 45,298 43,324 49,524

Community Service Fund (4) Total 2,497,108 2,345,636 2,415,907 2,356,817

Building Construction Fund (6)
300-399 Purchased Services 2,360,874 2,254,195 726,332 55,000
400-499 Supplies & Materials 397,000 668,431 300,000 160,000
500-599 Capital  Expenditures 13,521,668 5,084,084 7,437,842 9,655,562

790 Other Debt Service 0 0 0 0
Building Construction Fund (6) Total 16,279,542 8,006,710 8,464,174 9,870,562

Debt Service Fund (7)
500-599 Capital  Expenditures 0 0 0 0
700-799 Debt Service  3,871,663 3,872,963 3,871,863 3,873,090
900-999 Other Financing Uses 0 0 0 0

Debt Service Fund (7) Total 3,871,663 3,872,963 3,871,863 3,873,090

Trust Fund (8 & 18 - 8 moved to General Fund in 19-20)
300-399 Purchased Services 0 0 0 0
400-499 CE Retirement Payments 29,178 25,080 11,185 8,483
800-899 Scholarship Payments 0 0 0 0

Trust Fund (8 & 18) Total 29,178 25,080 11,185 8,483

Self-Funded Insurance Fund (20&21)
300-499 Purchased Services/Supplies 8,804,630 9,443,025 9,980,173 9,373,085

Self-Funded Insurance Fund (20&21) Total 8,804,630 9,443,025 9,980,173 9,373,085

OPEB Irrevocable Trust Fund (45)
200-299 Employee Benefits 240,706 199,250 241,268 278,764

OPEB Irrevocable Trust Fund (45) Total 240,706 199,250 241,268 278,764

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 90,063,112 83,744,301 88,306,278 88,752,135
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 HASTINGS ISD # 200    EXPENDITURES BY PROGRAM 

General Fund (1)
Final            
19-20

Final            
20-21

Revised            
21-22

Adopted            
22-23

000-099 Administration 2,286,768 2,276,183 2,160,632 2,079,826
100-199 District Support Services 2,164,636 2,797,543 2,362,798 2,274,269
200-299 Elem. & Secondary Regular Instruction 25,697,861 26,366,950 26,713,413 27,136,146
300-399 Vocational Instruction 526,701 531,880 563,886 580,794
400-499 Special Education Instruction 10,034,532 10,105,583 10,722,426 10,886,905
600-699 Instructional Support Services 2,862,316 3,090,733 2,936,637 2,859,058
700-799 Pupil Support Services 5,741,255 5,929,039 6,468,632 6,348,584
800-899 Sites & Buildings 5,298,930 5,593,854 7,376,421 6,591,683
900-999 Other Fixed Costs 157,959 246,492 284,304 325,322

                     General Fund (1) Total 54,770,958 56,938,257 59,589,149 59,082,586

Student Activities Fund (10)
200-299 Elem. & Secondary Regular Instruction 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000

             Student Activities Fund (10) Total 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000
Donations Fund (11)

100-199 District Support Services 0 0 0 0
200-299 Elem. & Secondary Regular Instruction 750,930 660,608 643,892 640,619
300-399 Vocational Instruction 0 0 0 0
400-499 Special Education Instruction 0 0 0 0
600-699 Instructional Support Services 0 0 0 0
700-799 Pupil Support Services 0 0 0 0
800-899 Sites & Buildings 0 0 0 0

             Donations Fund (11) Total 750,930 660,608 643,892 640,619

Scholarships Fund (12)
960  Other Non-Recurring 80,000 95,000 95,000 120,000
             Scholarships Fund (12) Total 80,000 95,000 95,000 120,000

Food Service Fund (2)
700-799 Pupil Support Services 2,388,398 1,807,772 2,643,668 2,798,129

             Food Service Fund (2) Total 2,388,398 1,807,772 2,643,668 2,798,129

Community Service Fund (4)
500-599 Community Education & Services 2,449,950 2,297,010 2,367,280 2,308,190
700-799 Pupil Support Services 47,157 48,626 48,627 48,627

Community Service Fund (4) Total 2,497,108 2,345,636 2,415,907 2,356,817

Building Construction Fund (6)
800-899 Sites & Buildings 16,279,542 8,006,710 8,464,174 9,870,562

Building Construction Fund (6) Total 16,279,542 8,006,710 8,464,174 9,870,562

Debt Service Fund (7)
900-999 Other Fixed Costs 3,871,663 3,872,963 3,871,863 3,873,090

Building Construction Fund (6) Total 3,871,663 3,872,963 3,871,863 3,873,090

Trust Fund (8 & 18 - 8 moved to General Fund in 19-20)
960  Other Non-Recurring 29,178 25,080 11,185 8,483

Trust Fund (8 & 18) Total 29,178 25,080 11,185 8,483

Self-Funded Insurance (20 & 21)
105  District Support Services 8,804,630 9,443,025 9,980,173 9,373,085

Self-Funded Insurance (20 & 21) Total 8,804,630 9,443,025 9,980,173 9,373,085

OPEB Irrevocable Trust  Fund (45)
935  Post Employment Benefits 240,706 199,250 241,268 278,764

Trust Fund (45) Total 240,706 199,250 241,268 278,764

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 90,063,112 83,744,301 88,306,278 88,752,135
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STAFFING SUMMARY

19-20 20-21 21-22 21-22 22-23

Final Final Adopted Revised Adopted
Kennedy 25.53 25.53 24.53 25.53 24.03
McAuliffe 26.54 30.54 26.54 26.54 25.29
Pinecrest 25.53 26.53 24.53 24.53 23.28
Total Elementary 77.60 82.60 75.60 76.60 72.60 (4.0000)

Middle School 63.9 64.3 61.3 62.3 60 (2.3000)

High School 73.169 71.735 64.735 66.101 64.414 (1.6870)

Special Education 61.096 62.2 61.9 62.25 63.3 1.0500

Spec Ed 3rd Party 2.5 2.5 2.5 1.65 2 0.3500

Special Ed ADSIS Grant 4 4 4 4 4 0.0000

ALC-HS 2.8 3 3 3 3 0.0000

ESL 2.2 2.5 2.5 3 3 0.0000

Title/Gifted/Gen Fund 2 2 2 2 2 0.0000

Teacher Spec Assign. 3 3 3 3 11.2 8.2000

Community Education 4.95 4.95 4.95 4.44 4.44 0.0000

Grand Total FTE's 297.2150 302.7850 285.4850 288.3410 289.9540 1.6130

5.8599 5.5700 -17.3000 2.8560 1.6130
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PROJECTED PUPIL UNITS

10

104

46

100

185

21-22 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26

$1,884 $1,922 $1,960 $1,999 $2,039

Declining Enrollment  Revenue
(28% of Gen. Ed.)

APU

4,167
4,079 4,034 3,947 3,875

4,599
4,495 4,449

4,349
4,264

21-22 Ref/LOR 22-23 Ref/LOR 23-24 Ref/LOR 24-25 Ref/LOR 25-26 Ref/LOR

$1,401/$724 $1,438/$724 $1,477/$724 $882/$724 $902/$724

Referendum and Local Optional Revenue
(State Inflation Estimate Used) 

PU APU

4,167
4,079 4,034

3,947 3,875

4,599
4,495 4,449

4,349
4,264

21-22 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26

$6,728 $6,863 $7,000 $7,140 $7,283

General Education Revenue 
(2% annual  increase assumed)

PU APU
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SchoolFinances.Com

HASTINGS   200

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

EC 33.74               36.38               36.79               39.13               34.96               33.80               

VPK -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Handicapped K 31.93               33.96               32.62               31.54               32.22               32.71               

Kindergarten 228.40             227.08             231.41             249.24             237.49             228.03             

Grade 1 274.90             254.94             255.66             258.65             275.39             264.33             

Grade 2 290.53             280.25             260.29             261.01             264.00             280.74             

Grade 3 266.00             290.83             278.55             258.59             259.30             262.29             

Grade 4 301.40             266.11             287.94             275.66             255.70             256.41             

Grade 5 295.42             307.92             269.63             291.46             279.17             259.22             

Grade 6 282.80             298.76             308.27             269.97             291.80             279.52             

Grade 7 322.01             286.10             300.06             309.56             271.27             293.10             

Grade 8 350.87             321.69             283.78             297.74             307.24             268.95             

Grade 9 381.98             403.78             371.59             333.68             347.64             357.15             

Grade 10 397.23             365.29             384.09             351.91             314.00             327.96             

Grade 11 317.99             382.11             348.17             366.97             334.79             296.88             

Grade 12 391.52             323.35             385.47             351.53             370.33             338.15             

PreK-12 4,166.73   4,078.55   4,034.32   3,946.63   3,875.31   3,779.23   

K-12 4,132.98   4,042.18   3,997.53   3,907.50   3,840.35   3,745.44   

Grades K-4 1,393                1,353                1,346                1,335                1,324                1,325                

917 10                     10                     10                     10                     10                     10                     

Grades K-4 Elem. Sites 1,383                1,343                1,336                1,325                1,314                1,315                

Grades 5-8 1,251                1,214                1,162                1,169                1,149                1,101                

917 10                     10                     10                     10                     10                     10                     

Grades 5-8 MS Site 1,241                1,204                1,152                1,159                1,139                1,091                

Grades 9-12 1,489                1,475                1,489                1,404                1,367                1,320                

ALC-STAARS-917 58                     58                     58                     58                     58                     58                     

Grades 9-12 HS Sites 1,431                1,417                1,431                1,346                1,309                1,262                

Total ADM 4,167                4,079                4,034                3,947                3,875                3,779                

Total PUN 4,599                4,495                4,449                4,349                4,264                4,156                



ISD #200 CAPITAL    2022-2023 ADOPTED
************************************************************************************************************************
EQUIPMENT/BOOKS PLAN 

Fixed Costs

01-005-xxx-302-xxx-000
Network Adm & Lead Computer Tech 
Salary/Benefits 307,611

01-005-850-302-896-000 Txs/Assessments 0
01-005-107-302-560-000 2 Copiers Copy Center-Loffler Lease 32,462 thru 6/2023

Total Fixed 340,073
Other Costs 
01-005-203/211-302-460-341 Text Books-Initial 380,000
01-005-203/211-302-xxx-342 Text Books-Reocurring 105,000

Site Allocations
01-005-810-302-529/530-035 Maintenance 10,000
01-129-211-302-460/520/530-026 High School 50,000
01-130-211-302-460/520/530-027 Middle School 35,000
01-609-203-302-460/520-530-028 Kennedy 10,000
01-610-203-302-460/520-530-029 Pinecrest 10,000
01-612-203-302-460/520-530-030 McAuliffe 10,000
01-100-420-302-305/530/555-031 Spec Services 2,000
01-136-211-302-305/530/555-032 ALC-HS 2,000
01-129-292-302-530-033 Athletics HS 7,000
01-130-292-302-530-034 Athletics MS 2,500
01-005-770-302-530-036 Food Service 2,000

Total Other 625,500
***************************************************************************************************************************
FACILITIES PLAN

Fixed Costs
01-xxx-xxx-302-xxx-280 DW Projects/Equipment 300,000
01-xxx-xxx-302-xxx-280 DW Proj/Equip -carryover 0

Total Fixed 300,000
Other Costs-reduces fund balance

Total Other 0
***************************************************************************************************************************

Total Expenses 1,265,573.04
Aid 512,300.93
Levy 507,113.36
Sr Ctr Constr. Contribution 30,000.00
HS Parking 102,000.00
Total Revenue 1,151,414.29 -114,159

Beginning Fund Balance 4,429,839.96
Projected Ending Fund Balance 4,315,681.21 -114,159
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MISC. CAPITAL - LTFM - COMMITTED
***************************************************************************************************************************
Capital Building Lease Levy

Beginning Fund Balance (59,054.66)
Lease Levy Revenue 268,077.77

01-005-850-302-570-287 Building Lease Levy Pmts 270,176.65 Various
Ending Fund Balance (61,153.54)

1,419,492.06

1,535,749.69

LTFM
Beginning Fund Balance 4,585,476.67

R 01-xxx-865/866-xxx-xxx-xxx Revenue 1,705,663.64
E 01-xxx-865/866-xxx-xxx-xxx Planned expenditures 2,000,000.19

Ending Fund Balance 4,291,140.12
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HASTINGS CAPITAL 2022-23 for Adopted
Available Funds 300,000

SITE DESCRIPTION BUDGET
DW Custodial Equipment $20,000.00

DW Security Cameras $5,000.00

DW Vertical Mast Lift $18,000.00

HS HHS Gym Scoreboards/Shot Clocks $60,000.00

TI Floor Scrubber $12,000.00

HS Van Replacement (#4) $30,000.00

HS Baseball & Softball Scoreboards $40,000.00

District wideTo be determined $115,000.00

Total Budgeted 22-23 $300,000.00

Reserve Carryover Next Year $0.00
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HASTINGS LTFM 2022-23 for Adopted
Available Funds $2,000,000.00

SITE DESCRIPTION BUDGET
917 Annual-H&S Costs $9,756.00
917 Def. Maint. Proj. $0.00
DW/917 H&S $100,000 to < 2m per site $0.00
DW Annual-H&S Costs $164,287.00
DW Annual-Consult CESO $35,800.00
DW Maintenance Staff Chargeback $189,818.99
DW Facilities Assessment $15,000.00
HS AHU 19 Condenser Replacement $8,000.00
HS Bleacher Friction Wheel Replacement $22,000.00
HS Auditorium Seating Repair & Replacement $23,000.00
HS Boiler Secondary Loop Pump Replacement $6,000.00
HS AHU 26 Fan Assembly Rebuild $8,500.00
KE P.Lot K-E-seal/reclaim/reconstruc $5,000.00
KE P.Lot K-N-seal/reclaim/reconstruc $15,000.00
KE P.Lot K-SE-seal/reclaim/reconstruc $7,500.00
KE P.Lot K-W-seal/reclaim/reconstruc $5,000.00
KE Floor-cafeteria $52,000.00
KE Mech-Building Controls & Automation $82,000.00
KE Mech-Univent Replacement $272,000.00
KE Mech-Music Room Univent $16,500.00
KE Mech-boiler replacement $97,500.00
MC P.Lot M-W-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $35,000.00
MS Accessible-Serving line in cafeteria $3,400.00
MS P.Lot MS-N-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $33,250.00
MS P.Lot MS-S-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $33,250.00
MS Toilet Partitions-Women's staff bathroom $3,900.00
MS Chlorine Generator Replacement $32,000.00
MS Mech-replace dust collection system $145,000.00
PI P.Lot P-E-seal/reclaim/reconstruc $15,250.00
PI P.Lot P-W-seal/reclaim/reconstruc $15,250.00
PI Mech-Building Controls & Automation $87,120.00
PI Mech-Univent Replacement $272,000.00
PI Mech-boiler replacement $140,000.00
TI P.Lot T-E-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $14,500.00
TI P.Lot T-W-seal/reclaim/reconstruct $3,000.00
JMF GasBoy Replacement $10,000.00
District wideTo be determined $122,418.01

Total Budgeted 22-23 $2,000,000.00
Reserve Carryover Next Year $0



STAFF DEVELOPMENT DETAIL 22-23
Adopted Budget

Estimated APU 4,494.98
Formula Allowance $6,863.00
Basic Revenue $30,849,047.74
Revenue 2% Set-Aside $616,980.95

  Designated Budget $345,816.00 See below

  Chbk Staff Budget $377,888.95
  Designated Carryover $0.00 See below

Expenditures $723,704.95

22-23
Prior Yr 

Carry Over

Total 22-23 
Adopted 

Budget
Mentoring Program 307/000 17,000 0 17,000

AFT Teach Academy 307/105 0 0 0

Supt 308/303 10,000 0 10,000

High School 306/000 20,552 0 20,552

Middle School 306/000 18,673 0 18,673

Kennedy 306/000 7,755 0 7,755

Pinecrest 306/000 7,755 0 7,755

McAuliffe 306/000 7,766 0 7,766

Curriculum Development 308/000 214,100 0 214,100

Related Services 308/299 1,000 0 1,000

District Technology Development 308/302 10,000 0 10,000

District Wide Initiatives (ema) 308/300 31,215 0 31,215

345,816 0 345,816.00

Carryover budgets are not available until the Revised Budget
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PROPOSED SCHOOL PROPERTY TAX LEVY
Hastings Public School # 200

2020 Pay 2021 
for 21-22

2021 Pay 2022 
for 22-23

Levy Levy Change

PROPERTY TAXES DETERMINED BY STATE LEGISLATION

General Fund (Excludes Referendum) 6,421,148 6,218,056 (203,092)
Community Education & Services 457,990 463,351 5,362
Total Based Upon State Legislation 6,879,138 6,681,408 (197,730)

0.83% -2.87%

PROPERTY TAX AUTHORITY PROVIDED BY LOCAL VOTERS

Referendum Levy 6,149,281 6,195,455 46,174
Total Based on Voter Authority -3.32% 0.75%

DEBT REDEMPTION LEVY
Voter Approved Building Bonds 4,201,496 4,350,039 148,543
Alternative Facility H & S 281,214 294,606 13,393
Total Debt Redemption Levy 4,482,709 4,644,645 161,936

-1.62% 3.61%

TOTAL PROPERTY TAXES 17,511,129 17,521,507 10,379
Percent Increase in Tax Levy -1.29% 0.06%

TAX BASE (Adjusted Net Tax Capacity for District) 45,754,841 48,793,153 3,038,312
6.64%

  
Referendum Market Value 3,454,749,225 3,657,066,525 202,317,300

5.86%
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Achievement and Integration Plan Form

July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2025

Complete this form by typing information where indicated and deleting placeholder text. The form will expand to

fit.

District ISD# and Name: ISD#200 Hastings Public

Schools

District Integration Status:

Superintendent Name: Robert McDowell

Superintendent Phone Number: 651-480-7001

Title of Person submitting Report: Director of

Teaching & Learning, Rachel Larson

Phone: 651-480-7011

Email: rlarson@isd200.org

Superintendent Email: rmcdowell@isd200.org

Racially Identifiable Schools within District

If you have been notified by the Minnesota Department of Education (MDE) that your district has a racially

identifiable school, please list each of those schools below. Add additional lines as needed.

Plans for racially identifiable schools should include the same information and follow the same format as

district-wide plans. Provide that information in the Racially Identifiable School section of this document.

Partnering Districts Racially isolated districts must partner with adjoining districts on student integration

strategies (Minn. R. 3535.0170). List the districts you will partner with, adding additional lines as needed.

Provide the name of your integration collaborative if you have one:

1. Rosemount-Apple Valley-Eagan
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School Board Approval

We certify that we have approved this Achievement and Integration plan and will implement it as part of

our district’s World’s Best Workforce plan (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 4).

We certify that we sought and received input on integration goals and strategies from councils as

described on page 2. The council(s) included representation and meaningful input from our American

Indian Parent Advisory Committee as required by Minnesota Rules 3535.0160, subpart 2, and Minnesota

Rules 3535.0170, subparts 2-5.

Superintendent (enter name)

Signature: Date Signed:

School Board Chair (enter name)

School Board Chair Signature: Date Signed:

Plan Input

Minnesota School Desegregation/Integration Rule, part 3535.0170, subpart 2, requires racially isolated and

adjoining districts to establish a multidistrict collaboration council to provide input on integration goals and to

identify cross-district strategies to improve student integration.

Districts with racially identifiable schools are required to convene a community collaboration council to assist in

developing integration goals and to identify ways of creating increased opportunities for integration at the

racially identifiable schools (Minn. R. 3535.0160, subp. 2).

American Indian Parent Advisory Committee Districts with an American Indian parent advisory committee must

include representation from this committee on the councils described above (Minn. R. 3535.0160, subp. 2, and

3535.0170, subp. 3).

For stakeholder input to be meaningful, it should be based on open communication and coordination that

acknowledges and considers the views of all participants. For steps to ensure that input from your council is

meaningful, see the Facilitation Guide in the Achievement and Integration Plan Guide, and see the Tribal

Consultation Guidance.

AIPAC Member Signature (if applicable): Date Signed:

Below, list your council members and identify American Indian parent committee members. Briefly describe

council members’ recommendations for your district-wide plan and for your racially identifiable school plans, as

applicable. You may also include meeting dates and describe the process you used to ensure meaningful input

from council members.
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Multidistrict Collaboration Council:

Community Collaboration Council for Racially Identifiable School(s):

We partner with South Washington County Schools, Stillwater Area Public Schools, and Rosemount-Apple 
Valley-Eagan districts.  With this being only the second plan for Hastings, we have determined that the best use 
of our resources and collaborative partnership continues to be the focus on our secondary programming and 
students.  We will continue focusing on AVID, Youth Executive Board, StoryArc and Native American Advisory 
Council to provide students with the opportunities designed to meet our goals.

Our team includes Superintendent Robert McDowell,  Mike Johnson (High School Principal), Cyndi Benson (high 

school science teacher), Sandra Hisakuni (secondary EL teacher), Rachel Larson

(Director of Teaching and Learning), Kari Gorr (Director of Community Education), Gabriel Moreno (Equity 
Coordinator), Steve Kovach (Middle School Principal), Steve Peterson (High School Counselor), Michele 
Corneilson (member of AIPAC). Our committee membership will shift due to position changes at the start of the 
2022-2023 school year.  As our goals shift to include more middle school and elementary students, then the 

dynamics of our team will shift.  As part of the development and ongoing monitoring of the plan, we consulted 

with and will continue to consult with our entire American Indian Parent Advisory Committee and their current 

priority is highlighted within the plan below.

Submitting this Plan

Submit your completed plan as a Word document to MDE for review and approval (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, 
subd. 4). Once it’s signed, scan the signature page and save it as a separate PDF. Email your plan and signature 

page to MDE.integration@state.mn.us.

Detailed directions and support for completing this plan can be found in the Achievement and Integration Plan 
Guide.

Achievement and Integration Goals

This plan must contain three types of goals, at least one for each of the following:
1. Reducing the disparities in academic achievement among all students and specific categories of

students excluding the categories of gender, disability, and English learners.
2. Reducing the disparities in equitable access to effective and more diverse teachers among all students

and specific categories of students excluding the categories of gender, disability, and English learners.
3. Increasing racial and economic integration (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 2 (a)).
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SMART Goal #1: Increase the number of students of color and American Indian students who enroll in AP, CTE 
and CIS courses from 18 in 2019 to at least 40 in 2025.

WBWF goal area: All students are ready for career and college.

Choose the type of Goal:

x Achievement Disparity

Integration

Teacher Equity

To add goals, copy the goal section directly above and paste them below the strategies supporting Goal #1.

Strategies

Each goal should have at least one strategy. Number each strategy sequentially and give it a unique name. For

each strategy, provide a narrative description as explained below.

Districts may use Achievement and Integration revenue to pursue racial and economic integration and reduce

achievement disparities between student groups through the types of strategies listed in the Type of Strategy

drop-down menus below (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 2).

Integration Requirement

At least one of your strategies must be a student integration activity designed and implemented to bring

together students from a racially isolated district with students from that district’s adjoining Achievement and

Integration districts (Minn. R. 3535.0170).

Copy and paste the strategy section below for each additional strategy.

NOTE: If a strategy is intentionally developed to support multiple goals, list its unique name and number and

provide the narrative description for that strategy under one goal. Include that strategy’s unique number and

name under the other goals it supports. You do not have to copy the narrative description for that strategy under

multiple goals.

Strategy 1 – Expand AVID: Continue a minimum of one AVID Elective course per grade level at the Hastings High
School, add an AVID Elective course in the 7th and 8th grades, and ensure that each class has access to the
required number of tutors.

Type of Strategy: Career/college readiness and rigorous coursework for underserved students, including students
enrolled in ALC.

Integrated Learning Environments (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 1 (c)). If you chose Innovative and integrated

pre-K through grade 12 learning environments as the strategy type above, your narrative description should

describe how the different aspects of integrated learning environments listed below are part of that strategy:
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X Option 1: Uses policies, curriculum, or trained instructors and other advocates to support magnet schools,

differentiated instruction, or targeted interventions.

Option 2: Provides school enrollment choices.

Option 3: Increases cultural fluency, competency, and interaction.

X Option 4: Increases graduation rates.

Option 5: I Increases access to effective and diverse teachers.

Narrative description of this strategy. Based on your description below someone reading your plan should
understand what you are proposing to do, why you are doing it, and be able to recognize it if they see it. For
example, explain what this activity will look like, what will be taught, which students will participate, how
students are selected, intended outcomes for students, what will be assessed, how instruction will be delivered,
and where will this take place.

Our primary focus of the Achievement and Integration plan is to decrease racial and economic disparities in our
higher level (AP, Career and Technical Education and College in the Schools) courses.  Our most significant
initiative is our AVID program.  AVID is an internationally recognized, researched-based program whose strategies
increase students’ confidence and competence in higher level courses leading to a higher readiness for College
and Career opportunities.  In 2018-2019, our high school implemented a pilot section of the AVID elective in
grade 10.  We implemented an AVID Elective course for grade 9, 10, 11 & 12 by the 2021-2022 school year.  We’d
like to use integration funding to expand the program to include sections of the elective in grades 8 and 7 and
continue to use district funds to sustain all AVID Elective course.  The AVID elective composition aims to serve
historically marginalized students.  All students are invited to apply but intentional invitations are targeted to our
middle-achieving diverse and low income students.  Through the application, interview and selection process,
our staff choose and grant acceptance letters to a cohort of elective students who have the potential for success
in higher level coursework but who may not have the protective factors to help them be successful on their own.
In order to support successful tutorials twice each week, we need to ensure that there are an appropriate
number of tutors hired to serve in those roles. We want to maintain consistency by hiring part-time promise
fellows to serve in each of the AVID elective sections.  As we continue to focus on decreasing racial and economic
disparities in our AP, CTE and College in the Schools courses, and our belief that AVID is key to this initiative
focused on college and career readiness, future planning and 21st century skill development.

Location of services: Hastings High School and Hastings Middle School

Key Indicators

These indicators are the evidence you will use to document how well each strategy is being implemented and

whether or not they are helping bring about the intended outcomes for students. Use these indicators to assess

the effectiveness of your strategies and to adjust what you’re doing.

For strategies that provide school enrollment choices, such as magnet schools, and strategies that decrease racial

and economic enrollment disparities, include at least one indicator that measures enrollment disaggregated by

race/ethnicity and free or reduced-priced lunch (FRPL). Disaggregating your data may be relevant for other types

of strategies such as those designed to increase access to effective and diverse teachers.
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Key Indicators of Progress (KIP)

List key indicators of progress for this strategy and annual targets for
each indicator. Choose indicators that will help you know if the strategy
is creating the outcomes you want to see.

2023
Target

2024
Target

2025
Target

The number of students enrolled in an AVID elective will increase in
Hastings Middle School from 0 in 2022-2023, 20 in 2024 and to 40 in
2025.

0 20 40

The number of students of color and American Indian students enrolled
in AP, CTE and College in the Schools courses will increase by 10% each
year. 

70% 80% 90%

Ensure that there are adequate tutors in AVID elective courses
(recommended ratio of 7 students to 1 tutor).  We will organize the
schedule to allow the same tutor to serve in multiple AVID classrooms
and in 2023, we’ll need to add tutors to the middle school.

4 4 6

This data will be used to support evaluation of your plan (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 5).

Strategy 2 – Staff Professional Development: Ensure that 100% of Hastings High School staff participate in
formal AVID professional development (including Summer Institute, Pathway and district-hosted training). 

Type of Strategy: Professional development opportunities focused on academic achievement of all students.

Integrated Learning Environments (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 1 (c)). If you chose Innovative and integrated

pre-K through grade 12 learning environments as the strategy type above, your narrative description should

describe how the different aspects of integrated learning environments listed below are part of that strategy:

X Option 1: Uses policies, curriculum, or trained instructors and other advocates to support magnet schools,

differentiated instruction, or targeted interventions.

Option 2: Provides school enrollment choices.

X Option 3: Increases cultural fluency, competency, and interaction.

Option 4: Increases graduation rates.

X Option 5: I Increases access to effective and diverse teachers.

Narrative description of this strategy.
In order to support those identified AVID elective students throughout their day and to better serve all students
within our system, our core academic and elective instructors need to learn and implement AVID strategies. 
Ensuring all staff attend Summer Institute allows for increased understanding of AVID strategies, and supports
the development of the school’s continuous improvement goals related to day to day instruction.  Prior to the
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consideration of integration funding, our plan was to send a large cohort year one and then follow up each year
by sending 3-5 new-to-AVID teachers and 3-5 returners to AVID Summer Institute.  Annually we will have new
staff attend formal AVID training and also invite teachers to repeat after five years.  The Achievement and
Integration dollars will continue to support our school-wide program but we will also partner with district and
school staff development committees to ensure continued growth in this professional development. Given a
school-wide focus each year to one or more AVID strategies, we’ll see not only AVID elective students seeing the
connections between their AVID elective class and their core classes, but all students will increase proficiency in
school-wide implemented strategies thereby increasing their understanding of course content leading to
improved course grades.  As part of our effort to decrease racial and economic disparities in the enrollment of
AP, CTE and College in the Schools courses, each year, we’d also like to make sure that at least 10 staff attend the
“Fostering Equity In The Classroom” strand training at Summer Institute (or pathway training if available).  Finally,
we intend to train high school staff to deliver AVID professional development and recruit at least 10 teachers to
and provide modeling and coaching to colleagues to implement AVID instructional strategies. It is our intention
to initially target this training to our educators of the “gateway” courses in order to increase the likelihood that
students of color and American Indian students have comprehensive supports as they consider higher level
courses. 

Location of services:  Minneapolis, South Washington County Schools, Hastings High School, Hastings Middle
School

Key Indicators of Progress (KIP)

List key indicators of progress for this strategy and annual targets for
each indicator. Choose indicators that will help you know if the strategy
is creating the outcomes you want to see.

2023
Target

2024
Target

2025
Target

Increase the percentage of staff at Hastings High School who have
attended the AVID Summer Institute and Pathway training to 100% by
2025.

60% 80% 100%

Decrease the total number of Ds and Fs by at least 10 % each year from
initial baseline percentage in 2022.

40% 30% 20%

Increase the percentage of high school staff who are formally trained in
AVID Fostering Equity In The Classroom professional development from
baseline percentage to 100% in 2025.

60% 80% 100%

The number of students of color and American Indian student enrolled
in AP, CTE and College in the Schools courses will increase by 10% each
year from initial baseline percentage in 2022.

40% 60% 80%

Goal #2: Increase the number of high school teachers who are formally trained in Fostering Equity In The
Classroom to 100% by 2025.
WBWF goal area: All students are ready for career and college.
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WBWF goal area: All students are ready for career and college.

Choose the type of Goal:

X Achievement Disparity

Integration

X Teacher Equity

Strategy 1 – Staff Professional Development: Increase the number of staff who participate in formal AVID
professional development (including Summer Institute, Pathway and district-hosted training). 

Type of Strategy: Professional development opportunities focused on academic achievement of all student

Integrated Learning Environments (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 1 (c)). If you chose Innovative and integrated

pre-K through grade 12 learning environments as the strategy type above, your narrative description should

describe how the different aspects of integrated learning environments listed below are part of that strategy:

X Option 1: Uses policies, curriculum, or trained instructors and other advocates to support magnet schools,

differentiated instruction, or targeted interventions.

Option 2: Provides school enrollment choices.

Option 3: Increases cultural fluency, competency, and interaction.

X Option 4: Increases graduation rates.

Option 5: I Increases access to effective and diverse teachers.

Narrative description of this strategy. In order to support those identified AVID elective students throughout
their day and to better serve all students within our system, our core academic and elective instructors need to
learn and implement AVID strategies.  Beginning in the 2018-2019 school year, there’s been intentionality to
“Focused Note Taking” (one of AVIDs strategies under the umbrella of Organization).  Staff who attended
Summer Institute in July of 2018 determined that would be the school-wide focus.  Summer Institute is not only
having access to world class professional development on research-based best practices in instruction, but there
is time dedicated to expecting participants to consider and plan the year’s school-wide continuous improvement
focus.  Inviting more staff to Summer Institute allows for increased understanding of AVID strategies, and
supports the development of the school’s continuous improvement goals related to day to day instruction.  Prior
to the consideration of integration funding, our plan was to send a large cohort year one and then follow up each
year by sending 3-5 new-to-AVID teachers and 3-5 returners to AVID summer institute.  We’d like to know have
AVID strategies implemented as part of our comprehensive high school experience.  Staff attending Summer
Institute and the Building Leadership Team will collaborate on a specific area of focus for the upcoming school
years.  Implementing a school-wide focus each year to one or more AVID strategies, we’ll see not only AVID
elective students seeing the connections between their AVID elective class and their core classes, but all students
will increase proficiency in school-wide implemented strategies thereby increasing their understanding of course
content leading to improved course grades.  Additionally, we intend to provide peer modeling and coaching to
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high school staff in support of delivering AVID strategies. We’re intending to target those teachers who offer the
“gateway” courses for AP and CIS for this Culturally Relevant Teaching training in order to ensure that we are
focusing on our goal to increase the number of students of color and American Indian students who take those
challenging courses.  Our focus on ensuring that all students have access to engaging and equitable instructional
practices should support the achievement of all.

Location of services: Summer Institute is in Minneapolis for the next 3 summers.  Pathway training is typically
held in Woodbury and in-district AVID training will be hosted at Hastings High School.  We would host equity
training at Hastings High School.  Implementation of strategies will take place at Hastings High School and
Hastings Middle School

Key Indicators of Progress (KIP)

List key indicators of progress for this strategy and annual targets for
each indicator. Choose indicators that will help you know if the strategy
is creating the outcomes you want to see.

2023
Target

2024
Target

2025
Target

Increase the percentage of high school staff who are formally trained in
AVID Fostering Equity In The Classroom professional development from
baseline percentage to 100% in 2025.

60% 80% 100%

Increase the percentage of middle school staff who have AVID Fostering
Equity In The Classroom professional development from 0% to 40% by
2025.

0% 20% 40%

Goal #3: On a district-created 5 point Likert scale survey, students will report an increase in their understanding 
of diversity and intentionally making decisions to be inclusive from the baseline as collected in the fall of 2022 to 
an average of 4.9 by the end of the 2025 school year.

Aligns with WBWF area: All students are ready for career and college.

Type of Strategy: Integration & Inclusion

Strategy 1 – Student Leadership/ Sharing Student Stories Opportunity

Type of Strategy: Professional development opportunities focused on academic achievement of all student

Integrated Learning Environments (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 1 (c)). If you chose Innovative and integrated

pre-K through grade 12 learning environments as the strategy type above, your narrative description should

describe how the different aspects of integrated learning environments listed below are part of that strategy:
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Option 1: Uses policies, curriculum, or trained instructors and other advocates to support magnet schools,

differentiated instruction, or targeted interventions.

Option 2: Provides school enrollment choices.

X Option 3: Increases cultural fluency, competency, and interaction.

X Option 4: Increases graduation rates.

Option 5: I Increases access to effective and diverse teachers.

Narrative description of this strategy. Partnering with South Washington County in year 1 and expanding the
partnership to also include Rosemount Apple Valley Eagan and Stillwater in years 2 and beyond, we will expand
the opportunity for students to interact and learn from each other’s stories using Story Ark as a tool to
collaborate around and curate their stories. We will focus our efforts on cross-district collaborations with South
Washington County Schools, Stillwater Area Public Schools, Rosemount-Apple Valley- Eagan districts.  We will
plan for a potential leadership summit and student government and diversity group collaboration.  We are
excited to expand our partnership to bring a racially diverse group of Hastings to connect and collaborate with
students from South Washington County, Rosemount Apple Valley Eagan and Stillwater to share experiences and
stories.  Using Story Ark as a tool, the group of students will increase leadership skills, deepen understanding of
diverse experiences and curate their stories to share with others.

Location of services: South Washington County Schools, Park High School and Hastings High School 

Key Indicators of Progress (KIP)

List key indicators of progress for this strategy and annual targets for
each indicator. Choose indicators that will help you know if the strategy
is creating the outcomes you want to see.

2023
Target

2024
Target

2025
Target

Youth Executive Board students will have at least a 95% attendance rate
at meetings.

95% 95% 95%

At least 80% of the diversity/ student government collaborative group will
attend each monthly face-to-face meeting with other district collaborative
groups.

80% 80% 80%

The percentage of students participating in StoryArc will increase annually by
10%.

20% 30% 40%

This data will be used to support evaluation of your plan (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 5).

Goal #4: Increase the 4 year graduation rates of students of poverty by 3% each year; the graduation rate was
86.1% in 2020-2021 (62/72).
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Aligns with WBWF area: All students graduate from high school. 

Choose the type of Goal:

X Achievement Disparity

Integration

Teacher Equity

Strategy 1 – Student Success Coach/Cultural Liaison:  Hire a cultural liaison/student success coach to work
alongside the district Equity Coordinator to specifically support underrepresented students whose primary role
will to be to connect with diverse a low income students and families.   

Type of Strategy: Career/college readiness and rigorous coursework for underserved students, including students
enrolled in ALC.

Integrated Learning Environments (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 1 (c)). If you chose Innovative and integrated

pre-K through grade 12 learning environments as the strategy type above, your narrative description should

describe how the different aspects of integrated learning environments listed below are part of that strategy:

X Option 1: Uses policies, curriculum, or trained instructors and other advocates to support magnet schools,

differentiated instruction, or targeted interventions.

Option 2: Provides school enrollment choices.

Option 3: Increases cultural fluency, competency, and interaction.

X Option 4: Increases graduation rates.

X Option 5: I Increases access to effective and diverse teachers.

Narrative description of this strategy. The increase of time and expertise of a cultural liaison/student success
coach was again the highest priority strategy articulated by our American Indian Parent Advisory Council.  We
had a part time Native American Liaison in 2018-2019 serving in a contract averaging 14 hours per week with no
more than 67 days per school year.  We’d like to reinstate this support to focusing on direct support for our
underrepresented students.   This position would sustain a supportive relationship with students and their
families, check in on grades and attendance, as well as provide college and career guidance targeted to those
students who typically have increased risk factors and reduced protective factors.  This position would support
the Equity Coordinator position.

Location of services: Hastings School District (with an immediate focus at Hastings High School and Hastings
Middle School)
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Key Indicators of Progress (KIP)

List key indicators of progress for this strategy and annual targets for
each indicator. Choose indicators that will help you know if the strategy
is creating the outcomes you want to see.

2023
Target

2024
Target

2025
Target

The percent of American Indian/ Alaskan Native students who consistently
attend school will increase to 100% by 2025.

95% 98% 100%

The percent of students who are eligible for free/ reduced priced lunch who
consistently attend school will increase by 5% each year.

80% 85% 90%

The percent of Hispanic students who consistently attend school will increase
by 5% each year.

85% 90% 95%

The percent of Black students who consistently attend school will increase by
5% each year.

85% 90% 95%

Decrease the total number of Ds and Fs by at least 10 % each year from
2022-2025

40% 30% 20%

This data will be used to support evaluation of your plan (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 5).

Strategy 2 – Communication- Interpretation & Translation Services: Partner with interpretive and translation
service providers and Talking Points to provide increased access to school communication in home languages as
well as reciprocal communication from families to school.

Type of Strategy: Family engagement initiatives to increase student achievement.

Narrative description of this strategy.
We create a high volume of written communication that we send home to families beginning with our
enrollment packets in August, to notices regarding conferences, grades, digital initiatives, registration and college
and career family events (to name a few).  At this time, our written communication is almost exclusively in
English (except for those documents that are provided by MDE).  In order to better serve our multilingual
families, we will partner with interpretive and translation service providers to increase the documents that we
have available in languages other than English.  We will provide district-wide access to reciprocal family to school
and student to school communication through the utilization of the Talking Points app.

Location of services: District Wide
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Key Indicators of Progress (KIP)

List key indicators of progress for this strategy and annual targets for
each indicator. Choose indicators that will help you know if the strategy
is creating the outcomes you want to see.

2023
Target

2024
Target

2025
Target

We will increase the percentage of translatable standardized
documents from school sites either in written form or digital form from
a baseline percentage in 2022-2023 to 100% by 2025.

0% 50% 100%

All staff will receive training on how to incorporate interpretive and
translation service providers as a communication strategy with
multilingual families and usage reports will indicate an increased
utilization by 20% each year from 2022-2025.

20% 40% 60%

This data will be used to support evaluation of your plan (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 5).

Creating Efficiencies and Eliminating Duplicative Programs

Briefly explain how this plan will create efficiencies and eliminate duplicative programs and services (Minn. Stat.

§ 124D.861, subd. 2 (c)). Enter text.

Racially Identifiable School(s) (RIS)

If you have been notified by the Minnesota Department of Education (MDE) that your district has one or more

Racially Identifiable Schools, include goals and strategies for each Racially Identifiable School within your district.

If MDE has not notified your district that one of your sites is racially identifiable, delete this section.
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Achievement and Integration Goals

This plan must contain three types of goals, at least one for each of the following:

1. Reducing the disparities in academic achievement among all students and specific categories of students
excluding the categories of gender, disability, and English learners.

Reducing the disparities in equitable access to effective and more diverse teachers among all students
and specific categories of students excluding the categories of gender, disability, and English learners.

Increasing racial and economic integration (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 2 (a)).

Enter RIS SMART Goal #1: Choose a WBWF goal area:

Choose the type of Goal

Achievement Disparity

Integration

Teacher Equity

To add goals, copy the goal section directly above and paste them below the strategies supporting RIS Goal #1.

Racially Identifiable School Strategies

Each goal should have at least one strategy. Number each strategy sequentially and give it a unique name. For

each strategy, provide a narrative description as explained below.

Districts may use Achievement and Integration revenue to increase racial and economic integration at their

racially identifiable schools and to reduce disparities between student groups through the types of strategies

listed in the Type of Strategy drop-down menus below (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 2).

Integration Requirement Include at least one strategy designed and implemented to increase racial and

economic integration at each racially identifiable school (Minn. R. 3535.0160).

Copy and paste the strategy section below for each additional strategy.

Enter RIS Strategy #1:

Choose a WBWF goal area:

Choose the type of Strategy:

Option 1: Innovative and integrated pre-K-12 learning environments. * If you choose this, complete the

Professional development opportunities focused on academic achievement of all students.

Option 2: Family engagement initiatives to increase student achievement.

Achievement and Integration Plan July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2025 14



Option 3: Professional development opportunities focused on academic achievement of all students.

Option 4: Career/college readiness and rigorous coursework for underserved students, including students

enrolled in ALC.

Option 5: Recruitment and retention of racially and ethnically diverse teachers and administrators.

Integrated Learning Environments (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 1 (c)). If you chose Innovative and integrated

pre-K through grade 12 learning environments as the strategy type above, your narrative description should

describe how the different aspects of integrated learning environments listed below are part of that strategy:

Option 1: Uses policies, curriculum, or trained instructors and other advocates to support magnet schools,

differentiated instruction, or targeted interventions.

Option 2: Provides school enrollment choices.

Option 3: Increases cultural fluency, competency, and interaction.

Option 4: Increases graduation rates.

Option 5: I Increases access to effective and diverse teachers.

Narrative description of this strategy. Based on your description below someone reading your plan should

understand what you are proposing to do, why you are doing it, and be able to recognize it if they see it. For

example, explain what this activity will look like, what will be taught, which students will participate, how

students are selected, intended outcomes for students, what will be assessed, how will instruction be delivered,

and where will this take place.

Add Narrative:

Location of Services:

Key Indicators

These indicators are the evidence you will use to document how well each strategy is being implemented and

whether or not they are helping bring about the intended outcomes for students. Use these indicators to assess

the effectiveness of your strategies and to adjust what you are doing.

For strategies that provide school enrollment choices, such as magnet schools, and strategies that decrease racial

and economic enrollment disparities, include at least one key indicator that measures enrollment disaggregated

by race/ethnicity and free or reduced-priced lunch (FRPL). Disaggregating your data may be relevant for other

types of strategies such as those designed to increase access to effective and diverse teachers.
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Key Indicators of Progress (KIP)

List key indicators of progress for this strategy and annual targets for
each indicator. Choose indicators that will help you know if the strategy
is creating the outcomes you want to see.

2023
Target

2024
Target

2025
Target

Example: The percentage of NAME OF RIS students disaggregated by
race/ethnicity and FRPL reporting an increased sense of engagement and
connection on our school climate surveys will increase 25 percentage
points each year. 2020 response rate is 50 percent.

75% 100% 100%

Enter in KIP KIP  2023 KIP  2024 KIP

2025

Enter in KIP KIP  2023 KIP  2024 KIP

2025

This data will be used to support evaluation of your plan (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 5).

Copy and paste the strategy section above for each additional strategy supporting this goal. Number each

strategy sequentially regardless of the number of goals in your plan. When you are done adding strategies, this

plan will have only one RIS Strategy #1, one RIS Strategy #2, etc.

Remember to copy and paste the goal section above to add additional goals for each of your racially identifiable

schools.

Creating Efficiencies and Eliminating Duplicative Programs

Briefly explain how this plan for racially identifiable schools will create efficiencies and eliminate duplicative

programs and services within your district (Minn. Stat. § 124D.861, subd. 2 (c)).

Enter Text below:
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Hastings Public School District
ISD #200

503.2 Early Admission to Kindergarten

I. Purpose

The Purpose of this policy is to provide guidance for early admission to Hastings Public
Schools for a student who has not met the kindergarten age requirements established in
statute.

II. General Statement of Policy

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 2012, Section 124D.02, subdivision 1, the Hastings ISD
200 School Board chooses to provide opportunities for children who have not reached the
age of five years by September one (1) in any year to be considered for early admission
into kindergarten for that year upon application by the parent/guardian and successfully
meeting the District’s requirements.

A. Kindergarten enrollment. Entrants, in general, must be five (5) years of age by
September 1 of the current school year.

1. Children born between September 2 through October 31 who, after a
comprehensive evaluation in cognitive, social, and emotional development
domains, have been determined by District staff to have demonstrated
superior cognitive ability, above average social and emotional maturity,
and have led District staff to determine that the child has the ability to
satisfactorily meet kindergarten expectations and the ability to progress to
first grade in the subsequent year may be admitted if qualified under
provisions specified below.

a) Testing, information obtained from a parent/guardian, and teacher
observations of the child’s knowledge, skills, and abilities will be
used to determine placement.  The comprehensive evaluation will
use valid and reliable instruments and be aligned with Minnesota's
kindergarten expectations in addition to the expectations noted
above.

b) Students are required to undergo an evaluation administered by a
School District school psychologist.

c) Students are required to be current on immunizations and, for
students seeking admission into kindergarten, must undergo early
childhood health and developmental screening.



d) parent(s)/guardian(s) are required to complete a child development
inventory as selected by District personnel.

e) Costs associated with individual student testing will be borne by
the student’s parent(s)/guardian(s). However, the district may assist
families with costs associated with district delivered assessments,
due to financial hardship.

f) The final decision for determining early entrance will be made by
the Superintendent/Designee after the evaluation is concluded.

g) The Superintendent (or designee) will establish a timeline and
procedures to administer this policy.

Legal References: Minn. Stat. § 120A.20 (Admission to Public School)
Minn. Stat. § 124D.02 (School Board Powers; Enrollment)

Cross References: Hastings Policy 607 Organization of Grade Levels

Policy Reviewed: 05.25.2022
Policy Adopted:     07.28.2021
Policy Revised: 07.07.2021



Hastings Public School District
ISD #200

513 Student Promotion Retention Program Design

I. Purpose

The purpose of this policy is to provide guidance to professional staff, parents and
students regarding student promotion, retention and program design.

II. General Statement of Policy

The school board expects all students to achieve at an acceptable level of proficiency.
Parental assistance, tutorial and remedial programs, counseling and other appropriate
services shall be coordinated and utilized to the greatest extent possible to help students
succeed in school.

A. Promotion

Students who achieve at levels deemed acceptable by local and state standards
shall be promoted to the next grade level at the completion of each school year.
Promotion at the high school shall be based on the number of credits earned.

B. Alternative Programming to Promote Success

Early identification and educational intervention is essential when a student is
struggling in school. School based support services and alternate placements area
available to students at risk of school failure. Assessment for special education
services may be recommended.

C. Retention

Retention in grade may be considered only when a team of professional staff and
parents have gathered and documented evidence from a variety of sources which
demonstrate that retention is in the best interest of the student. All school based
supports and services must first be exhausted and eligibility for special education
services and/or alternate program placements options must first be explored. If an
agreeable recommendation cannot be reached, the superintendent’s decision will
be final.



D. Program Design

The superintendent, with participation of the professional staff and parents, shall
develop and implement programs to challenge students that are consistent with
the needs of students at every level. Opportunities for special programs and
placement outside of the school district shall also be developed as additional
options.

1. The school district will adopt guidelines for assessing and identifying
students for participation in gifted and talented programs. The guidelines
should include the use of:

a. multiple objective criteria; and

b. assessments and procedures that are valid and reliable, fair, and based
on current theory and research.  Assessments and procedures should
be sensitive to under-represented groups, including, but not limited
to, low-income, minority, twice-exceptional, and English learners.

Legal References: Minn. Stat. § 120B.15 (Gifted and Talented Program)
Minn. Stat. § 123B.143, Subd. 1 (Superintendents)

Cross References: MSBA/MASA Model Policy 613 (Graduation Requirements)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 614 (School District Testing Plan and
Procedure)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 615 (Basic Standards Testing,
Accommodations, Modifications, and Exemptions for IEP, Section 504
Accommodation, and LEP Students)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 617 (School District Ensurance of
Preparatory and High School Standards)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 618 (Assessment of Standard Achievement)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 620 (Credit for Learning)

Policy Reviewed: 05.25.2022
Policy Adopted:     05.09.1974
Policy Revised: 11.15.2006



Future Meetings
Date Time Description Location

07/11/2022 4:00 PM - 5:00 PM Policy Committee Meeting District Office Conference 
Room A

07/13/2022 6:00 PM School Board Regular Work Session HMS Media Center

07/20/2022 6:00 PM Additional Work Session HMS Media Center

07/27/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center

08/02/2022 4:00 PM - 5:00 PM Policy Committee Meeting District Office Conference 
Room A

08/10/2022 6:00 PM School Board Regular Work Session HMS Media Center

08/24/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center

09/14/2022 6:00 PM School Board Regular Work Session HMS Media Center

09/28/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center

10/12/2022 6:00 PM School Board Regular Work Session HMS Media Center

10/25/2022 9:00 - 10:30 AM Finance Committee Meeting District Office Conference 
Room A

10/26/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center

11/09/2022 6:00 PM School Board Regular Work Session HMS Media Center

11/22/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center

12/07/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center
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